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EDITORIAL PREFACE

THIS volume has been written at my invitation for this
series of Short Histories of the Literatures of the
World, and has been translated from the author’s
manuscript by Lady Mary Loyd.

Professor Clément Huart, who is one of the most
distinguished and most widely accomplished of living
Orientalists, was born in 1854. He is among the many
eminent Eastern scholars who have proceeded from
the Ecole des Langues Orientales Vivantes, and it is
his rare distinction to have proceeded, from the first, at
equal steps along the investigation of Arabic, Persian,
Turkish, and Romaic literatures. He was early at-
tached to the service of the French Foreign Office, and
exercised for several years the functions of chancellor
at the French Consulate at Damascus. He was ulti-
mately called to Constantinople, originally as dragoman
to the French Embassy, then as Consul. In 18go he
was sent to Asia Minor to make a report on the Arabic
epigraphy of that province, and he has made similar
investigations in Syria. He was recalled to Paris to
fill the responsible office of secretary-interpreter for
Oriental languages to the French Government. The
publications of Professor Huart are numerous, and are

known to all Eastern scholars.
v



vi EDITORIAL PREFACE

I have to thank Professor Huart for the kindness with
which he has adapted his extraordinary stores of infor-
mation to the scope of the volumes of the present
series. As the system of literation used for the Arabic
language in France is quite different from that employed
by English scholars, it was necessary to transpose
Professor Huart’s spelling of proper names, and this
task has been performed for me by Mr. Reynold A.
Nicholson, late Fellow of Trinity College, Cambridge,
and now Lecturer in Persian to that University.

EDMUND GOSSE.

January 1903.



CONTENTS

CHAP. PAGE

I. THE CLIMATE AND THE RACE — ORIGINS OF
ARABIC POETRY—ITS PRIMITIVE FORMS . 1

II. PREJISLAMICPOEFRY ., . . . . . . 10
IIL THEKORAN . . . ! . . . « « . 33
IV. THE OMEYYAD DYNASTY. . . . =« .+ . 46
V. THE ‘ABBASIDS, . . . . . . . . 63
_ VL. THE ‘ABBASIDS (continued) . . . . o+ . . 137
VII. THE ‘ABBASIDS (continued) . . . o+ .« . . 174
VIII. THE “ABBASIDS (continued) . . . . . . . 216
IX. THE ‘ABBASIDS (continued) . . . o . . . 28

X. ARABIC LITERATURE FROM TIIE CAPTURE OF
BAGDAD DOWN TO THE END OF TIIE EIGIIT-
EENTH CENTURY . . . . . .« .« . 323

XI. THE NINETEENTH CENTURY . . . . . 411

XII. THE PERIODICAL PRESS . . . . . . 437

BIBLIOGRAPHY . e e e e e e e s . 447

INDEX. . . . . . . . . . . . « 451



Digitized by GOOSIQ



A HISTORY OF

ARABIC LITERATURE

CHAPTER 1

THE CLIMATE AND THE RACE—ORIGINS OF
ARABIC POETRY—ITS PRIMITIVE FORMS

RANGE after range of grey serrated mountain peaks;
southward, again, huge plains, stretching to endless
horizons, and strewn with blackish pebbles; and, last of
all, the sandy Desert, tinged with red, its rolling drifts
blown hither and thither by the winds, to the unceasing
terror of the traveller: such are the regions which part
Arabia from the rest of the earth, and which made it for
so long a time a land of mystery. On every other side,
the sea. The Red Sea, with its depths peopled with
myriad madrepores, its dangerous reefs just hidden be-
neath the surface of the waters. The Indian-Ocean, with
its periodical monsoons, and its wild hurricanes raging
over the open. The Persian Gulf, whose wavelets die
on the alluvia of two great historic rivers—Euphrates
and Tigris. In the centre of the Peninsula, tall, bare
mountains rise once more. About their feet, where water
springs are found, stand tdwns, with palm groves clus-



2 ARABIC LITERATURE

tering round them. On the sea coast are many ports,
where ships embark the produce of the country—dates,
coffee, gums, and balsams, while some small quantities -
of European exports are landed in exchange.

From time immemorial, the nomad Arabs, owners of
great flocks and herds, have wandered to and fro upon
this territory, moving their camps of black camel’s hair-
cloth tents whithersoever the grass grows or a tiny rill
of water tinkles; journeying from one point to another
on single-humped camels—the only steed the nature of
the country will permit—in endless caravans, which
sometimes become warlike expeditions.

What is this nation, which at one moment of its
history leapt up before the world in sudden and amazing
fortune, overthrowing the great Persian Empire of the
Sasinians, and defeating the Roman Legions of the
Lower Empire? One burst of enthusiasm—it was but
a flash—sent forth these men (who had done naught,
hitherto, but quarrel over a good camping-ground, or
fight to avenge some wrong) to conquer the whole
world. But the Bedouin fell back ere long into his
primitive way of life. Lovingly has he clung to the
native ignorance, which he never would cast off. As
for the town-bred Arab, intercourse with Syrian and
Chaldean merchants, before the days of Islam, and with
the pilgrims who have gathered to venerate the Sacred
Temple of Mecca, the Ka‘ba and its Black Stone, ever
since the times of Mahomet the Prophet, has done
something, it may be—but little enough—towards his
civilisation, and those vices which are the virtues of the
primitive man—cunning, greed, suspicion, cruelty—
reign unchecked, even to this day, in the hearts of the
dwellers in these inaccessible towns.
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The Arab of the Desert is a man of courage, at all
events. His adventurous mode of life makes bravery
indispensable. A perpetual traveller, he wanders to and
fro seeking the necessary water-supply for his encamp-
ment, and the scanty herbage without which his flocks
cannot exist. For a lengthened period his camel was
his only steed. This animal is the only one mentioned
in the Bible and the ancient classics. The introduction
of the horse—we know not the exact period—provided
fresh food for his moral qualities. The Arab became
an excellent horseman; and, from the fourth century
of our era, Saracen cavalry makes its appearance. The
Thamfidites, an Arab tribe, numbered fighting men
who brandished lances, and rode that pachyderm whose
conquest was held by Buffon to be a noble thing. Often
two warriors bestrode the same dromedary, as in those
squadrons which General Bonaparte sent out to scout
the Desert. When the scene of combat was reached,
one rider would descend, and mount the charger he had
led, barebacked, to the spot. Dressed in the coat of
mail borrowed from the Persians, helmet on head, and
waving the long bamboo lance which ships had brought
up the Persian Gulf fronr India to Al-Khatt, these horse-
men charged and then fled, ready to charge down again
upon the enemy who should advance in their pursuit.
This was war: but the Bedouin was a robber too, a
bandit, a brigand. The Glasw—the Razzia, as the
French say, borrowing an Algerian expression—is, in-
deed, a primitive form of the struggle for existence, but,
to us civilised folk, it is an act of brigandage—flocks
and herds driven off, women and children carried away
into slavery, and now and again a general massacre.
The poetry of these same brigands is by no means the
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least charming among that which has come down to us
from the old days.

Whence did this people spring? By language and
ethnological conformation, it certainly belongs to the
great Semite group, which is scattered over the whole
of hither Asia. The Peninsula may possibly have been
populated by a migration of tribes from the lower
Babylonian plains. Yet its traditions betray some cross
breeding with African races. At a very early period
the slave-trade had carried negroes to'Arabian soil. It
isa curious fact that the Arabs themselves ascribe pure
Arab blood to the Yemen populations, whom we know
to be allied by race and dialect with the Ethiopians;
and accept as a more recent source of their own
nationality, a Semite emigration, led by Ishmael, son of
Abraham and Hagar, or the issue of his marriage with
a daughter of Yemen. Be that as it may, it was the
struggle between the descendants of Qahtén, King of
Sheba, and the children of ‘Adnén, of the house of Ish-
mael, and the wars of the tribes connected with them,
whose migrations led them hither and thither across
. the mountains and over the wide sand wastes, which
evoked the poetic genius of Arabia.

The long caravan-marches across the monotonous
deserts, when the camel’s steady swing bends the rider’s
body almost double, turning the unaccustomed traveller
sick and giddy, soon taught the Arab to sing rhymes.
He even noted, very soon, that as he hurried the
pace of his recitation the long string of camels would
raise their heads and step out with quickened pace.
This creature, stupid and vindictive though it be, is
sensitive, to some extent, to music, or, at all events, to
rhythm. Its four heavy steps gave the metre, and the
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alternations of long and short syllables in the spoken
language the successive pulsations of the said metre.
This was the £:d4, the song of the leading camel-driver
of the caravan. And here we have the origin of the
prosodic metre, unconsciously invented by the native
genius of the Bedouin, springing from the necessities
of the life in which his monotonous existence dragged
itself out, for which the theorists of a later date for-
mulated laws. We know that the idea of Khalil's
prosody came to him from hearing the hammers of
the workmen in the bazaars ringing on their anvils
with alternate cadenced strokes. Until the wise gram-
marian made this fruitful discovery, the Arabs had
produced poetry with no knowledge of its rules, beyond
their own innate feeling for poetic rhythm.

Here, then, we see the Arab singing his way along
his lengthy journeys, and weaving poems which cele-
brated a few restricted subjects—the image of the
best beloved, the remnants of a forsaken camp, or the
struggles of some bloody feud. Not that his memories (
of the frays in which he had fought, the pillaged cara-
vans, the quarrels over a spring of water, the contentions
about stolen camels, had ever stirred an epic feeling in (
him. That wondrous appanage of the Indo-European '
races, their power of translating historic or legendary
events into mighty poems, teeming with grandiose pic-
tures, whose superhuman heroes are types of an ideal
for ever sought and never realised, has no existence in
the brain of the peoples speaking the Semitic tongues.
The breath comes shorter, but it is none the less mighty
for that; and though its expression of thought may be
concise, its effect on the human mind has been con-
siderable, since from this inspiration have sprung the
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religious prose-poems which had their birth in Jerusalem
and Mecca.

It was from the Desert, then, that Arab poetry was to
come; for the towns were too much preoccupied with
commercial matters to give literature any chance of
growth. Southwards, the Himyarite populations, living
on those trade routes which, from the most ancient
times, had connected Egypt with India by the sea high-
way, had founded cities which grouped themselves into
States—amongst them that of Sheba, whose legendary
Queen figures amongst the great folk who journeyed to
salute the glory of the children of Israel, the son of
mighty David, the wise King Solomon, and the existence
of which, in the first centuries of the Christian era, is
proved by monuments now in ruins, in Yemen and
Hadramaut, and by inscriptions in Himyaric characters,
surveyed by J. Halévy and Glaser. Northwards, Syrian
civilisation had early reached the Arabian oases, and
brought Syrian gods with it, as at Taimid. On the
frontiers of the Roman Empire, and on those of the
Persian Empire of the Arsacids and Séasinians, little
States had grown up—the princes of Ghassin, to the
west of the Syrian desert, the princes of Hira, not far
from the Euphrates, ruled small kingdoms, centres of
civilisation which shed their brightness farther than one
would have thought. At Hira, notably, where a mixed
population drawn from divers countries had settled, the
‘Ibads, former slaves, who had been freed, and remained
clients of the reigning tribes, practised mercantile pur-
suits, and travelled about Arabia, whither they carried
the wines grown on the banks of the great river and
ripened in their own cellars. These ‘Ibids were Chris-
tians, and we shall shortly see that it was these wine
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merchants who, when they sold the Bedouins the
enchanting beverage their own oases did not supply,
brought in ideas of Christianity as well, and made
proselytes such as would hardly have been expected,
seeing the nature of the gospel they set out to preach.

The most ancient remnants of this primitive Arab
poetry are fragments of poems relating to the AHzd—
satire—to which a superstitious feeling was attached,
and a magic power ascribed. The poet—properly speak-
ing, the sage, Skd‘sr, a sort of soothsayer—was called on
to compose these satires, which passed from lip to lip
amongst tribes of a common origin, and were swiftly

-answered by other satires, sprung from the brain of the
poet of the tribal adversaries.

Nothing now remains of the songs improvised—ac-
cording to a former Prefect of Constantinople, St. Nilus,
who turned hermit about A.D. 400—by the Sinai Arabs,
when they reached a spring after a long journey.
Sozomen, a Greek author, who wrote an ecclesiastical
history in the fifth century, reports that in A.D. 372
Mania or Mavia, Queen of the Saracens, defeated the
Roman troops in Palestine and Pheenicia, and that the
memory of this victory was preserved by the Arabs in
their popular songs. Human remembrance, unless set
down on brick, or stone, or paper, is a very short-
lived thing, and the memory of bygone days soon fades
away. We must not wonder, then, that the most ancient
of the Arab poems only go back to the sixth century of
ourera, when Nabatean travellers brought the Estrangelo
alphabet from Syria, and applied it to the Arab tongue
—an attempt of this kind may be noted in the bilingual
inscription of Harrin.

It was to the Jinns, the mischievous rather than
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wicked spirits which inhabit solitary places, that the
ancient poet ascribed his inspiration; and the Jinn
breathed into him the idea of bantering the tribal
enemy, always with the underlying thought that the
biting satire, repeated in the various camps, might work
the foe some harm, might cast a spell upon him, as our
own magicians of the Middle Ages used tosay. The poet
was the wise man, the learned in magic processes, the
tribal oracle, inspired by the Jinn. It was at the
order of the old poet Zuhair ibn Jandb that the en-
campment was moved, or set up, at whatever time and
place he deemed best. On his advice wars were made,
and when the booty was divided he was given his share,
the portion of the bravest. Satire was his weapon,
wounding, tormenting, like the sharpest blade, driving
the peoples to fall upon each other. But at the same
time it was an incantation, threatening the foe, seeking
to harm him by stirring up the malevolent deities of the
Desert, cursing him, dooming him to ruin and destruc-
tion, by the use of the fetish word known to the sage,
the skd'ir, and to him alone. Unfortunately no text of
any of these satires has come down to us. But we can
easily imagine the subjects on which they turn, by a
reference to Balaam’s famous curse.

The Hij4 had special rites connected with it, such
as the anointing of the hair on one side of the head, and
the wearing of one sandal only, and the trailing of the
mantle on the ground. The formulas were first of all
pronounced in rhymed prose, saj*; this was replaced by
the metre called rajaz, a sort of very simple chant, two
long syllables, followed by a short, and then another
long : from that time Arab poetry had an actual exist-
ence, although this, according to native feeling, is not a

)
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* true prosodic metre. But the Arabs have at all events
preserved its memory as being their primitive metre,-
from which all the rest have proceeded—all, at least,
used by the Desert poets. For, as time went on, town
life, and the influence of music and the dance, led to the
invention of other rhythms.
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CHAPTER I
PRE-ISLAMIC POETRY

THE most ancient pre-Islamic poems are those forming
the collection of the seven mu allagit—Iliterally “the
suspended,” a name given them at a much later date by
Hammad-al-Rawiya, and on which is founded the abso-
lutely untrue legend that these pieces, written with golden
ink, were hung up in the famous Temple at Mecca, in
the Ka'ba. The name was merely intended as an allu-
sion to the place of honour they hold on the Arabian
Parnassus, even as a chandelier may be suspended in the
midst of an apartment, or rather as a necklace may be
worn hanging about the neck—for they were also called
al-Sumit, “ the necklaces of pearls.” The poets whose
masterpieces have received the honour of being thus
grouped together are Imru’u’l-Qais, Tarafa, Zuhair,
Labid, ‘Amr ibn Kulthtm, ‘Antara, and Al-Harith ibn
Hilliza (according to some, the two last poets are Na-
bigha and A'sha). At this epoch, the gasida had already
reached its definite form. According to the ancient rules
quoted by Ibn Qutaiba, the author of a gasida must
begin by a reference to the forsaken camping-grounds.
Next he must lJament, and pray his comrades to halt,
while he calls up the memory of the dwellers who had
departed in search of other encampments and fresh
water-springs. Then he begins to touch on love-matters,

10



PRE-ISLAMIC POETRY It

bewailing the tortures to which his passion puts him, -
and thus attracting interest and attention to himself. He
recounts his hard and toilsome journeying in the Desert,
dwells on the lean condition of his steed, which he lauds
and describes ; and finally, with the object of obtaining
those proofs of generosity which were the bard’s expected
meed and sole support, he winds up with a panegyric
of the Prince or Governor in whose presence the poem
is recited.

This last rule is, of course, not applicable in the case
of the poet whose works are believed to be the most
ancient of the Seven, and whom fate had placed
from birth upon a throne. IMRU'U'L-QAIs Hunduj, the
wandering king, came of a southern race, the Kinda.
His ancestors had built up a principality in Najd.
His father, Hujr, a severe man, desiring to punish his
son for the amorous passion which possessed him, sent
him away to act as shepherd to his flocks. Hujr lost
his life in the revolt of the Beni-Asad, and the poet
began a career of adventure, living the life of a de-
throned king, seeking means to re-establish his father’s
power, which he never recovered. He took refuge at
last with Samuel, Prince of Taimi, who owned the
Castle of Ablaq, and professed the Jewish faith. To-
wards the year 530, the Roman Emperor Justinian, who
had thought of utilising his services against the Persians,
then threatening his frontiers, granted Imru’u’l-Qais leave,
at the request of the Prince of Ghassan, who held
the Syrian frontier for the Romans, to wait on him. He
journeyed by post (horse-post and camel-post) to Con-
stantinople, and sojourned there a long time, expecting
a place, which was slow in coming, from the Emperor,
already an aging man. He was appointed Phylarch of
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Palestine, and was making his way back to the Desert,
when he died at Ancyra, poisoned by the Emperor’s
order, and, as the legend runs, by a garment of honour
—a robe of Nessus which covered his body with ulcers,
as punishment for the seduction of a royal lady. Ma-
homet held him to be the best of all the poets, and their
chief ; and according to tradition, he was the first to
make fixed rules for poetic composition. When the
messengers came to tell him of his father’s death, he
was drinking wine and throwing the dice. He went on
with his game, and not till it was finished did he cry : “I
will touch neither wine nor woman till I have slain a
hundred men of the Beni-Asad, and shorn the forelocks,
as a trophy, from the heads of another hundred!” . He
was a bold spirit, and did not hesitate to cast the three
arrows of fate at the idol called Dh@’l-Khalasa, in the
town of Tabala, because destiny forbade him to pursue
his vengeance for his father’s death.

With the poet-king we must mention, as a creator of
the gasida, Muhalhil, whose surname has generally been
translated “the subtle poet,” but it seems more probably
to have been a nickname given him on account of his
having used the expression /4alkaltu, in one of his lines,
to denote “I made an echo.” Only a very small number
of his verses are extant.

NABIGHA DHUBYAN{, who belonged to a tribe from
the neighbourhood of Mecca, was a town-dweller. We
find him at Hira—a half-Persian, half-Arab city—during
the reigns of the Kings Al-Mundhir III. and Al-Mundhir
IV. This town became a literary centre whence poetry
radiated all over the Peninsula. The successor of the
last-named King, Nu'méin Abe Q4bgs, grew angry with
the poet, who had used too great freedom in some lines
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written to flatter the Queen. The exile departed to
Damascus, to princes who were the rivals of the rulers
of Hira, and clients of the Court of Constantinople, the
Ghassanids. He was right well received by ‘Amr ibn
Harith, but, after that prince’s death, he returned to
Hira and was taken back into favour. When his patron
died, he withdrew from the court of the usurper imposed
on the State by the conquering Persians, returned
to his own tribe, and there died, very shortly before
Mahomet’s preaching set Arabia aflame. Nabigha was
a courtier-poet. He boasted that he kept his composi-
tions for princes, but he made superb use of the liberal
gifts his flatteries won him. He was at every feast, but
he spent his money royally.

In contrast, we have a ‘true Desert poet, ‘ANTARA,
son of Shaddad, whose name was later to serve the
popular story-tellers of the Romance of “Antar as the
incarnate type of the virtues ascribed to the wandering
paladins of the heathen tribes. The hero of the tribe of
‘Abs was a mulatto, the son of an Abyssinian slave, and
his lower lip was split. His personal bravery won him
reputation as a warrior, and advanced him from his
state of slavery to the position of Shaddid’s.acknow-
ledged son. He took part in the terrible war arising out
of the rivalry between the stallion Dahis and the mare
Ghabra. Treachery alone prevented the famous courser
from winning the race, and in his vengeance, Qais, chief
of the tribe of “Abs, waged bitter war against his enemies.
‘Antara was the rhapsodist of these long fights. He sang
the battle of Al-Farq, at which the prowess of the
Absites saved their women from slavery. He had sworn
he would never leave his enemy in peace “as long as they
waved a lance.” ‘Antara perished while fighting against
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the tribe of Tai. He had grown old, and his youthful
activity had forsaken him. He is said to have fallen
from his horse, and to have been unable to regain his
feet in time. His death was the signal for peace, and
the end of the long-drawn hostilities. In spite of the
tribe’s desire to avenge its"hero and its bard, a com-
pensation of a hundred camels was accepted for the
murder of one of its scions, and the poets celebrated
the close of the long struggle. “Antara sang the praises
of *Abla, his mistress, but a good fight was always the
favourite subject of his lay. He it was who said, “ We
whirled as the millstone whirls on its axis, while our
swords smashed upon the fighters’ skulls.”

Another court-poet was TARAFA, whose name was
‘Amr ibn al-Abd. He formed one of the circle about a
king of Hira, ‘Amr, the son of Hind. His uncle, Mutal-
ammis, was called Jarir, the son of ‘Abdal-Masih (or,
according to lbn Qutaiba, of ‘Abdal-Uzza). He was
surnamed Mutalammis, “he who seeks earnestly,” be-
cause he had spoken, in a celebrated line, of the blue fly
that pries everywhere. His sister Khirniq was also a
writer of verse. Tarafa, who was of a thoughtless and
ungrateful turn, made game of his uncle, who had used
an improper expression in one of his lines. “Thy
tongue will be thy ruin,” quoth the uncle. The nephew
ventured to make game of the king himself, who, to get
rid of him, bethought him of sending him with his uncle
Mutalammis on a mission to the Governor of Bahrain.
The uncle opened his own letter of credentials, and dis-
covered that the king therein commanded the governor
to put him to death. Thinking his nephew’s letter
contained the same order, he counselled him to open it.
But Tarafa would not break the king’s seal. The uncle
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took fright, and fled into Syria. Tarafa continued his
journey, and was buried alive as soon as he reached
Bahrain. It is curious to note that his poetry gives
more proof of judgment than did his behaviour. He is
almost the only one of the ancient poets in whose work
we find some signs of meditation, maxims, or apoph-
thegms. All his fellows are carried away by the
exuberance of their own eager but childish nature.
ZUHAIR ibn Abi Sulm4, of the tribe of Muzaina, is,
with Imru’u’l-Qais and Nabigha Dhubyani, one of the
three great poets of the Arab tribes. It is hard to say
which is to be preferred, but all critics agree in placing
them far above the rest. Zuhair .came of a family
possessing the poetic gift. His father-in-law, Aus ibn
Hajar, his sisters Sulm4 and Al-Khansi, and his son,
Ka'b, the panegyrist of Mahomet, all made themselves
reputations. He had the moralist’s temperament ; his
verses were marked by seriousness, by a sententious and
didactic tendency. He cared little for praise, which
does not ensure immortality, and especially he shunned
untruthful praise. He would not borrow lines from
other poets to insert them amongst his own, or use
words difficult to understand. Such is the opinion
expressed concerning him by the Caliph ‘Umar, who
specially admired Zuhair’s careful avoidance of any-
thing “hashi,” that is to say, unintelligible, -in his lan-
guage. There is a story—but probably a mere legend,
like so many handed down from those ancient times—
that when Zuhair was a hundred years old, he met the
prophet Mahomet, who prayed God to protect him from
the sinn that inspired his poetic effusions. The poet,
who was a warrior, suddenly forsook his tribe, in conse-
quence of some injustice done him in a division of booty,
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took refuge with the tribe of Ghatafan, and there remained.
He sang the peaceful outcome of the long war of Dahis.

‘Harim, his patron, had vowed to give him gifts on every
occasion, whether he sang his praises, or sought a favour,
or even made him a sign of salutation. Zuhair, ashamed
of receiving slaves or horses in this fashion, made it a
rule, when he met Harim in any gathermg, to greet
every one save him. These are scruples peculiar to the
Desert, manners of a certain noble harshness. In later
years Harim’s descendants were to say, ‘“ The praise is
noble indeed, but so also were our gifts!” And the
answer was to come, “ Your gifts have vanished, but his

oems live on. They are robes of honour which Time
cannot decay.”

His reputation was that of a high-born and wealthy
man, of gentle manners, and remarkable for his scru-
pulpus plety. His verses are preferred because they
show superiof beauty, and the least ex1gulty in thought ;
1hey convey the largest number of ideas in the fewest
words, their expressions of praise are the most excessive,
and they contain the jargest pumber of proverbs. To
Al-Khapsj fell the melanchgiy duty of pronouncing the
funeral oration over her brother,

‘ALQAMA jbn ‘Abada, syrnamed Al-Fahl, was of the
race of Tamim, He gddressed a poem to Al-Hérith
ibn Jabala, Prince of Ghassan, in gratitude for his
release of some prisoners, the poet’s compatriots. The
story of hig rivalry with Imru'u’l-Qais is a mere
legend. His comparison of the camel-mare whjch was
bearing him across the desert with a fleeing ostrigh, is
famous. He describes the huge, long-legged bird leav-
ing its nest to search for foad, feedmg guxetly an the
bitter seeds borne by the bushes growing in the sands,
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and then, as it remembers its forsaken eggs, setting off
running on its long, bare, black shanks. Elsewhere he
gives a striking picture of the whitened skeletons of
the camels dead of weariness upon the sands, the skin,
dried and shrivelled by the sun, all blackened, and still
clinging, here and there, to the pale bones.

The Muallagdt are not the only ancient poems pre-
served to us. There are also the Diwdns (collections
of poems arranged according to the alphabetical order
of the rhyme) of the six poets, brought together by
the grammarian Al-Asma’i, preserved in a revised form
—which we owe to the learned Spanish Arab, Yasuf
al-A'lam of Santa Maria, who lived in the eleventh
century—and published by Ahlwardt ; the poems known
as Mufaddaliyydt, so called after Al-Mufaddal al-Dabbi,
who collected them into one volume for his pupil,
Prince Al-Mahdi, in the eighth century—a beginning
of the publication of these was made by Thorbecke ;
the Jamharat Askdr al<Arab (collection of Bedouin
poetry), compiled under a fictitious name, but quoted
as early as the eleventh century, by Ibn Rashiq, and
printed at Baliq; the Hamdsa, or collection of war-
like deeds, of Abl Tammim, published by Freytag,
and translated into German by F. Riickert; a work of
the same name and kind, compiled at the same period
(ninth century), by Al-Buhturi, a single manuscript copy
of which is at Leyden ; the A2%b4r al-Lusds (stories of
brigands) by the grammarian Sukkari, a fragment of
which has been published by Wright; and the great
Kitdb al-aghdnt (Book of Songs) of AbQ’'l-Faraj ‘Al
al- Isfahani, published at the Balaq printing-press in
twenty volumes, to which M. Briinnow has added a
twenty-first, from manuscripts discovered in European
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libraries. This huge literary compilation is our most
valuable source as to everything regarding the circum-
stances amidst which the poets of the first centuries of
Arab literature lived their lives and composed their
works. In addition to these texts we should mention
the poems of the Hudhailites—the tribe of Hudhail which
dwelt to the south-east of Mecca, and which has left
us poetry both of pre-Islamic and Moslem times, which
has been collected by Sukkari, and studied and partially
translated by Kosegarten, Abicht, and Wellhausen.

Side by side with the six poets thus grouped together
by their admiring commentators, we find many warriors,
singing their own exploits and their loves. Thébit ibn
Jabir al-Fahmi was surnamed TA’ABBATA-SHARRAN (one
who carries evil under his arm), because he was seen
one day carrying a knife under his armpit, Like Antara,
he was a mulatto, like him, he was a wandering paladin,
and if he has not attained a like celebrity, it is because
no popular romance carried his name to distant lands.

There is a tale that he brought a ram back with him
out of the desert, and that this ram was really a Gkoul,
a female ;jizn ; and another that he brought his mother
back a sack full of vipers. These are mere explanations,
made up at a later date, of his strange nickname. He
was a robber; he could run down the very gazelles.
In his poems, he mentions his adventures with the
ghouls, and how he saw them, with their two eyes set
in the middle of a hideous head, like a cat’s, their split-
up tongues and misshapen legs, looking like roasted dogs
wrapped in a rough fustian garment. Abd Wahb, a
man of Thaqif, who was a coward in spite of his inches,
met the famous runner one day, when he himself was
wearing a handsome cloak. He inquired how it was
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that he could overcome every one, though he was short
and slight and stunted. “It is my name,” replied the
brigand. “When I meet a man, I say ‘I am Ta’abbata-
Sharran,’ then his courage melts away, and he gives me
whatever I demand.” The questioner proposed that he
should buy the other’s name, the price to be the gorgeous
cloak, and the right to bear the surname Abt Wahb;
the bargain was struck, and the purchaser gave up his
new garment, receiving rags and tatters in exchange.
But the poet went from tribe to tribe, singing, ¢ Though
we may have exchanged names, who will give Abd
Wahb my patience in adversity, my indomitable courage
in the face of all misfortunes ?”” He was fertile in cun-
ning artifice, and his sense of hearing was singularly
delicate. One night he warned his camp companions
that the foe was near at hand, and when they inquired
on what he founded this opinion, he replied, “I hear
men’s hearts beating, here, under my feet.” Are those
fine lines in the Hamasa, on the death of the poet’s
kinsmen, his work? “On the road below Sal' a slain
man lies, whose blood shall not be shed without due
vengeance !” Some Arab critics have ascribed them to
Khalaf al-Ahmar. '

The comrade of Ta’abbata-Sharran’s adventures, SHAN=
FARA, “the man with thick lips,” a very hard-featured
personage, was one of those celebrated runners whom'
a horse at full gallop could not outstrip. Hence the
famous proverb, “ A swifter runner than Shanfara.”

During a war with the Beni-Salaman, he swore to
kill a hundred men, and kept his oath as follows.
Every time he came across a man of the tribe, he
shot an arrow and struck him in the eye. In this
fashion he piled up ninety-nine victims. The tribe of
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the Beni-Salaman set about ridding itself of this trouble-
some enemy. Usaid, son of Jabir, one of his rivals
in fleetness, lay in wait for him, and caught him one
night when he had gone down into a gorge to slake
his thirst. Thus he perished; but, the legend tells
us, one of his foes, passing later where his skull lay
on the ground, gave it a kick. A splinter of bone
ran into his foot, making a wound of which he died;
and so the full tale of victims was accomplished, and
the vow was kept. Shanfara, if we may believe his
lines preserved in the Hamé4sa, had himself requested
that he might lie unburied. ¢ Bury me not! for you
are forbidden to perform this duty for me. But thou,
O Hyena, shalt rejoice when they carry off my head
(and in my head the most of me resides).”” Ta’abbata-
Sharran pronounced his funeral oration in verse.

He is famous for his great ode, the Ldmiyyat al- Arab,
or poem rhyming in /, of which Silvestre de Sacy and
Fresnel have given us fine translations. Doubt has
been felt as to whether the famous poem was really
written by Shanfar4, and it has been pointed out that
the ancient Arab philologists were not aware of its
existence. But if Shanfard was not the author, it is
certainly the work of some one who was thoroughly
acquainted with Arab life in ancient times, and who
felt the inspiration of the wild sons of the desert stirring
within him. In this case it can have been written by no
other than Khalaf al-Ahmar.

Besides the name of ‘Antara, the tribe of “Abs may
cite with pride that of ‘URWA IBN AL-WARD ; he was, in
fact, considered more as a poet, and ‘Antara more as
a hero. His father, whose praises ‘Antara sang, had
fought in the war of Dahis. He himself, like all his



PRE-ISLAMIC POETRY 21

fellows, was a warrior. He was called “‘Urwa of the
Needy,” because he had gathered a troop of poor
plunderers, whose needs he supplied when they came
in empty-handed from a foray. He sang of them:
“May God cast shame upon the poor man, when,
wrapped in the darkness of the night, he crawlsalong
the soft earth, fumbling among the skinned camels.
But how noble-looking is the poor man when his cheek
is reddened by the flame of fire borrowed from his
neighbour, which casts light upon him! If he meet
death, it is a glorious death. If he gain riches, he has
made himself worthy of them !” He had carried off a
young girl named Salma, given her her freedom, and
married her. Ten years later, her family bought her
back, snatching ‘Urwa’s consent in a moment of drunken-
ness. Salma left him, extolling his generosity and valour ;
but she had never learnt to endure being treated as a slave
by the women of his tribe. His liberality knew no bounds.
“As for me, I would cut up my body to feed my guests,
and I am content to drink pure water.” He has been
compared with the famous Héatim, of the tribe of Tai.
DHU’L-ASBA AL-ADWAN{, whose proper name was
Hurthan ibn al-Harith, owed his surname of ¢ the man
with the finger,” to the fact that one of his fingers had
withered as the result of a'viper’s bite. The tribe of
Adwén, to which he belonged, was powerful on account
of its numerous fighting men, of the fame of ‘Amir, son
of Zarib, who was accepted by every Arab of Qais blood
as his Hakam, or supreme arbiter, and of its peculiar
prerogative, that of haranguing the pilgrims on their
return from Mecca, and granting them leave to rejoin
their tribes. This prosperity died away, as a result of
internecine quarrels, and it was the downfall of his tribe
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which inspired the elegies of Dhi'l-Asba’. “The props
of the tribe of ‘Adwan were like unto serpents crawling
on the ground. They strove to rise one higher than the
other, and all they reached was emptiness.” He reached
a very advanced age; and his four sons-in-law, fearing
he might fall into dotage, endeavoured to prevent him
from dissipating his fortune ; but he made answer to
them : “If you assert that I have grown old, know ye
that I have never been held to be a burden, nor a being
of dulness or imbecility. Wherefore then do ye so
slander me ?” And in another piece of verse : “ Marvel
not, Uméama, at these happenings., Fortune and Fate
have overwhelmed us!” Umama was his daughter,
herself a poetess, who mourned with him the decay of
the power of ‘Adwan. “They have passed a goblet
round; woe to those who have drunk! They have
perished, they have sought refuge in the desert!” In
the counsels given to-.his son Usaid (the lion-cub), he
sets forth a noble ideal for the Arab warrior. “ Use thy
goods nobly; make thyself the brother of all generous
men, whenever thou findest means of entering into
brotherhood with them. However wide the distance,
never forget the debt thou owest thy brother, and the
poor. Rush into battle where the most intrepid of
heroes shuns the charge, and when thou art summoned
on an important matter, take all the burden of it on
thee.”

QUTBA IBN AUS AL-HADIRA fell out with Zabb4an ibn
Sayyar, and there was an exchange of satires between
the two. It was Zabban who surnamed him Al-HAadira
(the thick, the squat), and the nickname stuck to him.
“ One would think you were a woman, with big shoulders
and thin flanks ! It was when they had been out hunting
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together. Zabban drew aside, in the evening, to roast
the game. Then Hadira called out : ¢ You forsake your
comrade, you think of nothing but your own jaws out
there in the darkness!” Nettled by the speech, Zabbén
shot back the line, in which he compared him to a
“big-shouldered woman,” and so the duel went on.

‘ABID IBN AL-ABRAS, of the tribe of Asad, dwelt at
the court of Hira, and- held habitual intercourse with
Nabigha Dhubyani. He is said to have been put to
death, at an advanced age, by King Mundhir, the son of
Ma4’ul-sam4, sacrificed on the tomb of two of the king’s
former friends, whom he had caused to be buried alive,
in a fit of rage. The king had sworn to slay the first
person who entered his presence on the second day of
annual mourning he had voluntarily imposed on himself,
and to feed the ravens with his blood. The poet pleaded
for leave to drink himself drunk before he died. This
barbarous custom held sway until the king was touched
by the nobility of a certain Hanzala, of the tribe of
Tai, who, having asked a respite, and promised to re-
turn, came back in time to fulfil his promise and save
his surety, who was just about to suffer in his stead.
After that incident, Mundhir abolished all bloody
sacrifices. ‘Abid was a poor man, with no possessions
of his own. One day he was leading the flocks belong-
ing to his sister Mawiyya to the well, when he was driven
away by a man who struck him on the forehead. The
poor wretch turned him about, crestfallen, and fell
asleep under some shady trees. He rose from that
slumber a poet. A genius had come to him in his
sleep, and laid a poetic charm between his lips.

Famous everywhere for his unbounded generosity is
HATIM, of the tribe of Tai. When the “deaf month”
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(Rajab), observed by the pagans of Mudar, began, he
killed ten camels a day, and fed his guests. The poets,
Al-Hutai'a and Bishr ibn Abi Khazim, were both par-
takers of his hospitality. He had lost his father in early
youth, and was brought up by his grandfather, Sa'd ibn
al-Hashraj, on whom he played the sorry trick of pre-
senting the herd of camels he had been sent out to keep,
as a gift to a passing caravan of "poets. His ambition to
be considered the most generous of men had led him into
this piece of extravagance. His grandfather could not for-
give the prank. He struck his tents and left Hatim alone,
with the slave girl he had given him, his mare and her
foal. Then it was that Hatim spoke the splendid lines :
“I suffered not when Sa'd and. his family departed,
leaving me lonely in my home, parted from all my kin.
By squandering my fortune I have won swift glory, just
as War is baring her hideous twisted fangs.” Hatim’s
tomb was set round with stones, standing facing each
other, like mourners. Hither came Abd'l-Khaibari, call-
ing upon the dead man, and praying him to provide
a feast. Next morning he found his camel-mare slaugh-
tered and his comrades feasting on her flesh. Shortly
afterwards Hatim’s son came to him, saying his father
had appeared to him in a dream, and charged him to
replace the camel he had been forced to slaughter to
keep up his reputation for hospitality. And there were
many more. Laqit ibn Ya'mur, of the tribe of Iyad,
which haunted the wide Mesopotamian plains, composed
a long ode, warning his fellow-tribesmen of the ambushes
prepared by the Persian King, Chosroes, who was resolved
to clear the banks of the Euphrates of these marauders;
but they would not believe their poet’s warnings, and
were all surprised and put to the sword. Aus ibn
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Hajar, of the tribe of Tamim, belonged to the far-off
province of Bahrain. He was a wandering bard, who
travelled through Northern Arabia "and the countries
watered by the Euphrates, whither the court of Hira
attracted him. His verses, mere fragments of which
remain to us, are full of descriptions of hunting and
warlike episodes of every kind, During one of his
journeys he was thrown from his camel and broke both
his legs. He was tended by Fudala ibn Kilda, who came
and pitched his tent on the very spot where the poet
lay, and by his daughter Halima, and, in his gratitude,
dedicated poems to them, which we still possess.

An interesting historical figure is that of UMAYYA, son
of Abd'l-Salt, a Meccan, born at T#'if, “who had read
the books and practised the doctrines of the Jewish
Christians,” and who, nevertheless, remained a pagan till
he died, in 630, eight years after the Hegira. Towards
the year 572, either he or his father had been one of a
deputation sent by the Quraishites to wait on the King
of Yemen, Saif ibn Dhi Yazan, and had offered him con-
gratulations in verse on his victory over the Abyssinians.
The subjects of Umayya’s poetry, as a rule, were re-
ligious, and drawn from the common source of Jewish
and Christian ideas. He may be looked on as a pre-
cursor of Mahomet. In one of his poems he called the
Day of Judgment “the day of mutual disappointment,”
yaum al-takhdbun, an expression which has passed into
the text of the Koran (chap. 64). He applied strange
names to the Deity, such as had never fallen on Arab
ears before. Sometimes s#/t2, ‘“the emperor” ; some-
times, again, Zaghré», “the crown-bearer” (Persian,
taka-bard). He wore a hair shirt to mortify his flesh.
In his poems he refers to the Old Testament prophets,

3
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and to the Hanifs, an Arab sect which held the tenets of
Abraham’s faith, and was the cradle of Islamism. He
forbade the use of wine, and did not believe in idols.
The Moslems asserted that he would fain have been
chosen by God to be His prophet, and that on this .
account he was jealous of Mahomet, against whom he
was still composing satires in 624.

The real name of AL-A'sHA was Maimén ibn Qais.
He was born in the distant land of Yamama, south of
Najd, which lies along the great trackless desert of
Dahna. His tomb was to be seen there, in the village of
Manfaha. With his eulogies, for which he took his
fee, he fared all through Arabia, from Hadramaut to .
Hira, near the Euphrates. . His mocking verses made
him the terror of his foes. He was a monotheist, and
believed in the Resurrection and the Last Judgment. His
opinions had felt the influence of his Christian associates,

" whether of the ‘Ibads of Hira, who sold him wine, or of
his friend the Bishop of Najrin in Yemen. His verse
is praised for the variety of its metre, and the art of its
panegyric and its satire. His descriptions of wine and
of the wild ass are much quoted. The ode in which he
sang the Prophet Mahomet’s mission is famous all over
the East. His father, Qais, had been surnamed Qaz##/
alj# (dead of hunger) because, when he entered a
cave for the sake of shade, a rock slipped down the
mountain and closed the orifice, so that he could not
get out, and was starved to death.

The son takes front rank among the Arab poets. Sil-
vestre de Sacy held him a worthy equal of the authors
of "the Muallagat, and the Arabs, when reckoning up
their best pre-Islamic poets, likened him to Imru'u’l-
Qais, Nabigha, and Zuhair. His verses sing the praise
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of Huraira, his beloved, a black slave. She had a
beautiful voice, and her master made her sing for his
delight. He went every year to the fair at ‘Ukaz, and
was enabled, by the praises he addressed to a certain
Mubhallek, a poor man, in gratitude for his hospitality, to
assist him in finding husbands for his eight daughters.
Once when he was returning from the fair, laden with
gifts, and feared he might be robbed by the Beni-Amir,
«through whose territory he had to pass, he begged
Alqama, son of “Ulatha, to protect him. °‘Alqama under-
took to defend him from men and jinns. Al-A'sha
inquired if he would promise to defend him from death
-as well, a request which‘Algama refused. But *Amir, the
son of Tufail, promised to protect him from death itself.
“How so?” asked A'sha. “If death comes to thee
whilst thou art under my protection,” answered Amir,
“I will pay thy kinsfolk the fine which is the price of
blood.” This reply satisfied A'sha, but not his original
and now ousted protector, who cried : “ If I had known
what he was asking me, I would have granted his
desire.”

Amongst the town poets we must mention QAals, son
of Al-Khatim, who lived at Yathrib, a town later called
Medina, which name it bears at the present day. He
made himself famous by his avenging pursuit of the
murderers of his father and grandfather, and by the
war he thus caused between the Aus and Khazraj
tribes. He was a handsome man, with eye-brows
that met, great black eyes, red lips, and dazzlingly
white teeth. Hassan ibn Thabit had counselled the
poetess Al-Khansid to direct her satires against Qais.
“I never attack a person I have never seen,” she
answered. One day she went to see him, and found
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him lying on the floor of a room. She stirred him with
her foot until he rose, and then made him step back-
wards and forwards, till Qais exclaimed : “One would
think she was examining a slave before she buys him
in the market!” Then he lay down and went to sleep
again. “ Never will I attack such a man as that !” said
Al-Khansi. He died in battle of an arrow wound.

The custom of mourning over the dead, and the trade
of professional female mourners, gave birth to the clegy
in praise of the dead (marthiya), the composition of
which, like the performance of this portion of the obse-
quies, was confided to women only. Such poems open
with a description of the feelings of the bereaved, and
the tears the mourner is unable to control. They go on
to detail the virtues of the defunct, and the poignant
regret the loss of such an individuality must cause.
These eulogies are for the most part based on the chief
virtues of the pagan Arab, valour and generosity. Last
of all comes the appeal for vengeance. AL-KHANSA
won fame by her elegies in this style. Her name was
Tuméadir. The surname by which she is known signi-
fies “ The wild cow with a crushed muzzle.” She was
first married to Mirdas, the son of Abd ‘Amir, and
secondly, after his death, to “Abdallah, the son of ‘Abd
al-Uzza, She sang the memories of her two brothers,
Mu'awiya and Sakhr, the younger of whom, himself a
poet, was killed in a foray.

JEWISH AND CHRISTIAN POETS

In the towns in the north of Hijaz there dwelt Jews,
who may possibly have left Palestine during the wars
of Titus and Hadrian. But local tradition asserts that
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they came into the country soon after the death of
Moses, and that at the time of the Roman Conquest,
the Quraiza, Hadal, and Nadir tribes joined their co-
" religionists. These colonies formed a nucleus of re-
ligious propaganda, and Arab tribes associated them-
selves with them. Their religion was the only thing
they had preserved. Their language had become
purely Arab. Like other nomads, they began to chant
verses, and the greatest of their poets was SamauvaL
(Samuel), the grandson of ‘Adiyd. He was a rich noble-
man, who dwelt in the castle of Ablaqg, called “the
unique,” close to the town of Taima. This castle had
been built by his grandfather, who had digged a well
within it. The Arabs came there, and held a market.
Samaual is famous for his fidelity to his sworn oath,
which led. him to sacrifice his own son for Imru'ul-
Qais. The poet-king, fallen from his high estate, had
taken refuge with Samaual, and besought him to recom-
mend him to the Kings of Ghassan, who might interest
the Roman Emperor of Constantinople in his cause. He
was given a guide to conduct him into Syria. When
Al-Harith ibn Zalim, sent by Al-Mundhir to seize
the treasure confided by Imru’ul-Qais to Samaual's
care, laid siege to the castle, he seized the person of the
Jewish prince’s son, as he was hunting in the neighbour-
hood. “I will never give up the money which has been
confided to my care,” said the faithful guardian, and his
cruel enemy caused the youth’s body to be cut in two,
across the middle. Then Samaual sang : “I have faith-
fully kept the breastplates of the Kindite. ... 1 was
faithful, where so many are traitors.”

Amongst Samaual’s co-religionists we may cite AL-
Rasf’, son of Abt’l-Huqaiq, who fought valiantly at the
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head of his tribe at Bu'ath, and whose sons were fierce
opponents of the Prophet. He strove with Nébigha in
that poetic pastime in which the first poet spoke a
hemistich, and the second had to complete both sense
and rhyme with another, delivered impromptu.

Christianity, like Judaism, had made proselytes in
Arabia. Syria, whither the Northern Arabs were con-
tinually leading caravans, was full of churches and
convents; in Mesopotamia the whole population was
Christian. The Princes of Ghassin,at Damascus, pro-
fessed the faith, and the Lakhmites, at Hira, adopted it
likewise. The verses of such a poet as Umayya ibn
Abf’l-Salt, who, though not himself a Christian, propa-
gated, under the desert tents, views drawn from Jewish-
Christian books, had done much to spread these ideas
about Arabia.

In the town of Hira, peopled by a mixture of Aramean
and Arab elements, the ‘Ibads formed the very ground-
work of the primitive population, side by side with the
Arabs of the Tantkh tribe, half Bedouin, half husband-
men, who had seized the country, and the A4/4f, depend-
ants or clients, who had taken refuge in the city from
every corner of Arabia. Now these ‘Ibads were Chris-
tians. Together with a few Jews, they had monopolised
the wine trade of the Euphrates valley, and carried their
" wares across the deserts to the Arabs, all hard drinkers,
in their towns and camps. ‘Antara tells us of one desert
hero who drank so deep that he “lowered the wine
merchants’ flags "—an allusion to their habit of hoisting
a flag over their tents when they had wine to sell, and
lowering it when the supply was exhausted. The
religious ideas of the poet Al-A'sha had already felt the
influence of his talks with these wine merchants, who
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brought the “good news” with them. Among these
Christians, who were probably the first to apply the
characters of the Syrian alphabet to the Arab tongue,
were several poets, of whom the most celebrated was *Apf
IBN ZAID. He came of an ancient family, holding a high
position in the city of Hira. His father had been brought
up at Ctesiphon, at the court of the Persian Sisinians.
During the interregnum between the kings Nu'man I.
and Al-Mundhir, he was chosen governor of Hira.
He continued in this office under the last-named king.
*Adi, like his father, received his education in Persia.
He was favoured by the king of kings, was sent on an
embassy to Constantinople, and passed through Damas-
cus, where his first poem was written. When he re-
turned, his father was dead. But the poet loathed
official trammels. He preferred to remain free and
independent, oscillating betwixt Hira and Ctesiphon,
and singing the praises of good wine. He helped to
set Nu'min, son of Al-Mundhir, upon the throne, but
the Beni-Marina, whose candidate was ousted, vowed
his destruction. They accused him of having spoken dis-
paragingly of the monarch, who partly owed his crown
to him ; the king tempted him within his boundaries,
and then cast him into prison. The King of Persia
would have taken up his cause, but when his envoy
reached Hira, he found the poet murdered in his
dungeon. °‘Adi ibn Zaid’s Bacchic verses were later to
be the joy of the Omeyyad Caliph, Walid II.

PROSE

None of the prose of those ancient times has come
down to us. It was not written, and was, indeed, not
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reckoned of sufficient importance to merit such an honour.
The researches of the Arab philologists give us some
idea of what this very primitive stage of literature must
have been like. There were evening tales (samar) told
under the nomads’ tents, stories which were already
being carried from town to town by the professional
story-tellers, such as Nadr ibn Harith, of Mecca, who
had learnt the fine legends of the ancient Persian kings at
Hira, and by them gained a fame which at one moment
counterbalanced that Mahomet owed to the Koran
stories, drawn from the Bible. The battle of Bedr put
an end to this dangerous competition. There were also
the legendary and not at all trustworthy recitals of the
Arab Days—tales of the great desert battles; proverbs,
collected at a later date by philologists, and founded on
forgotten incidents, frequently incomprehensible, and ex-
plained by purely imaginary comments and allocutions,
whose makers flattered themselves they would impress
the minds of their fellow-creatures. All these go to
make up the elements of a literary art of which we
possess no written specimen, but which was eventually
to undergo a great development.




CHAPTER 111
THE KORAN

BORN of a poor and lightly esteemed family, MAHOMET
(or MouAMMED), who had begun life by travelling with
caravans from Mecca into Syria, had acquired a fortune
by his marriage with Khadija. In his days, two re-
ligious sects, distinct from the believers in Judaism and
Christianity, the growth of which we have already
noticed, had taken root in Arabian soil. One of these
was the Rakisiyya, the other the Hanifs. The first was
undoubtedly descended from the Mandaites, or Chris-
tian disciples of St. John Baptist, known in the Middle
Ages under the name of Sabians, and of whom a com-
munity still exists in Lower Mesopotamia. They were
Ebionites, who venerated the Forerunner, and were the
predecessors of the Gnostic movement. The Hanifs were
Essenians, who fancied themselves to be practising, under
the name of the faith of Abraham, a kind of Judaism
purified of all ritual observances, and which did not in-
volve any perusal of the sacred writings. It was in the
bosom of this sect of the Hanifs that Islamism came into
existence. Mahomet himself used to say that he was a
Hanif, like those known at Mecca, T4'if, and Yathrib.
Hanif stands for monotheist, a hater of idolatry; and
when Mahomet began to preach, the men of Mecca

told him he had turned Sabian. These Hanifs carried
33
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about a book called the Su/uf, or scrolls, of Abraham.
A few years previous to the Prophet’s mission, a mis-
sionary of the sect appeared in the Hijaz, preached the
monotheism of Abraham, and found some followers.
In later days Mahomet declared these scrolls to be
forgeries. Now, were they really a book, as Sprenger
believed, or must we accept the title as a vague one,
possibly describing the Israelitish Bible ? However that
may be, the Christian followers of St. John Baptist and
the Hanifs had prepared the way, amid all the poly-
theism of the Arabian Peninsula, for the success of the
preacher of the monotheism of Islam.

As for the Jews—who lived in the chief cities, and had
converted certain tribal chieftains to their faith—and the
Syrians and Mesopotamian Christians—whose propa-
ganda had found a singularly useful supporter in such
a poet as Umayya ibn Abi’l-Salt, who told the Bible
stories in the Bedouin camps—their influence cannot be
denied.

The Koran was revealed in bits and scraps, and the

( condition in which we have received it gives us but
"a faint conception of the manner of its composition.
For when it was finally edited, under Caliph ‘Uthman,
the chapters or sdras were, with the exception of the
first, placed in order according to their length—a purely
artificial arrangement.

Mahomet, the Koran tells us, was inspired by the Holy
Ghost, whom he held to be an angel, and whom he
called, in later chapters, written at Medina, by the name
of the Archangel Gabriel, which he pronounced Jabril.
During the fits of ecstasy in which the inspiration came
to him, he believed he beheld the archangel’s face, and
when he was asked what he was like, he always men-
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tioned a young man of the tribe of Kalb', named Dihya
ibn Khalifa. The revelation was always imparted in
small instalments, only one verse, or a few together, at a
time. When the revelation ceased, Mahomet called one
of his secretaries, generally ‘Abdallah ibn Sa'd ibn Abi
Sarh, to write the words from his dictation, and had the
newly written sheet inserted at such or such a place.
The word s#ra is Hebrew. "It signifies a row of
stones in a wall, and thus, by analogy, a line of writing
—Koran means reading. Furgdn, another name given
to the book, means (in Semitic languages other than the
Arabic) “liberation, deliverance ” of the ¢ revelation.”
The style of the Koran differs very much according to
the periods of the Prophet’s life at which the revelation
was received. Its principal characteristic is that it is
altogether written in rhymed prose. This is strongly
apparent in the ‘earlier s#ras, which have very short
verses, and is only marked in the longer chapters in-
spired at Medina by the terminal gause of each verse,
which rhymes assonantly with the other pauses. It must
further be borne in mind that the present arrangement
of the chapters is quite artificial. The manner in which
the book was compiled is well known. The Prophet’s
hearers had begun by trusting their memories to retain
the words of the revelations they had received from him.
Later, those who could write traced them in ancient
characters on palm-leaves, on tanned hides, or on dry
bones. When the Prophet died, and his followers per-
ceived that the hour of the Last Judgment seemed to
grow farther and farther off (for the first Moslems, like
the first Christians, believed that the days were accom-
plished, and that the great Resurrection was upon them),
that civil wars and frontier raids were increasing, and
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that death was sweeping away numbers of those who
knew all the Koran, or part of it, by heart, fear fell on
them lest the Word of God should be utterly lost, and
all the scattered fragments were brought together. Zaid
ibn Thabit, Mahomet’s disciple, was charged by Abt
Bekr, the first Caliph, to collect all that could be dis-
covered of the sacred text, and form it into one
volume. The chapters were then arranged without any
regard to historical sequence, simply according to their
length. First came the longest, preceded by the Fétia,
or short chapter of seven verses which opens the
book, and then the shorter ones. Now these short
ones are the oldest. They were revealed at Mecca,
before the emigration, while the long ones placed at
the beginning of the book belong for the most part to
the period when the Prophet, then Head of the army
and the State, was at Medina, in command of the
troops who were soon to place him in possession of the
religious capital of Islam. This edition of Zaid’s may
be considered the final one, for the revision of twenty
years later affected details of language and grammar,
rather than the general arrangement of the text.

The style of the Koran is not, and hardly could be,
uniform. Its expression of thought is purely Semitic,
and is closely allied with that long series of documents
emanating-from Hebraic sources, which begin with the
ancient verses of the Toér4, pass through all the pro-
phetic inspiration that gravitated round Jerusalem, and
so descend to the Gospels. The sentences are cut up
into verses, very short verses at first, then very long.
The rhymed prose is marked by the alliterations at the
close of each verse. The chapters fall into two great
classes, according as they were produced at Mecca or
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Medina. The first belongs to the preaching period,
before the emigration. The second came after the
Hegira.

At the outset the expression is curt, because the in-
spiration is powerful, the adjuration is pathetic. God
speaks, and the man falls out of sight. Here Mahomet
appears as the Prophet. He has not yet become the
statesman, the legislator, who calls a new state of
society to life. His object is not to give his fellow-
countrymen a code of laws, but to teach themn to wor-
ship the true God. There is no mention of ritual nor
any reference to social laws. Mahomet calls on his
hearers to believe the evidence of their own appercep-
tion of the universe. He bids them admire the marvels
of nature, the stars, the moon, the sun, “all of them
signs of God’s power, if you will understand them” ; or
else he recounts the misfortunes which have befallen
past generations who would not hearken to the prophets
—legends which are a mixture of the Rabbinic fables
with old national traditions concerning the vanished
tribes of ‘Ad and Thamad.

In the oldest of the Meccan s#ras, the sentences have
a rhythmic connection, although there is no regular
metre; prosodic forms occur but very seldom, and
only in short passages. The expression of thought is
very succinct, and generally exceedingly vague and in-
complete. But the address is bold and passionate,
One feels that the Prophet is straining every nerve to
convince the careless that his mission is genuine. His
vehemence of expression is apparent even athwart the
dull pall cast over it by translation into our analytic
tongues. There is as much of the poet as of the preacher
in him, as Stanley Lane-Poole accurately remarks. His
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great argument, in his exhortations to do right and fear
God, is the Day of Judgment ; and the believers’ reward,
which he holds up glittering before their eyes, is the
hope of Paradise. ‘“When the heavens part, when the
stars are scattered, when the waters of the seas are
mingled, when the tombs are overthrown, then shall
each soul behold its deeds, from first to last. . . . The
just shall dwell in bliss, but the faithless shall be in hell.”
His imprecations against his foes are frightful, but it
must not be forgotten that throughout the Koran it is
God who speaks, while the Prophet merely transmits the
revelation. The fierce feelings of the desert Arab are
frankly unveiled, without a touch of hypocrisy to hide
their cruelty. Mahomet’s curse upon his uncle, Aba
Lahab, is famous. “ May the two hands of Aba Lahab
perish, and may he perish himself likewise !”

In a second category of the Mecca chapters, the ad-
jurations “by the sun and its brightness, by the moon
when it follows close upon it, by the sky and Him who
built it,” have almost disappeared. The formula “by
the Koran !” takes their place. The address opens with
the declaration, “This is the revelation of God,” and,
so that there may be no doubt as to whence the words
spoken by the Prophet proceed, he prefixes to them the
divine order, in the word “Say!” The history of the
ancient Hebrew prophets, obtained from the Jewish
Haggada, through ‘his verbal intercourse with Jewish
acquaintances, is the chief proof of his mission put
forward by Mahomet. Small wonder that the history,
coming in so indirect a fashion, should be incorrect and
full of legends.

A third period, that of argument, is marked bv the
more prosaic nature of the language used. The only
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novel feature is the Prophet’s answer to the “wicked
and adulterous generation” that presumes to demand
a miracle in proof of the truth of his mission. Miracles,
he says, are everywhere about us. “Wherefore ask for
a miracle when the whole of nature is a miracle? 1
am only sent to warn you!” A special mention should
also be made of all the verses in which the name applied
to the Deity is “al-Rahman” (the Merciful), the name
borne by the pagan divinity of certain tribes.

The second part of the Koran comprises the four-
and-twenty chapters written during the ten years spent
at Medina after the flight. Enthusiasm is less fierce;
the preacher is giving place to the lawgiver, the states-
man. He teaches, he explains. His object is no longer
to subjugate and to convince. The ideas of his followers
are formed. They believe, and the swelling multitude
of his disciples forces his unbelieving foes to the con-
viction that they will soon have to reckon with his
growing power. The style loses its poetic character.
It becomes a lengthy prose, with constant repetitions,
intended to drive certain simple ideas into even the
most obtuse of brains. The sermons, which opened
during the Meccan period with the formula “O men!”
now begin “O ye who believe !” or, when the preacher
speaks to his enemies, “O Jews!” or even “O hypo-
crites!” The general style is heavy and diffuse; the
verses are very long. The chapters are made up of
fragmentary harangues and detached sentences; yet
from time to time passages of a truly wonderful beauty
and nobility of thought and expression occur. The
principles of the religious, civil, and penal code of the
newly formed society are nearly all contained in the
three longest chapters—the second, fourth, and fifth—
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which form almost a tenth part of the whole of the
sacred volume.

The text of the Koran was certainly not brought
together during the Prophet’s lifetime. Only four of
his disciples, Ubayy ibn Ka'b, Mu'adh ibn Jabal, Zaid
ibn Thabit, and Abd Zaid Ansari, had gathered more
or less complete collections of its words. The struggle
with Musailima, the false prophet, had cost the lives
of many of the chosen depositaries of the original text,
when Abd Bekr, impelled by ‘Umar, who had seen the
end of many of these precious witnesses, ordered that
every written text to be discovered should be collected,
and confided this task to Zaid, who had acted as
Mahomet’s secretary. ‘Umar, who supervised this edi-
tion, would only accept written passages supported by
the declaration of two witnesses. Thus many fragments
of the revelation, for which this twofold testimony could
not be adduced, were not incorporated, though they
may well have been authentic. This gave the Shi‘ites
ground for affirming, in later days, that the Sunnite
text was incomplete, and that everything relating to
the providential mission of ‘Ali and his family had
been expunged therefrom. The edition bore no official
character—a proof of this lies in the fact that, when*Umar
died, it became the property of his daughter, Hafsa.

During the wars in Armenia and Adharbaijan, the
soldiers from ‘Irdq wrangled with those from Syria over
the way in which the Koran should be read. Hudhaifa,
their leader, laid the question before Caliph ‘Uthman,
who commanded Zaid ibn Thabit and some other
Quraishites to draw up an authoritative text. They
collected all the existing copies, but acknowledged that
of Abd Bekr, preserved by Hafsa, as their true basis,
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and when the work was finished, ‘Uthmén had all the
others done away with, except Abt Bekr’s, which itself
was shortly afterwards destroyed by Marwén, Governor
of Medina. All the copies of the Koran now scattered
over the Moslem world, therefore, without exception, are
reproductions of ‘Uthman’s edition.

Mahomet, who had no love for heathen poets, and
was always afraid his followers might forsake him and
go back to the rhythmic chants to which their cradles
had been rocked, sought out bards to sing his own
praises. One of the poems of LABID is included in
the Mu'allagat. He belonged to a prominent family of
the Beni-Jafar. His father, Rabi‘a, had earned by his
generosity the sobriquet of “ Rabi‘a of the needy.” Born
about 560, he lived to a great age, till the beginning of
the Caliphate of Mu'awiya, towards 661. Legend asserts
him to have been a hundred and forty-five years old when
he died. He heard the Mecca sermons, and was not a
whit impressed by them. When Mahomet had retired
to Medina, Labid’s uncle, ‘Amir, whose prowess had
earned him the surname of ““Champion of the lance,”
fell sick, and sent his nephew to consult the Prophet
as to his case. Labid then heard the Koran recited, and
these recitals, delivered with all the gravity and earnest-
ness of conviction, made the deepest impression upon
his mind. The passage which worked his final accept-
ance of the new faith is actually quoted :(—

“These are they who have bought error with the
coin of truth, but their bargain has brought them no
profit, they have not continued in the right way. They
are like unto a man who has kindled a fire. When
the fire has cast its light on all that is about it, and
God has suddenly quenched it, leaving men in dark-

T4
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ness, they can see nothing at all. Deaf, dumb, blind,
they are not able to retrace their steps. They are like
unto those who, when a great cloud heavy with dark-
ness and thunder and lightning comes down from
heaven, are filled with the fear of death, and stop
their ears with their fingers to shut out the noise of
the thunder, while the Lord hems in the infidels on
every side. The thunderbolt well nigh blinds them.
When the lightning flashes they walk by its light. When
it leaves them in darkness, they stop short. If God so
willed it, He would take sight and hearing from them,
for He is all-powerful. O men! worship your Lord,
who has created you and those who came before you.
Mayhap you will fear Him.”

After his uncle’s death Labid went with a deputation
of his tribe to Medina, and was there publicly con-
verted. Once a Moslem, he cared no more for his
poems, and never mentioned them of his own will. What
he specially valued in the new order of things was the
social organisation which he saw taking the place of
the penury, the frays, and life of general rapine, which
had hitherto been the lot of the nomad Arabs. He
thought it an admirable thing that there should be “a
public force established to protect men from each other,
institutions out of which a servant bearing wallets brings
support to those who need it, and a public treasury
which pays each man the salary which is his due.”
This gives a vivid idea of the state of the Peninsula
before the Prophet’s time.

Labid had a brother, Arbad, who was killed by light-
ning while on his way back from Medina, whither he had
journeyed, it is said, in the hope of taking the Prophet
by surprise and killing him. His sudden death was attri-
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buted to the vengeance of heaven. The poet mourned
long for his brother. He composed sad elegies about
him, in which he sang of the emptiness of life. ‘ Man
is but a little flame. A little while after it has risen into
the air, it turns to ashes.” Before he died, he desired
his two daughters to mourn him for one year. “Do not
tear your faces nor shave off your hair. Say rather : ‘Our
father was a man who never forsook a comrade, nor
betrayed the trust of a friend.” Repeat these words till
-one year has gone by, and then go in peace. For he
who has mourned a whole year through, has fulfilled his
duty, and deserves no reproach.”

But for HAssAN 1BN THABIT was reserved the glory
of acting as the Prophet’s panegyrist, and singing his
glories. He was born at Medina, visited Hira and
Damascus in his younger days, and finally attached
himself to Mahomet as his court-poet, whose duty it
was to reply to the bards accompanying the deputations -
sent by the different tribes to make their submission.
Beside the great heathen models, Hassan strikes us as
colourless, and his style as very bald. But the subject
of his work has ensured him undying renown amongst
the Moslems. KA'B IBN ZUHAIR, son of the poet of the
Mu'allaga, had begun by scoffing at the new Prophet.
The conversion of the Muzaina tribe, of which he was
a member, and even that of his brother Bujair, only
increased the bitterness of his jests. This was displeasing
to the Prophet, and threatened to be an ultimate source
of danger to him, on account of the hold exercised by -
poets over the Bedouin mind. He decreed this poet’s
death. It was not easy to escape the execution of the
terrible fiat. But Ka'b succeeded in doing so in very
skilful fashion. The encomiums he showered on the
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victorious leader were so agreeable to him that he pre-
sented their author with his own cloak (burda), a gift
that established the verse-maker’s reputation, and for
which he expressed his gratitude in a poem, known by
its two opening words “ Bdnat Su'dd . .. ,” which has
been read and admired all over the Moslem East.

Celebrity has been won by the elegies, full of deep
feeling, in which MuTAMMIM IBN NUWAIRA mourned the
tragic fate of his brother Malik, Malik was chief of the
Yarbd, a branch of the Tamim tribe. He had em-
braced the Moslem faith, and had been appointed a tax
collector. After the Prophet’s death, when the Arabs
ceased to feel the heavy hand which had kept them
silent, he, with others, rebelled against Caliph Abf
Bekr, the Prophet’s successor, and endeavoured to cast
off an authority they thought oppressive. My readers
are aware that this movement was speedily put down
by the Caliph’s generals; Malik was defeated, surren-
dered to Khalid, and, Moslem though he was, paid for
his rebellion with his life.

AB0 MIHIJAN waited till the Thaqif tribe, to which
he belonged, had been convinced by armed force of
the truth of the Prophet’s mission before he himself
became a Moslem. But one of his heathen errors he
always retained—an immoderate love of wine. This
earned him some term of imprisonment at the hands of
the leaders of the new religion, who allowed no trifling on
the point. Finding him incorrigible, Caliph ‘Umar sent
him away, at last, to the Abyssinian frontier, where he
shortly died. He was a brave warrior, as he proved in
the Persian war, at the battle of Qadisiyya. We only
possess some fragments of his Bacchic verse.

Jarwal ibn Aus had been surnamed the Dwarf, AL-
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HuTArA. He was one of the masters of satire. A
wandering troubadour, going from tribe to tribe, dwell-
ing sometimes with the Beni- Abs, sometimes with other
communities, he lived on the gifts bestowed on him by
the rich and powerful, either to reward his panegyrics,
or because they dreaded his bitter attacks. His talent
in this direction stirred up such hot anger wherever he
was that he was considered a dangerous man, whom
Caliph ‘Umar was obliged to put in prison in the
interest of public safety and the general peace. Other
poets, like ABU DHU’AIB of the Hudhailite tribe, had
taken service in the conquering army. He accompanied
‘Abdallah ibn Sa'd into Northern Africa, and was de-
" puted by that general to announce the taking of Carth-
age to the Caliph ‘Uthméin. He suffered the misfor-
tune of seeing his five sons swept away by the plague
in Egypt, and devoted an elegy to this sad memory.
With ABU'L-AswaD AL-DU’ALt we forsake the desert,
“for he was a town-dweller, a well-known citizen of
Bassora, remarkable for the political part he played in
connection with the Caliph ‘Ali, whose partisan he
was ; he fought at his side through that long battle of
Siffin, which was the prelude to the misfortunes of the
‘Alids. To him is ascribed the invention of the Arabic
grammar, and this has brought him a certain renown,
which casts a reflected gleam on his poetry, itself some-
what mediocre in quality. Critics regard the origin
of the poems ascribed to AbaG Talib, Mahomet’s uncle,
as doubtful, and are still more convinced of this as
regards those bearing the name of the Caliph “Ali.
The Shi‘ite tendencies of these last quickly convinced
students that they were composed, at some uncertain
time, to serve the interests of the ‘Alids.



CHAPTER 1V
THE OMEYYAD DYNASTY

THE successful revolt of Mu'dwiya and the final dis-
appearance of the Medina Caliphate, whereby the
capital of the new Empire was removed from the Arabian
deserts to Damascus, a locality naturally inheriting an
ancient Greco-Syrian civilisation, robbed the nomad
tribes of their predominant position, and conferred it on
the dwellers in towns. In literary matters, we find the
poets of this second period still sacrificing, in clumsy
imitation, on the altar of the Qaséda, the ancient Bedouin
ode. But we find, at the same time, an ample harvest
of occasional poems, inspired by all the unexpected
incidents of the political life of the new Empire. ‘UMAR
1BN ABi RaBi‘A was of the tribe of Quraish, to which
Mahomet belonged, but which had not hitherto produced
any poet. His father was a merchant, who had been
sent by the Prophet to rule one of the southern pro-
vinces of the Peninsula, a duty which he performed till
the death of ‘Umar, and it may be even under Caliph
Uthman. He finally returned to his native country,
and there the youthful poet grew to manhood. He
never left the town till his death, except when he was
taken, as a prisoner, to Damascus, and did not play any
part in the wars waged by the Moslems on the frontiers

of their growing Empire. A rich man and an idle,
46



THE OMEYYAD DYNASTY 47

he found opportunities of extolling the charms of many
fair ladies, two princesses of the reigning house amongst
them. His love affairs brought him into bad odour
with the Caliph of Damascus, Umar II., who had him
bound with chains and brought into his presence, to-
gether with his friend Al-Ahwas. Al-Ahwas was
banished to the Isle of Dahlak, in the Red Sea, and
‘Umar ibn Abi Rabi'a was forced to take an oath to
forswear his art, an oath he probably found it easy
enough to keep, seeing he had already reached his
seventieth year. He died, indeed, soon after, about the
year 719, possibly by shipwreck, but this fact is not well
established. His poems, set to music, and popularised *
by professional singers, made their way all over the
Arab world.

In his turn, ABDALLAH IBN QAIS AL-RUQAYYAT dis-
tinguished himself by the share he took in the attempts
of ‘Abdallah ibn Zubair to obtain the Caliphate. He
accompanied ‘Abdallah’s brother, Musab, to Iraq, of
which country he had just been appointed governor, bore
him company in the disastrous battle in which Musab
lost his life (690), hid himself for a year after it, and then
returned to Medina. Caliph Abdal-Malik pardoned
him, but did not give him back the pension he had
formerly enjoyed. Amongst other poets belonging to
Medina at this period, we may mention Qais ibn Dharih,
foster-brother to Husain, ‘Ali’s unhappy son, martyred at
Kerbela, who loved a certain Lubn4, and made her name
so famous by his verse that in later days every poem in
which the name of Lubni figured was ascribed to him.
The same thing happened in the case of the celebrated
Majntin, the madman of the tribe of BeniAmir, whose
real name was Qais ibn Mulawwah. His passion for
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" the lovely Laild had crazed his brain, and his adven-
tures served the Persian poets as subjects with which
to embroider the canvas of their mystic poems. Jamil
ibn “‘Abdallah loved Buthaina, even as Kuthayyir loved
Azza the Bedouin. The last-named poet belonged to
the Shi‘ite sect of the Kaisaniyya, in spite of which he was
well received at Damascus by ‘Abdal-Malik. Within
the walls of the city also dwelt at that time a singer, of
Persian origin, named Jonas (Y@nus), and surnamed
Kitib (the secretary), who had learnt music from
Suraij ibn Muhriz and Al-Gharid. Caliph Walid, the
son of Yazid, brought him from Syria when he ascended
the throne in 742. This singer was an author too, and
wrote a Book of Songs which was the original model
of the famous Kitdb al-aghdni of AbG’l-Faraj al-
Isfahant.

In the person of AL-AKHTAL, the Omeyyads found the
special bard of their brave deeds. He was a Christian,
of the tribe of Taghlib, which had originally belonged to
Najd, but was then settled in Mesopotamia. His name
was Ghiyath. Akhtal means, “ one whose ears are flabby
and hang down.” Was the poet really afflicted with a
blemish of this kind ? If so, his enemies would not
have failed to mock at it, and they never did so. Other
authorities aver that the word should be taken to mean
“ chatterer,” a signification it does also possess.

While quite young, Al-Akhtal attacked the reputation
of Ka'b ibn Juail, a member of his own tribe, and the
recognised poet of the nation, and the two waged a war
of epigrams. He lost his mother, Lail4, at an early age,
and had to endure persecution from a cruel step-mother,
who set him laborious tasks, and sent him out to herd
the goats : he avenged himself by tricking her out of a
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jar of milk and some dried fruit. Al-Akhtal’s religion
was one of purely formal and external observances. He
wore a cross on his breast, and kept it there even within
the Omeyyad Palace at Damascus, when the favour of
the princes of that family called him thither. He occa-
sionally endured somewhat severe penances, as when the
priest of his tribe took him by the beard and trounced
him.  Caliph ‘Abdal-Malik, though he cared little for
religion, tried to convert him to the Moslem faith. I
consent,” quoth the poet, “if I am allowed to drink wine
and exempted from fasting in Ramadan!” and he wrote
the lines: ““ Never will I go braying like an ass, ¢ Come to
prayers,’ but I will go on drinking the kindly liquor, and
prostrating myself when the sun rises.” The last line is
interesting, because it shows that the ancient primitive
Christian habit of gathering themselves together and
turning towards the rising sun was still in force amongst
the Arabs of the Taghlib tribe, in the eighth century.

Ka'b ibn Ju'ail bore Al-Akhtal no malice on account
of his epigrams, for he it was who recommended him to
Yazid, son of Mu'awiya, when he was seeking a poet to
compose diatribes, which were to be diffused about the
deserts, and carried by the singers through all the towns
of the Peninsula, thus serving the political ends of the
Omeyyads, and withdrawing the affections of the popu-
lace from the Ansars, men of Medina who had been the
Prophet'’s first defenders. Yazid’s protection saved him
from the spites stirred by his violent language.

A subject of frequent argument at the Omeyyad Court
was the relative merits of the three poets, Akhtal, Feraz-
daq, and Jarir. The princes would amuse themselves by
making their courtiers pronounce an opinion, and the
courtiers, who dreaded the vengeance of the two poets
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who must be passed over if the palm was awarded to the
third, would get out of the difficulty by taking refuge in
generalities. “ Jarir draws water from a well,” said one;
“ Ferazdaq hews out of the rock ; as for Akhtal, he excels
in eulogy and in heroic verse.”

In later days, under the “Abbasids, when passions
had cooled, grammarians ended by preferring Akhtal,
because his verses were more finished and correct, and
because he had been able to produce the largest number
of poems of a certain length which are irreproachable,
from beginning to end, both in subject and in form.
The qualities most valued in his work are fulness of
afflatus and purity of expression. We are told nothing
as to the loftiness of his inspiration. But one famous
line, which Hartn al-Rashid loved to recall, proves the
nobility of the moral sentiments he enunciated. It
occurs in his ode addressed to the Caliph “Abdal-
Malik, in which, speaking of the Omeyyads, he says:
“Terrible in their rage if they are withstood, they are
the most clement of men when victory is won.”

While Akhtal’s fame was spreading over Mesopotamia
and Syria, the renown of the two other poets, Jarir and
Ferazdaq, was growing in ‘Iriq.

FERAzZDAQ was a pious and fervent Moslem, entirely
devoted to the Prophet’s family, and with it all a cynic,
a libertine, whose sport it was to attack women’s honour,
who made vile use of the terror his ribald verse inspired,
while he himself was a mean coward, more timorous than
a sparrow, spiteful and vindictive. Such was the shabby
nature of this great poet. His name was Hammam, and
he belonged to the tribe of Tamim. He was born at .
Bassora towards 641. Caliph ‘Alf advised him to learn
the Koran instead of running after poetry, and the young
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man is said to have fastened chains to his own feet until
he got the sacred lines by heart. But his father’s
death soon brought back all his poetic instincts. The
hatred of the Beni-Nahshal drove him into exile. He
betook himself to Kfifa and Medina, where he was
kindly treated by Sa‘id ibn al-As. His imprudent boast,
in one of his poems, that he had entered the precincts of
a harem by means of a rope-ladder, stirred the rage of
the worthy pharisees of Medina. He was banished by
Marwéan, and would have settled at Mecca if the death
of his enemy Ziyad, Governor of ‘Iriq, had not made it
possible for him to rejoin his tribe. His adventures with
his cousin Nawar (whom he married, who sought to
divorce him, and who could find no one to bear witness
for her before the judge, so great was the dread of the
poet’s satires, who took refuge with‘Abdallah ibn Zubair,
the Medina pretender, and at last obtained her hus-
band’s consent to a separation) have, like his strife with
his adversary Jarir, been the subject of many poems.

He died of a skin disease, contracted during a desert
journey, towards the year 728. He was a determined
supporter of the rights of the ‘Alids, and the verses
in which he acclaimed Zain al-Abidin, ‘Alf’s grandson,
brought him to a dungeon. Ferazdaq was then a man
of seventy. But satire is his special field, and it must be
acknowledged that in it he knew no limit, whether of
decency or honour ; and further, that he was constantly
and immoderately guilty of a sin with which Arab writers
are frequently charged—that of shamelessly stealing lines
from his neighbours’ compositions. He was a plagiarist,
forcing his competitors to leave him in possession of lines
that took his fancy, and below which he wrote his own
name.
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Born in the Hijaz, KUTHAYYIR was famous for
his eccentricities. He was a partisan of the ‘Alids,
and professed the most extreme religious views. His
absurd affectations had won him the surname of “ Anti-
christ.” He was very short, too, which gave food for
the scoffers’ jeers. There was a joke—it was Akhtal who
first retailed it—that, when he moved from the Hijaz
into Syria, he had been starved and numbed by the—
relative—chilliness of the last-named country.

But JARIR, of Yamama, in the south of Najd, was the
popular favourite. He, too, was of the tribe of Tamim.
He dwelt in ‘Irdq, and had opportunities of extolling
Al-Hajjaj, the terrible governor of that province, at
whose severity all men trembled. But the favour of
the Omeyyad princes was not bestowed on him ; Akhtal
had prejudiced ‘Abdal-Malik against him. He had to
wait till Umar II. ascended the throne before seeing
himself preferred before his rivals. He was a mighty
fighter, and his life was spent in poetic tournaments.
The most famous of these was that with Ferazdaq, who
was backed by Akhtal. ‘Ubaid, who was called “the
camel-herd,” because he had written five lines describing
these creatures, the nomad’s inseparable comrades, had
sided with Ferazdaq. Jarir could not forgive him, and
poured sarcasms upon him till he drove him out of
Bassora, and turned the anger of his own tribe against
him. Jarir and Ferazdaq died in the same year, 728.
The first-named poet had returned to his own tribe, the
Yamama, towards the end of his life.

At the same period, Ghailan ibn ‘Ugba, surnamed
DHU'L-RUMMA, was carrying on, though with lowered
vitality, the tradition of the desert poets. Ferazdaq
complained that he was too fond, like the ancient
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authors, of descriptions of forsaken encampments, of
camels, and the bird called gaz4. He himself, indeed,
admitted that his comparisons might go on for ever.
Nevertheless, his poems were long held in high admira-
tion by the philologists, more especially, perhaps, on
account of the uncommon words occurring in them.

Beside these poets who carried on the classic tradi-
tion of the long rhythmic recitations, we find the
simplest of prosodic metres, the 7ajaz, suddenly spring-
ing into considerable importance, and rising as high as
its fellows in the popular estimation. The 7gjas, de-
spised by the heathens, looked on as a sort of cadenced
prose, only fit, at its best, for improvisations, had been
softened and transformed by Al-Aghlab ibn ‘Umar ibn
Ubaida, who fell fighting gallantly at the Battle of
Nehawend in 641, and reached its full development in
the work of Abt Najm al-Fadl ibn Qudima al-Ijli, the
friend of the Caliph Hisham, Al-Ajjij, and his son
Ru’ba.

The funeral elegies written by a woman, LAILA AL-
AKHYALIYYA, are famous, more especially those devoted
to the memory of Tauba ibn al-Humayyir, who loved
her, and suffered the anguish of seeing her married by
her father to a stranger, a mean and jealous fellow, who
beat her. The story goes that one night, sick of ill
treatment, she called an unknown guest who had joined
the tribe at nightfall ; that he came, under cover of the
darkness, struck the husband three or four hearty blows
across the shoulders with a stick, and departed, the
poetess having prevented his further interference in the
domestic "broil. He went away unrecognised, and was
never seen again. Laild saved her friend from many
ambushes prepared for him by jealous rivals. He was
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true to her till his death, which took place in an inter-
tribal quarrel in 704. The celebrity won by these
touching compositions encouraged their authoress to
persevere. She  paid visits to princely courts, waited
on Caliph *Abdal-Malik, and on the Governor of ‘Iraq,
Al-Hajjaj, to whom she offered eulogies. She died in
707, while on her way to visit her cousin, Qutaiba ibn
Muslim, the Moslem general then governing the province
of Khurasan. Al-Khansa is the only Arab poetess who
can be considered her superior. She was a tall woman
with great black eyes. Laila waged a war of epigrams
with Nabigha al-Ja'di, who hotly answered her, con-
cerning the attacks of a certain Sawar ibn Aufa, called
Ibn al-Haya, after his mother, who had spoken evil in
his verses of the tribe of Azd. Nabigha had replied,
and all this happened at Ispahan. The verses circulated
through the desert, and the censured tribes threatened
an appeal to the Governor of Medina, or even to the
Caliph.

Amongst the desert poets who were Christians must
be mentioned ‘Abdallah ibn al-Mukhariq, called the
Nabigha of the Beni-Shaiban, who swore by the Gospels,
the monks, and all the usual Christian oaths. He was
fond of leaving his Syrian steppes to recite his well-paid
eulogies in the presence of the Caliphs at Damascus.
‘Abdal-Malik and Walid were his patrons. Hisham, on
the contrary, could not endure him, and kept him at a
distance. The poem beginning “ Mine eyes have shed
tears . . . at the sight of the traces left at Hafir ...
dying away in solitude . . . sorrowful like the verses of
the Psalms,” long maintained its popularity. ‘Umair ibn
Shuyaim, of the tribe of Taghlib, and nephew to Al-
Akhtal, was another Christian, but he eventually turned
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Moslem. He was called Al-Qutami, the Sparrow-hawk,
on account of a simile which he had rendered famous,
and also Sari* al-Ghawani—the victim of the fair—an ex-
pression of his own invention, and on which Muslim in
later days conferred celebrity. He died in 728.

Beside these poets we must also place A'sHA HAMDAN,
a Koran-reader and lawyer, belonging to Kufa, who
forsook his legal studies to declaim poetry, and fought
against the heathens of Dailam, among the mountains
south-west of the Caspian Sea. He fell into their hands
as a prisoner of war, was saved by the love of a young girl
of that country, and took up the cause of ‘Abdal-Rahman
ibn al-Ash'ath, who had ventured to proclaim the depo-
sition of ‘Abdal-Malik, and whom some held to be the
Qahtanid expected by the Moslems as a precursor of the
Last Judgment, but who was vanquished by Al-Hajjaj
in 702. The poet shared his leader’s sad fate. Herded
with a crowd of other prisoners, he was put to death by
the terrible Governor of ‘Iraq, who could not forgive
the imprudent attacks he had made on him in ‘his
poems. Ahmad al-Nasibi, with whom he had entered
into bonds of brotherhood, after the fashion of the
desert Arabs, was a musician, who sang the lines
written by his friend.

Al-Hajjaj had a sister, Zainab, who was beloved
by Numairi of T4'if, a writer of erotic stanzas. But the
governor thought the poet’s praise compromised the
reputation of his family, and Numairi had to seek refuge
with the Caliph of Damascus. Zainab, who had been
sent to the same city at the time of Al-Ash'ath’s revolt,
died there of an accident—a fall from her mule. Nu-
mairi found consolation in singing elegies over her
tomb.
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The Moslem Conquest had given a huge ascendency
to the Arab tongue, and literary efforts by men whose
native language was not Arabic were already beginning
to appear. It would be impossible, were it only on
account of his ‘'surname, A4/-A4'jam, not to recognise
the Persian origin of ZIYAD IBN SULAIMAN, who was
‘“client” of an Arab tribe (by client must be under-
stood either a freed slave or a man who voluntarily
lived under the agis of a patronage which raised him
above the singular humiliations which were the lot, at
that period, of a vanquished foe, even of one who had
embraced the Moslem faith) dwelling at Persepolis, was
born, according to some, at Ispahan, and died in Khu-
rasan in 689. His funeral eulogium of Mubhallab ibn
Abi Sufra won universal praise. “Tell the caravans
that valour and generosity have been buried at Merv, in
the clearest fashion.” His poetic talent rose above an
inconvenient impediment in his speech. He was accused
of pronouncing like a peasant. He could not articulate
the letter Asn—the peculiar onomatopceia of the Arab
tongue, which reproduces the grunt of the camel as
it is being loaded—pronounced the séd or emphatic s
wrong, and could not produce the guttural £ at all.

Another Persian who became an Arab poet was
Ism4'il ibn Yasar, a client of an Arab tribe, and a
partisan of the Zubairids. He accompanied ‘Urwa,
the son of Zubair, on his journey to the court of the
Caliph Walid, and wrote an elegy on the death of
his patron’s son, who fell off a roof among a drove of
horses, and was kicked to death by them. Later he
paid a second visit to Walid, when the Caliph was
at the Syrian Ruséfa, built to the west of Raqqa by
Hisham. There, and during that prince's time, he
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began chanting the praises of the Persians instead of
extolling his host. The Caliph fell into a violent
" rage and had him thrown into a pond, out of which
he was dragged half dead, and banished to the Hijaz.
He had two brothers, Muhammad and Ibrahim, both
of them poets, and descended from slaves taken in the
province of Firs, Isma&‘il is the earliest instance of
these Sk« 4biyya, fanatical adherents of their own race,
who, notwithstanding their Arab education, openly de-
clared themselves to be of a different origin from that
of their barbarous conquerors.

Amongst other poets of foreign birth whom the
ascendency of the conquering race and of the desert
bards converted to the language of the Koran, we must
not omit to mention Abd ‘Atd Aflah ibn Yasar. His
father was an Indian from the banks of the Indus.
The chances of life so fell out that the child was born
at Kaofa, but he never spoke Arabic well, a remark
we have already made as to the Persians who had
adopted the dominant tongue. He was the chartered
panegyrist of the Omeyyads, and was obliged to direct
the shafts of his satire against the “Abbasids. He
lived long enough to see these last—victors, thanks to
the help of the Persian Shi‘ites—found the city of Bagdad
on the banks of the Tigris, for his death only occurred
when Manstr was Caliph in 774. So faulty was his
pronunciation that he was obliged to have his stanzas
recited by a Barbary slave who had 3 fine voice. The
eulogies hc offered to Manstr were not well received
by that Caliph, who could not forget that he had
written verses mourning the death of Nasr ibn Sayyar,
the adversary of Abi Muslim. The poet, thus repulsed
by the “Abbasid prince, took vengeance on him in his

5
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satires, jeering at the decree whereby the populace was
commanded to dress in black, the chosen colour of
the ‘Abbésids.

The Caliph Walid was a poet, a musical composer,
and a singer. A born artist, he early plunged into the
greatest excesses, and drank wine during his pilgrimage
to Mecca. He lost the affection of the people, and was
killed by the Yemenites in 742, just a year after the
death of his uncle Hishdm. He modelled his drink-
ing songs on the works of ‘Adi ibn Zaid, and his suc-
cessor in this line was the great poet, Aba Nuwas,
This. Caliph, brilliant though he was, and full of showy
qualities, necessarily displeased the Moslems by his
shameless debauchery, and they accused him of hav-
ing entered into a compact with Persian teachers, and-
of being a secret believer in their faith. He composed
numerous airs, could play the lute, mark the rhythm
on cymbals, and walk in cadenced step to the sound
-of the tambour—he denied this, it is true, and forbade
his comrades to speak of it. At Mecca his chief care
was to send for the best singer of the locality, Yahy4,
surnamed the Elephant (##/), and take lessons from
him. Yahy4, transported with admiration, besought
the Caliph to receive him amongst his followers, so
that he might profit by the teaching of a renowned
artist, whom he acknowledged his superior.

AL-KUMAIT was acquainted with the different Arabic
dialects, and knew the history of the various Arab wars.
He was a fierce partisan of the Mudar tribes, celebrated
their exploits, and scoffed at the southern tribes. He
had attached himself to the family of Hashim, descended
from the Prophet, and to it his finest panegyrics are
addressed, His friendship with the poet Tirimmah has
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become a proverb, and was all the more phenomenal
because the views of the two friends were diametrically
opposed—Kumait was a Shi‘ite, and championed the
men of Kifa, while Tirimmah was a Kharijite, and
supported the men of Damascus, his native city. “ How
can you agree,” it was asked, “seeing you differ in every
respect?” “We have one thing in common,” replied
Kumait, “our hatred of the vulgar.” Odi profanum
vulgus et arceo : every poet is an aristocrat. His attacks
on the reigning dynasty earned him arrest and imprison-
ment at the hands of Hisham, who would have cut out
his tongue and cut off his hand ; but he was saved by
the devotion of his wife, who lent him her own garments
to enable him to escape from durance. Maslama, the
Caliph’s son, afterwards obtained the poet’s pardon
as a reward for a funeral eulogy of his grandfather,
Mu'awiya—which is asserted to have been really impro-
vised. He died a violent death in 743—killed during
a riot by the soldiery.

At this period, also, flourished a very remarkable
man, HAMMAD ibn Sabir, surnamed AL-RAWIYA, or the
Quoter—because his extraordinary memory held thou-
sands of ancient Arab stanzas and complete poems. To
him the preservation of great part of the pre-Islamic
poetry is due, and to him we owe the collection into one
volume of the Mu‘allagit. He was an Iranian. His
father, Sabar (Sapor), who was taken prisoner in war,
belonged to that redoubtable race of the Dailamites,
which braved the Arabs and maintained its inde-
pendence in the inaccessible mountains of Gilan, and
which was later, under the name of Buwaihids, to seize
Bagdad, and reduce the Caliph’s power to a purely
spiritual sovereignty. This early commentator and
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scholar, whose linguistic blunders bewrayed his foreign
origin, was also born at Kofa. The favour shown him
by Yazid had displeased HishAm. When he succeeded,
Hammad was fain to hide himself a whole year in his
own house, never leaving it, save to pay secret visits to
trusted friends. But the new Caliph soon summoned
him to Damascus. He is said to have died either in
771 or 774. His learning extended over the legendary
history of the pre-Islamic Arabs, their poetry, their gene-
alogies, and their dialects. He could distinguish the
ancient from the modern style ; he boasted that he could
recite long odes, belonging to the heathen times, rhym-
ing on every letter of the alphabet. He was a living
encyclopaedia. He had begun by being a thief and a
rogue. Some verses which he found on the person of
a man he had robbed in the middle of the night stirred
his vocation in him. He wrote poetry himself. Al-
Mufaddal al-Dabbi accused him of interpolating his
own lines amongst those of the ancient poets, so that
it was impossible to detect the difference, and it is even
said that, when pressed by Caliph Al-Mahdi, Hammad
confessed his fraud.

History first makes an appearance under the sway of
the Omeyyads. We are told that Ziyad, brother to
Mu'awiya, and his lieutenant, wrote a book on the pre-
tensions of the Arab families, which was intended to
serve as a weapon in the hands of his own descendants,
in case their origin should be attacked (he was the son of
Aba Sufyan, Mu'awiya’s father, by a slave); but this is
by no means a certainty, though the assertion is sup-
ported by the authority of the Fikrisz. ‘Abid ibn
Sharya was an Arab from the South ; he was summoned
to Damascus from San'a, by Mu'awiya, to whom he
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used to recite the stories of the kings of Yemen, and
biblical legends, as also did Wahb ibn Munabbih (638-
728), a Jew by origin, and either a Moslem convert, or,
possibly, a Sabian, or Christian follower of St. John
Baptist. His surname, Abnawi, indicated his descent
from the Persian colony left in Southern Arabia by the
troops sent by Chosroes I. An@ishirwan against the
Abyssinians. He played an important part in the
elaboration of Moslem jurisprudence and theology,
which are based, after the Koran, on the /jadith, or
traditions of the Prophet. Wahb was one of the most
ancient and popular of the traditionists. He was born at
Dhimadr, near Sand. Abfi Mikhnaf LGt ibn Yahya wrote
three-and-thirty treatises on different persons and events,
They deal more especially with the history of the con-
quest of ‘Iraq, a subject on which he was, in the earliest
days, the uncontested authority. He died in 774.
Muhammad ibn Muslim al-Zuhri, who was called Ibn-
Shihib, after one of his ancestors, was one of the learned
men who devoted themselves to the study of the tradi-
tions of Mahomet. He belonged to Medina, but was not
a member of the irreconcilable party which regarded the
Omeyyads of Damascus as usurpers. He went to Syria,
was chosen by the Caliph Hisham to be his children’s
tutor, and became a magistrate under Yazid II. His
connection with the Omeyyad dynasty stirs some mis-
trust as to the tendency, unconscious no doubt, of his
theological studies. Caliph ‘“Umar II. sent letters into
the various provinces of the Empire, recommending that
al-Zuhri should be consulted in any legal difficulties,
“for no man,” he says, *“is better acquainted with the
customs of the past days.” When at home, he was so
absorbed in the study of his books that he forgot every-
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thing else, and his wife one day exclaimed : “ These books
are more trying to me than the three other wives the law
permits him, though he has but one!” He died, aged
seventy-three, on his farm at Adama, in Arabia, between
Syria and the Hijaz.

The conquest of Syria, and the selection of Damascus
as the seat of the capital, had brought Moslems and
Christians into close contact. St. John of Damascus,
whose father was received at the court of ‘Abdal-Malik,
wrote a defence of the Christian religion against the
doctrine of Islam. In‘Iriq, the great theologian Hasan
Basri, who died in 728, held uncontcsted sway as a
doctrinal instructor. The elegance and purity of his
Arabic are famous even now. He had been singularly
handsome, but he fell when riding, broke his nose,
and was disfigured for life. His father, who lived in .
Maisan, was made a prisoner and carried into slavery
when Khialid conquered that province in 633. His
disciple, Wasil ibn °At4, left him, and founded the
Mu'tazilite school, who professed a kind of rationalism.
He had a burr in his speech, and as he never could
correct this defect, he obliged himself to avoid all words
with the letter » in them. He had a long neck, and was
somewhat gibed at on this account. He died in 748.
But the theological works of those days have not come
down to us. The collection of the Arab proverbs now
began to attract some attention. Prince Khalid, the
son of Yazid, practised alchemy, a science taught him
by a monk of the name of Marianus. He wrote thrce
treatises, the first of which deals with his teacher and
the instruction he bestowed on him,



CHAPTER V
THE °‘ABBASIDS

THE battle of the great Zab was the Persians’ revenge
on the Arabs—a very incomplete revenge, for it did not
come till a whole century had rolled by, and by that
time Persia bore indelible marks of the Arab domina-
tion, both in religion and in language. The religious
code of the Sasinian dynasty, the Avesta, a revival of
the old worship of Ahura-Mazda, had disappeared, and
~ was only preserved round the very few fire-altars the
victors’ tolerance still permitted to exist. The Persian
language was nothing but a spoken tongue; all the
literary character had departed from it. All Persians
now wrote in Arabic, and so strong was the impression
made by the Semitic tongue that it has maintained
itself to this day. But Persia possessed another and an
intangible force, the Aryan genius, the powerful, imagi-
native, and creative mind of the great Indo-European
family, the artistic, philosophic, and intellectual brain
which, from this period onward, so mightily affects
Arab literature, enabling it to develop in every quarter
of the Caliphs’ realms, and to produce that enormous
aggregate of works, of which many, no doubt, were lost
-in the destruction attending the Mongol conquest. But
the chief specimens have been preserved, and their
effect on the Europe of the Middle Ages has been far
greater than many have imazgined.
3
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When the “Abbisids founded the city of Bagdad,
on the right bank of the Tigris, they seem to have
sought for a site which would be a compromise
between the Arab creators of the Caliphs’ Empire
and the Persian authors of the revolution which had
placed the sons of ‘Abbas on the throne. To the right
of the Tigris lies Mesopotamia, a Semitic country from
times immemorial, and overrun, since the fall of the
ancient empires, by the nomad Arabs. To the left,
Iranian territory begins at once. The very name of
the city is Persian, and signifies given by God. The
Bagdad of the Caliphs now lies in ruins—only a very
small number of the buildings remain ; modern Bagdad,
which stands, as my readers are aware, on the left bank
of the Tigris, being still inhabited by many Persians.

From the very outset of the eighth century, Persian
influence was so strong in political matters that
Manstr did not hesitate to rid himself, by the assas-
sin’s hand, of Abd Muslim, the leader who had over-
thrown the Omeyyad dynasty, just as Haran al-Rashid,
at a later date, rid himself of the Persian Barmakides,
who had supplied him with two powerful ministers. In

literature, this Persian influence is immense. It per-
~ vades everything—poetry, theology, jurisprudence : the
Arabs had ceased to write ; all posts, administrative, court,
and legal, were held by men who were not Arabs, and
the same applies to all the literature of the time. From
this period onward, Arabic became the language, and
the sole language, of the huge Empire of the Caliphs.
But it was Arabic spoken and written by men who were
Arabs by education, not by blood. All races, Persians,
Syrians, Berbers from Maghrib, were melted and
amalgamated in this mighty crucible. The most intel-
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lectual parts of this medley were finally to recover their
identity ; the Persian tongue, which was never to drop
the cloak cast upon it by the Semite domination, was
once more to become a literary language, and to have
the glory of giving birth to other literatures, such as
the Ottoman-Turkish and the Hindu; but in the west,
Arabic was only to be driven out of Spain together with
the Moors, and the Maghrib was to keep the language of
its conquerors, now become its native idiom, for ever.

Poetry now began to alter. The lengthy gasidas of
the desert, held up as models for students by the
theorists, found no more original exponents. This form
was doomed to servile imitation, and hence to platitude.
But a new kind of poetry appeared on the banks of the
Tigris, whither the imperial splendour was attracting
the most brilliant talents.

A family from Palestine produced MUT{' IBN AYAs.
His father had been with Al-Hajjaj when that general
went into the province of Mecca to reduce the pre-
tender “Abdallah ibn Zubair to submission, and also
when he defeated another pretender, Ibn al-Ash'ath,
who came out of the distant land of Arachosia and
very nearly succeeded in overthrowing the Caliphate.
Muti® ibn Ayas himself took service, first of all, with
Caliph Walid ibn Yazid, but after the fall of the
Omeyyads he appealed to Jafar, son of Caliph
Manstr, who took him into his service, and kept him
till he died, thereby greatly displeasing the Caliph, his
father. His poems are marked by elegant expression
and deep feeling. His description of the two palm-trees
at Hulwan would in itself suffice to make him famous.
Under an apparent indifference in religious matters, he
seems to have concealed heretical leanings. He was
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accused of not being really a true Moslem. He denied
the imputation of being a Zindiq (Manichean), but he
was caught in the act of reciting suspicious verses.
Men fought shy of his company, for he was a debauchee.
His verses were very loose. One day he told a woman
she was just as fit as the Caliph Al-Mahdi to mount the
preacher’s pulpit, which caused the sovereign to laugh
most heartily.

As a maker of jokes and court jester, we must glance
at ABO DULAMA Zand ibn al-Jaun, an Abyssinian negro,
who had fought against the Omeyyads, and was per-
mitted to entertain the Caliphs Mansor and Mahdi.
He was the favourite of Mansfir, to whom he cer-
tainly rendered good service by praising him, in a
panegyric, for having put Abd Muslim to death. For
the populace found it hard to understand why the *‘Abba-
sids rewarded the great general who had set them on
the throne in such ungrateful fashion. He mocked at
the Caliph’s order that his subjects should wear black,
the “Abbasids’ colour, and a witty sally earned him
leave, alone of all the population, to disregard the edict.
When Mitsa ibn D4’td made his pilgrimage to Mecca,
he promised the jester 10,000 drachmas if he would travel
with him. Abd Dulama pocketed the cash and dis-
appeared into the villages, whither he went to drink
wine. Mfasa, fearing to miss the pilgrimage season,
started on his journey, came across the toper, had him
bound and thrown into a palanquin. But so impudent
were the fellow’s repartees that he was fain to get rid
of him, and leave him to spend the rest of the money
he had given him. Abd Dulima died in 778. He sug-
gested to a physician to whom he owed money for curing
his son, that, to secure payment of the debt, he should
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bring a suit against a certain rich Jew, he himself offering
to bear false witness to prove the claim. The judge well
knew the real value of the demand, but such was his
dread of the negro’s wicked tongue that he preferred to
pay the sum claimed out of his own pocket. Thus Abi
Dulama got his doctoring for nothing. One day, when
he had alluded in verse to a supposed relationship between
himself and the Caliph, Al-Mahdi, greatly enraged, in-
quired to whom he traced this kinship. “To Adam and
Eve,” replied the jester, and the Caliph laughed. It
was said of him that he would make the very devil laugh.
Al-Mahdi once ordered him, on pain of death, to satirise
every member of the numerous company present. Ab
Dulama’s presence of mind saved him in this hour of
peril. He attacked himself, called himself “ monkey-face,
with a turban upon it,” “forerunner of the Last Judg-
ment,” with other amenities, which vastly amused the
gathering. On another occasion, out hunting, the
Caliph killed a gazelle with an arrow, whilst his
companion, ‘Ali ibn Sulaiman, only hit one of the
hounds, which died. Ab& Dulima summed up the
incident in comical fashion. ¢ The Caliph kills a
gazelle and ‘Ali kills a dog! Bravo! Each shall feed
on the provisions he has provided for himself.” Where-
upon Al-Mahdi laughed till he nearly fell out of his
saddle.

BAsHSHAR 1BN BURD (693-783) was of Persian, and
possibly even of royal race, as he himself asserted. He
was born in the neighbourhood of Bassora, whither his
father had been carried into slavery; his grandfather
had been made a prisoner of war in Tukharistan, far
away in Khurasan. He was a skilful worker in clay,
although he was born blind. Later in life he obtained
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his freedom from the Arab woman whose property he
was, and lived partly at Bassora, his birthplace, and partly
at Bagdad: He made the acquaintance of the theologian
Wisil ibn ‘At4, the founder of the school of the Mu'tazi-
lites, who ascribed the demoralisation of Bassora to his
poems, and remained a free-thinker. He had broken
through the rule of saying his prayers five times a day;
he was really a Zindiq, that is to say a secret believer
in the Avesta, while preserving the outward appearance
of Islamism. He was always a suspected man. His
panegyric of Caliph Mahdi saved him once. The
Caliph contented himself with forbidding him to make
any mention of women in future poems. But he im-
prudently wrote against the minister Ya'qdb ibn DA&’dd,
who revenged himself by the infliction of seventy lashes,
and of these the poet died at the age of ninety.

He was ugly, for besides his congenital infirmity,
which had left him with two pieces of red flesh instead
of eyes, he was deeply pitted with smallpox. Bashshar
held the element of Fire to be superior to that of Earth,
and justified Satan, who was created out of Fire, for
having refused to bow down before Adam, who was
made of clay, as the Koran relates. He even wrote a
stanza which strongly betokens his Zoroastrian views.
“The Earth is dark, and Fire is brilliant. Ever since
it has existed men have worshipped it.” He was a
misanthrope, who thanked God for having made him
blind, “so that I need not see that which I hate.”
When he was about to recite a poem he would clap his
hands, cough, and spit right and left. But when once
he opened his mouth he won the admiration of his
hearers. He had begun to compose verses before he
was ten years old, and boasted that he had known .
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Jarir, and had even satirised him, but the great desert
poet had thought him too young to deserve his notice.
“If he had answered me,” Bashshar would say, “I
should have been the greatest man of my time.” What
the grammarian Asma't thought most admirable in his
work was that his lines were the evident production
of a natural genius, which would not submit to any
lengthy process of polishing before publication; they
were, so to speak, almost improvised. When the poet
was questioned as to the source of his purity of ex-
pression he ascribed all the credit to the old men and
the women of the Bedouin tribe of the ‘Uqail, with
which he was connected as a freed slave. Yet he was
accused of carrying his use of expletives to the greatest
excess and of introducing into his lines names of men
and places which had never existed. He had dubbed
several chambers in his house with poetic surnames,
-a source of gentle astonishment to the uninitiated
persons to whom he would recount their beauties.
MARWAN 1BN ABf HAFsA (721-797) was the son of
a Khurasin Jew who was taken by Marwan ibn al-
Hakam, then Governor of Medina, to Yamama in
Arabia, as tax-collector, and there married an Arab
woman of free blood. He was strangled in private
vengeance for some political verses directed against
the claim of the ‘Alids. The criminal’s confession—
he himself was never discovered—is still in existence.
Marwan was an imitator of the ancient desert poets.
According to Ibn Khallikin, he was great-grandson
to Abt Hafsa, Marwan’s freedman, whose liberty
had been granted as a reward for service rendered
during the siege of Caliph ‘Uthman’s house at
Medina—he had saved his life. Some say he was a



70 ARABIC LITERATURE

Jewish physician who turned Moslem. But at Medina
he was believed to have been the freedman of Samaual,
the famous Syrian nobleman and poet. We are also
told that Abt Hafsa was made prisoner when Per-
sepolis was taken under ‘Uthman. As for Marwan,
who was born in Yaméima, he made his way to Bag-
dad, composed panegyrics in honour of Al-Mahdi and
Hartn al-Rashid, and wrote satires directed against
the descendants of “Ali. His most celebrated work is
a gasida, rhymed in /, in praise of Ma'n, son of Z&'ida,
Governor of Yemen, in which he lauds his inex-
haustible generosity. “When a favour is asked of him,
Ma'n will not speak the word No, for this seems a for-
bidden word to him.” The poet was very stingy, and
came to the Caliph’s court dressed in a sheepskin and
the coarsest cotton garments. So thrifty was he that
he never bought any meat except sheep’s heads, and
on these he lived, winter and summer alike. It was
of him that the line was written : “ Marwan has no zeal
for pleasure; the only jealousy he feels concerns the
cooking-pots.”

Beside the work, not unattended by risk, of the
poets who dedicated their powers to politics, we find the
far more kindly productions of the love poet, Abt’l-
Fadl al-Abbas IBN AL-AHNAF, a descendant of Arab
settlers in Khurasan, allied with Iranian families. He
was a comrade of Caliph Héartn al-Rashid, followed
him in his campaigns, and died at Bagdad (807 or 813).
The grace and elegance of his diction made him the
delight of men of taste. He was a man of fine manners,
with nothing of the debauchee about him. Polished
though he was, he never went beyond writing love
poems. He was no artist either in satire or in
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panegyric. His only known enemy was the great
Mu'tazilite theologian, Hudhail al-Allaf, who accused
him of having written a stanza affirming the doctrine
of predestination.

But the most famous of this group, beyond all con-
tradiction, is AB0U NUwaAs, the lyric and Bacchic poet
par excellence, whose works have been studied by
Néldeke and Alfred von Kremer. He was born at Al-
Ahwiz in the heart of Susiana (about 756), where his
mother, of Persian origin, laboured as a washerwoman
ina fuller’s yard. But it was at Bassora that he received
the teachings of his master, the poet Waliba, who made
him known to the Barmakides, and had cause, later, to
regret his kindness, by reason of his pupil’s ingratitude.
He spent a year wandering about the desert, to study the
pure Bedouin tongue. At Bagdad, in spite of his loose
life, he was valued by the Caliphs Hartn and Amin.
When he grew old, he relinquished his bad habits, and
gave himself up to religious observances. His jests
about a member of the Beni-Naubakht clan earned him
rough treatment, of which he died, about 810. Aba
Nuwas practised every form of Arabic poetry. Not only
did he sing the praises of the grape, after the manner
of ‘Adi ibn Zaid and Walid ibn Yazid. Like his fore-
runners, he composed elegies, amatory poems, satires,
panegyrics, humorous verses, and hunting scenes, in
which last he reproduced the style of the ancient and
intrepid hunters of the desert, and he also wrote the
devout poems which mark the last stage of his career.
His memory was extraordinary, and, what is no less re-
markable, he possessed no library. Nothing was found
after his death save a book cover, within which lay
a manuscript containing notes on grammar. The
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Caliph cast him into prison, and the poet wrote: “If
you kill Ab4 Nuwis, where will you find another ?”
The only woman he ever really loved was a slave,
Janan., She was well taught and witty, learned both
in history and poetry. She started on pilgrimage to
Mecca, and the poet followed her. There it was that
he spoke the lines: “Do you not see that I spend
my life in pursuing her—a difficult enterprise? We
made the pilgrimage together. This journey alone it was
which could unite us.” Janan did not care for him at
first, but the lover’s persistence broke down the severity of
the cruel fair atlast. He was the first poet who employed
bold metaphor to describe the different parts of the be-
loved one’s person. Amongst others, he has this line:
“She taps the rose with jujubes”—that is, “ her cheek
with her finger-tips.” Scenes in which deep drinkers,
ever athirst, turn deaf ears to the muezzin's call to prayer,
refusing to forsake their serious business, praise of good
wine, purchased with gold from Jew or Christian mer-
chant, and grown mellow in its cobwebbed jar, the heat
of which cheers and warms the darkness of the night—
such are the themes of Abi Nuwas’ most famous poems.
Here and there we catch a note of sadness, a sudden
memory of past days and comrades now no more, dark
thoughts, swiftly washed away by a fresh draught of
the divine juice.

MusLiM ibn el-Walid, known by the surname of
Sart* al-Ghawdni, *“ the victim of the fair,” which had
been bestowed on him by Hardn al-Rashid, was client
of a family of Ansars or auxiliaries—otherwise those
dwellers in Medina who had attained noblé rank by their
support of the Prophet against his enemies. He was
born at Kofa, somewhere between 747 and 757. His
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father was a weaver, and Ibn Qanbar later cast cruel
reproach on the poet concerning his parent’s handiwork.
‘“ Where could I find a being more degraded than thy
father ? Nay, I was mistaken! One yet lower there is—
thyself ! For many a day he wove his cloaks as ill as
thou now weavest thy verse!” No one knows who
Muslim’s teachers were. He may proceed directly from
the great poets of the heroic period, whose works he
studied. He was a careless wanderer, a spendthrift, who
gave no thought to the morrow, and often, lacking any
other shelter, slept under the starry sky, wrapped in
his only cloak. His patrons, the valiant General Yazid
ibn Mazyad, Muhammad, son of Caliph Mansir, and
Fadl ibn Sahl, the minister, lifted him out of this
parlous state. The latter, indeed, went so far as to give
him a post about the Court of Justice of the Province of -
Jurjan, and then promoted him to the delicate functions
of director of the horse-post in the same place. But he
appointed a steward to receive the income from the farms
he had given the poet near Ispahan, to put aside the sum
necessary for his daily expenses, and invest the rest in the
purchase of more land. Muslim was a great admirer of
the produce of the vines grown by the Zoroastrians at
Tizanabad, and has sung the praise of wine. “The
daughter of the Magians turned Moslem by her union
with the guests. We have asked her in marriage, and
the negotiator who leads her to us walks with grave and
solemn step.” The whole of this poem is worth reading,
in the charming translation given us by M. Barbier de
Meynard. His enemies scoffed at his passion; ‘Abbas
Ibn al-Ahnaf derisively called him “the victim of the
sorceresses,” and others “the victim of the brimming
cup.” But his intoxication was elegant, and his style was
6
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classic, like that of the ancient authors whom he closely
followed, even when he gave new metaphors to the world.
His amorous poetry is less sincere, and he himself
acknowledged that he sang of the object of his thoughts
because fashion demanded it, but that his personal taste
was for less exalted ladies. As a satirist, he seems to
have been inferior to his opponents. His dispute with
the poet Ibn Qanbar was violent, but the advantage, as
AbQ'l-Faraj al-Isfahani and Al-Mubarrad have estab-
lished, remained with his adversary. He died in 803,
while still holding his appointment, a stranger in Jurjan,
like the palm-tree he sang in the last stanza he composed.
When at the point of death, he caused the rough copy of
all his poems to be cast into the river, as a proof of peni-
tence on account of his Bacchanalian compositions.

ABU'L-ATAHIYA Ism4&'l ibn Qasim (748-828) belonged
to the tribe of ‘Anaza. He was born in the Hijaz,
lived at Kafa, took his way to Bagdad, when his poetry
had already made him a name, and there fell in love
with one of Mahdi’s slaves, named ‘Utba. The pro-
minent characteristic of his style is his use of simple
expressions which every one can understand, because
his poems are sermons in verse on the instability of the
things of this world. On this account he is the ancestor
of that long series of hortatory works which flourish
more especially in Persian literature. He avoided all
studied forms of expression, so that he might be under-
stood by the populace.

He was surnamed Al-Jarrar, “the jar-seller,” because
he had originally plied that trade. Men used to go and
listen to his verses, and wrote them, at his dictation,
on the fragments of broken pottery they picked up
on the ground.
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Ab(’l-Atahiya boasted that he could put everything he
said into verse, and when he was asked if he understood
prosody, he would reply: “I am above all prosody.” As
a matter of fact he did use certain metres of his own
invention, which do not follow the classic rules. ‘Umar
ibnal~Ala, Governor of Tabaristan, rewarded him richly
for some verses written in his honour, and the jealousy
of the other poets ran high. The governor called them
together, and made them the following speech: “1It is
strange that you poets should be so jealous of each
other. When one of you comes to us with a gdsida
written in our honour, fifty lines are devoted to the
celebration of his mistress’ charms, and not till all his
praise of her is exhausted does he enter on the real
subject of his poem. Now Ab#’l-Atihiya, on the
contrary, devotes only a few lines to his beloved, and at
once begins his panegyric. Why are you envious of
him ?” When he was at the point of death, he sent for
Mukhariq, the great singer, that he might hear him sing
the lines he had himself written: “ When my life closes,
the sorrows of the women who weep me will be short.
My mistress will cease to think of me. She will forget
my love, and will soon find another lover.” His last
desire was that the following words should be inscribed
on his tomb: “A life which ends in death is a life filled
with bitterness.” Abd Nuwas found fault with his ex-
treme facility, which permitted Abd’l“Atahiya to pro-
duce one or two hundred lines a day. He, too, gave
up writing poetry, in his old age, probably from pious
motives, but this step led to his being thrown into prison
among malefactors, and then haled before Al-Mahdji, who
gave him his choice between carrying on his art or suffer-
ing death. “I would rather write poetry,” quoth the bard,
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and forthwith regained his freedom. He was said to have
adopted the views of the Greek philosophers, because in
his lines he spoke of death, and made no mention of the
Resurrection. He was also taxed with avarice, which
was all the more incomprehensible because he had
amassed great wealth. The surname by which he is
known, which probably signifies “the Intriguer,” was
given him by Caliph Al-Mahdi. He made some
enemies, such as‘Abdallah, the son of Ma'n, who caught
him in a trap, and gave him a hundred lashes, but very
light ones, seeing he dreaded the poet's vengeance.
Nevertheless Abd’l-Atahiya took advantage of this for-
bearance to abuse his foe yet more roundly, and likened
him to a woman with eunuchs all about her. ¢ She struck
me with her hand, the daughter of Ma'n. She hurt her
hand, and I felt nothing at all|” He declared that most
men spoke in verse without being conscious of it, and
that all would be poets if they only knew how to com-
pose their speech correctly. The grammarian Al-
Asmati said of Ab(’l-Atdhiya: ‘“His lines are like the
public square in front of the King’s palace, whereon fall
pearls, and gold, and dust, and potsherds, and fruit-
kernels”” Ab(’l-Atahiya himself regarded the line in
which he said, “ Men lie in apathy, while the mill of Fate
grinds on,” as his masterpiece. Haron al-Rashid also
cast him into prison when he would have plunged into
asceticisin, so as to force him to compose erotic poems.
‘Alf ibn Jabala, who was surnamed AL-AKAWWAK (the
crop-eared) (776-828), was born in the class of freed
slaves. His family had originally belonged to Khurasan.
He was either born blind, or became blind when he was
seven years old, from an attack of smallpox. His skin
was blackish and stained with leprous patches. Caliph



THE °‘ABBASIDS 77

Ma’'man was very wroth with him because of a set of
verses composed in honour of Humaid al-T1sf, in which
the sovereign detected excessive eulogies such as
should only be offered to Divinity, and also because he
had asserted that all the Arabs on the earth borrowed
their finest qualities from Abt Dulaf, without making
any exception in favour of the Caliph himself. The
poet, who was in the mountains of ‘Iraq ‘Ajami, was
forced to flee. He was taken in Syria and carried to
Bagdad, where his tongue was torn out, and he died of
hemorrhage.

AbQt Dulaf, whom Al-‘Akawwak had extolled, was
passing, one day, through a town in‘Irdq, when he heard
one woman say to another: ‘“That is Abd Dulaf, of
whom the poet said: ‘Abl Dulaf is the whole world,
nomad or of the cities. If he turns out of his road, all
the world follows him.”” And the great man wept, re-
penting that he had not rewarded Al-Akawwak accord-
ing to his deserts.

Two men of Persian origin, IBRAHiM AL-MAUSILE and
his son IsHAQ, won celebrity as poets, and were incom-
parably superior to all their competitors as singers and
musical composers. The father was not born at Mosul,
as his surname would seem to imply, but ran away to
that place, to study music. He first saw the light at
Kafa, and was the son of a high-born Persian, Mahan
(whose Iranian name was corrupted to Maiman), who
had emigrated from the province of Fars, in 742.
Caliph Al-Mahdi was the first to appreciate his music,
and he rose in favour under each of his successors.
When Hardn al-Rashid fell out with his slave Marida,
and Ja'far the Barmakide, whose post of Grand Vizier has
been made so famous by the T/ousand and One Nights,
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desired to bring about a reconciliation between the
sovereign and his favourite, he caused the impassioned
stanzas which brought the lovers together again to be
written by the poet “Abbas Ibn al-Ahnaf, and set to music
by Ibrahim. Ibrihim was succeeded by his son Ishiq,
who was born in 767. Of him the Caliph Mu'tasim used
to say : “ When Ishaq sings, the borders of my Empire
seem to me enlarged.” He was as proficient in the tradi-
tions of the Prophet, in jurisprudence and scholastic
theology, as in music. Al-Ma’'man said of him: “If
Ishiq were not such a famous singer I should have made
him a judge. He deserves it better than our present
gddis, and his conduct, his piety,and his uprightness sur-
pass theirs. But his talent for music outshines all the
rest.” He was the second author to produce a Book of
Songs (Kitab al-Aghani), in which the various pieces he
sang were collected together.

Al-Mahdi had forbidden Ibrahim to go and see his
sons, Masa (al- Hadi) and Hartn (al - Rashid); he dis-
obeyed, was punished by the infliction of three hundred
lashes and cast into prison. In later years Al-Hadi was
so lavish in his gifts to Ibrahim that Ishaq was able to
say that if the Caliph had lived they might have rebuilt
the walls of ‘their house with silver and gold.

Amongst the Bagdad poets of Arab, or at all events
of Semitic extraction, we must also mention DiBIL
ibn “Ali AL-KHUZA? (765-860), who was born either at
Kafa or at Karkisiya (Circesium). For some time he
discharged administrative functions as governor of a
small town in TukhéristAn, in North-Western Persia.
He died in Babylonia. He was a satirist, who employed
himself in collecting a volume of biographies of the
poets. He had a spiteful tongue which spared no one,
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not even the Caliphs. He was consequently in a
constant condition of flight and concealment. So great
was the terror he inspired that, when he came one day
on an epileptic writhing in convulsions on the ground,
he only had to shout his own name into the sufferer’s
ear to effect a cure. He had yet other sins upon his
conscience. One night he fell upon a money-changer
just going to his home, and whom he believed to
be carrying his purse as usual. But all the poor man
had in his sleeve that day was a rag wrapped round
three pomegranates. The victim lay stone dead, and
justice pursued the assassin, who, after long hiding, was
fain to quit Kdfa altogether. He wrote his satires
beforehand, and when he had a vengeance to wreak,
would insert his enemy’s name in a ready-made set
of verses. Al-Buhturi preferred Di'bil to Muslim, be-
cause, according to Arab taste, his language and the
character of his work were superior.

In his old age he would say: “For more than fifty
years I have borne my cross on my shoulder, but
nobody has been able to nail me to it yet.”

He was a friend of Muslim, who had given him useful
counsel. Yet, when Muslim was appointed governor of a
Persian town, he refused to acknowledge him, an affront
avenged by Di‘bil in a biting satire. He was an earnest
Shi‘ite, and supported the claim of ‘Ali to the Caliphate.

He it was who wrote that verse, which stings like a
whip, on Caliph Mu‘tasim: “The ‘Abbasids number
seven, according to the books, which do not tell us of
an eighth. Unless, indeed, like the Seven Sleepers in
their cave, they are seven brave fellows, with an eighth
who was a dog!” It is true he denied having written
this, in later days.
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The habitual guest and companion of Caliph Al-Muta-
wakkil, ‘ALt 1BN AL-JAHM, surnamed Al-Sami, because
he was descended from a branch of the Quraishites
which bore that name, was born in Khurisin, whence
Al-Ma’'mOn summoned him to Bagdad. He opposed
the Shi‘ites; he wrote many lines against the claim of
the ‘Alids; he also heaped insults on the Christians,
amongst others on the famous physician Békhtyishd,
and on the Mu'tazilites. For a satire which displeased
his patron, already greatly irritated by his perpetual accu-
sations against his comrades, he was imprisoned and
exiled. He went back to his own country, then governed
by Tahir, and, by order of the Caliph, was fastened
naked to a cross for a whole day, as he has himself related.
“1t was no unknown man, nor person of inferior merit,
who was crucified at ShadhiyaAkh on Monday evening.
By this execution they satisfied their vengeance. But,
thanks be to God! their victim was a man of honour,
and worthy of respect !”

He proceeded into Syria, and while travelling towards
‘Iraq from Aleppo, fell in a fight with a Bedouin Giazw
(in 863). When help reached him, he was found to be
dying, but still whispering verses. “ Has the darkness
of night been deepened? or has the torrent swept
away the morn? I think of the folks in the street of
Dujail in Bagddd —but how far am I from there!”
The Orientals admire the following delicate thought:
“The enmity of a man without honour or religion is
an affliction which has no equal, for he leaves you his
own reputation, while he assails yours, which you have
guarded with such care.”

He has himself related that his poetic vocation first
manifested itself when his father had him detained in the
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school he was attending. He wrote to his mother,
complaining of his father’s inhumanity: “All the pupils
have left school, and I stay here in prison, without
having committed any fault.” Whereupon his mother
obtained his enlargement. But such was his reputation
- for lying that many people asserted the stanzas were
written when he was sixty, and could not, consequently,
have been composed while he was at school.

Under the rule of Mutawakkil, an artist prince, who
loved games and buffoonery, and was the first to intro-
duce them into the Palace of the Caliphs, music and
the dance reached a development far beyond that of the
old days. Among the court poets of this period we find
FapL, a woman of Central Arabian blood, who led a some-
what loose life at Bagdad. Her /iaison with Said ibn
Humaid, a poet of Persian birth, and exceedingly orthodox
opinions, who was head of the despatch office under
Caliph Musta'in, whereas his mistress was a Shi‘ite, fills
up the whole story of her life. She used to be summoned
to the Caliph’s harem, to delight his fair favourites.
She was a quick-witted woman, ready in repartee, and
skilled in penmanship. Her lover, Sa'id, perceived, at last,
that he was dropping into unconscious imitation of her
style. She went to see him when she chose. One day,
as she entered, Said rose eagerly, greeted her, and
begged her to remain with him. She replied; “ A mes-
senger from the Palace has just been at my house, so I
cannot stay. But I came up, because I could not bear to
pass thy door without coming in to see thee”; and Sa‘id
replied : “Thou art like the sun that lights the world ; its
rays seem close to us, but who can reach it?” Sa'id’s
devotion did not prevent the inconstant Fadl from
accepting the suit of B@inan, a young singer. But at all
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events she was swayed by a genuine and sincere feeling.
How different from the female slave-musicians, who, as
the poetess herself tells us (and other testimony proves her
truth), “receive a poor man as if he were a dog, and never
ask for less than a gold-mine!” When at the point of
death, Fadl desired to see her lover once more, and found
strength to write to him. ¢ My patience is worn out, and
my sufferings increase. My house is near thee, it is true,
but thou art still a long way off !” This happened under
the Caliphate of Mu'tamid, in 873. In Mutawakkil’s own
harem, a singing-woman named MAHBUBA, born at Bas-
sora, but of foreign blood, was greatly admired. She com-
posed stanzas which she sang, accompanying herself on the
lute. But her verses were thought better than her singing,
which was mediocre. When Mutawakkil was murdered,

- Mahbidba put on mourning and forswore all pleasure
till she died. This persistent fidelity displeased the
new owner into whose hands she passed when the
Caliph’s harem was dispersed : but an officer of Turkish
birth asked for her as a gift, set her free, and bade her
quit Samarri and settle wherever she chose. She died at
Bagdad, in the deepest seclusion.

IBN AL-ROMi, “son of the Greek,” a surname he
owed to his grandfather, Juraij, or George, was born
at Bagdad in 836, and was poisoned by Abi’l-Husain
Qasim ibn ‘Ubaidallah, Caliph Mu'tadid’s vizier, who
dreaded his satires. The minister suborned a servant,
who served the poet with a poisoned biscuit. When
Ibn al-Romi had eaten it, he perceived he had been
poisoned, and rose to depart. “Where are you going ?”
said the minister. ‘“ Whither you have sent me.” ¢ Very
good,” replied the vizier. ‘Present my duty to my father.”

.“I am not on my road to hell !” answered the poet, who
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forthwith retired to his own house, sent for a physician,
who is said to have used the wrong drugs, so that the
patient died within a few days.

His lines are admirable, both for beauty of expression
and originality of conception. The novelty of his ideas
was especially praised. He derided the Eastern mania
for dyeing the beard. ¢ When a man’s hair remains black,
although his youth has gone by, it must of necessity be
artificially dyed. How can any old man believe that
jetty colour will be thought natural, and he himself con-
sidered young ? "

A poet of the tribe of Tai, AL-BUHTUR] (Walid ibn
‘Ubaid), was born at or near Manbij in 820. He was first
of all the comrade of his fellow-tribesman Abt Tammam,
and finally travelled to Bagdad, where he long lived,
as the panegyrist of Mutawakkil and his courtiers, and
of the heads of his civil administration. He died in 897,
either at his native town or at Aleppo. Like Abt
TammaAm, whose chief claim to glory lies in his collection
of the Hamdsa, Al-Buhturi made a book of the same
description. And his poetry, too, is written in imitation
of the ancient style. He often mentions Aleppo and
the surrounding plain, for that country had grown dear
to him. It was Abd Tammam who, hearing him recite
a poem of his own composition, at Hims, divined his
poetic gift, and, as he knew him to be poor, wrote a letter
recommending him to the inhabitants of Ma‘arrat al-
Nu'man. Asaresult of this letter, he was given a pension
of four thousand dirhems, the first money he ever earned.
Abg’l-“Ala al-Maarri considered Abt Tamméim and
Mutanabbi moralists, while he took Al-Buhturi to be a
genuine poet. Al-Buhturt was very avaricious, wore
dirty garments, and starved the brother and the servant
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who lived with him. He left very few satires behind
him. His son related that his father charged him on
his deathbed to burn everything he had written in
anger, or with a desire for revenge, so as to save his
descendants from any inconvenience caused by other
men’s resentment. But AbQ’l-Faraj al-Isfahani has
proved Al-Buhturi’s inferiority in this department} by
means of fragments of satires admitted to be his.

Even the sons of kings dabbled in poetry. ‘Abdallah
IBN AL-MuU'TAzZ, the son of Caliph Al-Mu'tazz (861-
908), led the unfettered existence of a poet and man of
learning under the reign of Al-Mu'tadid. After the death
of that Caliph, he was mixed up in court intrigues.
The party which was discontented with ‘the policy of
Mugtadir, who was ruled by women and eunuchs, chose
Abdallah to be Caliph, under the title of Al-Murtadi
(December 17, 908). But the reigning Caliph’s guard
overcame ‘Abdallah’s partisans. His sovereignty lasted
one day only. He fled to the house of a jeweller, but
was soon discovered and strangled (29th December)
by the Caliph’s chamberlain and’ treasurer, Mu’nis, a
eunuch. His poetry, which resembled that of Abf
Nuwas, contained no imitation of the ancient styles.
He wrote charming little occasional poems, full of
aristocratic grace. Besides this, he took an interest in
literature, and was the author of the first great Arabic
work on rhetoric (K7240 al-badf’), now preserved at the
Escurial. His verses are marked by lucidity and ease
of style.

He formulated the rule for healthy rhetoric in the
following dictum : “ Eloquence is the accurate expression
of ideas, in few words.” Some poets wept his tragic
end, among them the refined and subtle “Ali ibn Muham-
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mad Ibn Bassim, and his friend Ibn al-Allaf Hasan
ibn “Ali, the blind poet of Nahrawan, who, to avoid per-
secution, wrote a celebrated elegy on a cat, his pet,
which was in the habit of climbing into his neigh-
bours’ pigeon roosts and devouring their denizens, whose
owners ruthlessly destroyed it. “Thou hast left us, puss
(4irr), and thou wilt return no more! Thou wast as
my own child to me. How could we cease to love
thee, thou who wast so sure a protection to us!” lbn
al-Mu'tazz was fond of drinking wine of a morning in
the meadows of Matira, near Samarri, not far from the
Christian Convent of “Abdan. “ How often have I been
wakened at dawn by the voices of the monks at their
prayers! Robed in black, they chanted matins, girt
with their rope-girdles, and with a crown of hair about
their shaven heads.”

The “Abbasid administration may also claim the
honour of numbering IBN AL-HANAJ, a Mulitasib, or
commissioner in charge of the markets, weights and
measures, and popular morals of Bagdad, among its
servants. He was ultimately deprived of his office, and
died in the year 1000. His light poetry earned him con-
siderable fame and applause. Its ease and gaiety were
highly praised. He has been likened to Imru’ul-Qais,
inasmuch as that, like him, he created a new style, in
which he never was surpassed. He was a fervent Shi‘ite,
and ordered in his last will that his body should be laid
at the feet of that of the Imam Mas3, whose tomb is
not far from Bagdad. With him we must also mention
Sharif Muhammad al-Ridi, a descendant of the Prophet.
His father, Tahir, had performed the functions of
inspector of the descent of ‘Ali, or judge of that final
Court of Appeal known as al-Mazalim, and leader of the
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Pilgrim Caravan. He began to write verses very early in
life, and went on producing them in considerable num-
bers till he died. He also took an interest in Koranic
exegesis, and wrote works dealing with the rhetoric of the
Sacred Book. He died at Bagdad in 1015.

One of his pupils, MIHYAR IBN MARZOYA, was con-
verted to Islam by his means. He had been a Zoroastrian,
born in Dailam, the mountainous region south of Gilan,
on the Caspian coast. He died at Bagdad in 1037. He
acted as Persian secretary, and studied poetry with
Sharif Al-Rida. His Shi‘ite opinions were abhorred by
the Sunnites, one of whom said to him, at last : “ Mihyar,
when you were converted, all you did was to shift from
one corner of hell into another!” The delicacy of
thought and remarkable sweetness of expression charac-
terising his verses were greatly admired.

THE PROVINCES

All the poetic genius of the country was not attracted
to the capital. From one end of the Empire to the other,
we find poetical works produced. Their authors, for
political or religious, or other more personal reasons,
remained far from the central point, and were content
with the patronage of the provincial governors. Isma'l,
the HIMYARITE SAYYID, born at Bassora about 729,
was driven by his Shi‘ite opinions to leave that town
for Kafa. He acknowledged Abt’l-Abbas Saffah when
that city fell, but he held apart from him and his
successors on perceiving that they persecuted the “Alids,
and died at Wasit in 789.  His poetry, like that of
Abi’l-Atahiya and Bashshar ibn Burd, is remarkable for
its simplicity of diction.
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This poet, who came of Kharijite parents, belonging
to the ‘Ibadite sect, spent forty years in celebrating the
glories of the house of ‘Ali in numberless poems, and
with a talent which compelled the admiration even of his
enemies. He himself has related that it was a dream
which converted him to the tenets of the Kaisanites, the
partisans of Muhammad, son of the Hanafite woman.
His bronzed complexion bore witness to the many cross-
ings of races which had taken place in Southern Arabia.
He was tall and well proportioned, with fine teeth and
luxuriant hair. His fecundity of language and boldness
of conception were remarkable. The Bedouins them-
selves highly esteemed his style. His drunken habits
led to his being arrested one night, in a state of intoxica-
tion, in the streets of Al-Ahwiz, in Susiana. In his
satires, which are full of the most violent hatred of the
companions of the Prophet, he goes so far as to com-
pare ‘A’isha to “the serpent which seeks to devour its
young.”

Ab’l-Shis Muhammad ibn “Abdallah attached himself
as panegyrist to the service of the Amir of Raqqa,
‘Ugba ibn Jafar ibn al-Ash'ath al Khuzi'i, wrote
Bacchic poetry and elegies on the loss of his own eye-
sight, which overtook him in old age, and died in 811.
He was cousin to Di‘bil al Khuzi'i, and his reputation
was overshadowed by those of Muslim ibn al-Walid,
Ashja, and Ab@ Nuwis. The Amir of Raqqa was both
rich and generous, and his largess kept the poet near
him. He was a quick thinker, and composed with great
rapidity.

No more poets are to be discovered in the Arabian)
Peninsula. It is scarcely worth while to mention Ibn
Harma Ibréhim ibn °Ali (685-767), who dwelt at
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Medina, was a hot partisan of the ‘Alids, and a great
lover of wine. Syria, however, continues to shine with
brilliant splendour. Ab& Tammam Habib ibn Aus,
who was born near the Lake of Tiberias in 807, the
son of a Christian named Tadas (Thaddeus) the
druggist, was a great traveller. In his youth he was
at Hims, where, when the poet Al-Buhturi met him,
he already enjoyed considerable reputation as a poet.
But some authorities aver that, as a child, he carried
water in the mosques of Cairo. Certain it is that Egypt
was the country in which his literary efforts first found
favour. He went to Damascus, and failing to find a
patron there, seized the opportunity offered by a journey
into Syria, undertaken by Al-Ma’'mn, to wait on him,
but could not obtain an audience. Having reached
Mosul, he travelled into Armenia, where rich gifts from
the governor, Khalid ibn Yazid, awaited him. The death
of Caliph Al-Ma’'miin recalled him to Bagdad, where
he was received into favour by Al-Mu'tasim, and to this,
prince or to his courtiers many of his poems are dedi-
cated. The increasing renown of ‘Abdallah ibn Tahir,
then well nigh independent in his government of Khu-
rasan, attracted the poet thither. On his return, being
delayed at Hamadhan by a snowstorm which had choked
the Zagros passes, he made the acquaintance of the
learned Ab@’l-Wafa ibn Salama, who made him free
of his library, inspired him with a taste for searching
out and collecting the old Arab poets, and thus enabled
. him to compose, among other works, his Hamdsa—
. which has preserved the knowledge of a great number
of poets and poetical works of the early Arab times to
us. His own verses might, perhaps, have been swiftly
forgotten; but his celebrity as the compiler of the
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Hamdsa has endured, and his commentator, Tabrizi,
has been able to declare that ¢ Abt Tammam, when he
collected this anthology, proved himself a better poet
than in his own verse.” Yet he is also said to have sur-
passed his contemporaries in purity of style, in the
intrinsic merit of his work, and the excellence of the way
in which he could handle a subject. Ibn Khallikin has
ascertained that AbG Tammam spent the close of his
life at Mosul, whither Hasan ibn Wahb, secretary to the
chief of the Chancery, had sent him as director of the
horse post. This, under the Arab Empire, was a most
confidential position, for, apart from his public functions,
the director had to keep the central authority informed
of all that was happening in the provinces. He died in
this town, about the year 846.

In Dik AL-JINN (“the Cock of the Genii,” thus sur-
named because he had green eyes and was very ugly)
‘Abdal-Salam ibn Raghban, we have an instance of that
interesting intellectual movement which stirred all the
vanquished races just beginning to raise their heads,
and find rhetoricians to defend their (purely imaginary)
rights -against the Arabian Arabs’ pretensions to supe-
riority and nobility of race. These rhetoricians were
known as sku#biypa. One thing they forgot—that they
could only express their patriotism in the Arabic tongue,
and that the use of that tongue was the indelible symbol
of their vanquished state. The Cock of the Genii was
a famous Shu'abi. He was born at Hims in Syria, a
country he never left, and he asserted the superiority
of the Syrian race. He was also a Shi'ite, and wrote
elegies on the sad death of Husain, son of ‘Ali, at
the battle of Kerbeld. He died in 849, when over
seventy years of age. He had squandered his whole

7
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patrimony in pleasure and dissipation. He had a slave
of the name of Dunyi, of whom he was passionately
enamoured and to whom he wrote many poems. But
in a fit of wicked passion and jealousy he put her to
death, suspecting her of loose conduct with a slave
called Wasif. He lived to repent his crime most bitterly.
To his outpourings of sorrow we owe verses in which
he vents his lamentation. ‘O cluster of dates, destruc-
tion has fallen upon thee! I have watered the earth
with thy blood. . . .” Her form used to appear to him
at night. “ After she was buried she came to my couch,
and I said to her: ‘Joy of my eyes, art thou restored
to me? But how? Can it be possible?’ and she
replied: ‘My corpse lies yonder, but this, my soul,
is come to visit thee” My readers will note the ex-
pression of regret. There is no expression of remorse.
The poet’s conscience was easy. In committing the
murder, he had done no more than use the right
conferred on him by law.

The rule of the Hamd4anids at Aleppo engendered
a most important literary movement in that city, and
it soon spread to every Arabic-speaking country. Saif
al-daula, who established himself at Aleppo when the
sovereignty of Bagddd was being disputed by military
leaders of Turkish or Persian origin, was forced to
defend the state he had set up against many external
foes, and especially against the Roman troops of Byzan-
tium. Notwithstanding this, he saw several poets flourish
about him, the most famous being Mutanabbi and Abg
Firas al-Hamdani.

The son of a water-carrier, MUTANABBf was born at
Kiofa in gogs; he spent his boyhood in Syria and
amongst the desert Arabs. As a young man, he fancied
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himself a prophet, founded a new religion in the plains
round the little town of Samawa on the Euphrates,
received revelations after the manner of the Koran,
and collected a few followers about him. But in a
very short space of time he was overthrown by Lu'lv,
the Ikhshidite general in command at Hims, and was
cast into prison. Thence his surname of Mutanabbi,
“he who counts himself a prophet.” His prison, which
did not open its doors till he had acknowledged the
true Faith, revealed his poetic gift to him. In 948
he reached Saif al-daula’s court, and composed such
beautiful poems in his honour that the names of poet
and patron are thereby indissolubly united.

This good understanding only lasted for nine years.
After a dispute with the Persian philologist, Khilawaih,
of Susiana, who so far lost his self-control as to strike
his adversary in the face with a key, the poet quitted
Aleppo and offered his services to foes of the Hamda-
nid dynasty, Kafar, a negro eunuch, and Anijir, both
of them ministers of the Ikhshidite princes, who
had made themselves independent in Egypt. But this
attempt ended in disappointment, and Mutanabbi, in
a rage, fled to Bagdad, where the real ruler was the
Vizier Al-Muhallabi, who would fain have been the
object of the illustrious poet’s praise. But this honour
the poet would not grant him, and so departed to
Shiraz in Persia, to ‘Adud al-daula, the Buwaihid, who
heaped generous rewards upon him. On his way back
from Persia, Mutanabbi fell amongst a marauding band
of Bedouins, and was killed, not far from Bagdad
(965).

Mutanabbi’s poems have been inordinately praised and
criticised, both in the Arab and the European world.
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Qadi Abi’l-Hasan boasted that he kept the golden mean
between the poet’s admirers, who preferred him to every
other of his time, and set him above "all his rivals,
and his detractors, who declared his dissertations to
be empty chatter and his expressions mere barbarisms.
Tha'alibi, the author of the Yatimat al-Dakr, justly held
this division of opinion to be an evident proof of the
poet’s merit and superiority. He also praised his skill.
“Rhythm is subject to his will, and thoughts are his
slaves.” A close examination of Oriental criticism shows
us that the qualities it most values in Mutanabbi’s work
are his refinement of expression, his neglect of the
antique simplicity in favour of affected mannerisms, and
his accumulation of fantastic imagery. Thus he was the
first to compose lines in the style of the following : “ He
marched at the head of an army which raised a cloud of
dust that darkened the sight. It was as though the
soldiers saw with their ears.” And this because the
darkness was so great that nobody could see with his
eyes! These regrettable inventions of the pseudo-
prophet and his contemporaries won so much success
that they reigned supreme over Oriental poetry, which
we shall now see drop deeper and deeper into bombast
and false imagery. In proof of Mutanabbi’s popularity,
Ibn Khallikdn quotes the fact that more than forty com-.
mentaries have been written to explain his works. This
is because the uncommon and far-fetched expressions he
used so much too freely needed explanation before they
could be understood. Avarice was the only vice with
which he could be taxed. His moral conduct stood out
in remarkable contrast to the looseness and debauchery
of the life at Saif al-daula’s court. One stern Moslem
actually remarked that though he did not fast, nor
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recite the canonical prayers five times a day, nor read
the Koran, he never told a lie.

ABO FIRAs al-Hamdani, who was of the princely
family, and cousin to Saif al-daula, who appointed him
governor of the town of Manbij, and had him with
him all through his wars with the Domesticus, general-
in-chief of the Roman troops in Asia, was a man of a
different temper. He was made prisoner in 959, when
the fortress he commanded fell, was conveyed to
Constantinople, and there remained till he was set at
liberty in 965. During this captivity he wrote many
elegies addressed to various members of his family.
One, which is celebrated, to his mother, at Manbij, has
been translated into German by Ahlwardt. When' Saif
al-daula died, in 967, AbQ Firas claimed the sovereignty
of Hims, but perished fighting with the troops sent
against him by Saif al-daula’s son. He was a valiant
soldier, and his poems, quite devoid of any pedantic
affectation, breathe brave and straightforward feeling,
expressed in noble and elevated language. They form
a diary of his eventful life.

With these two masters of the Arabic tongue, we
may mention a member of Saif al-daula’s circle known
as Al-Sari AL-RAFFA, because in his youth he had been a
patcher or darner of stuffs at Mosul. After Saif al-daula’s
death, he went to Bagdad, to the Vizier Al-Muhallabi;
Tha'alibi accuses him of many plagiarisms. He had
chosen Kushijim, then famous in the East, to be his
model, and to increase the volume of the copies he
made from that author’s works, he contracted the habit
of inserting lines of his own composition. Al - Nami
(Abd’'l-Abbas Ahmad), who succeeded Mutanabbi as
court poet, died at Aleppo between 980 and 1008. He



94 ARABIC LITERATURE

was called Al-Missisi, because his family came from
Mopsuesta in Cilicia. We possess witty lines from his
pen, addressed to the solitary black hair remaining on his
bald pate. “I say to my white hairs, which are terrified
by this stranger’s presence: ¢Respect her, I entreat
you. A black African spouse will not tarry long in a
house where the second wife has a white skin!” Abg’l
Faraj, surnamed Al-Babbagha (the parrot) because of
a defect in his speech, belonged to Nasibin. After
his patron’s death he betook himself to Mosul, and
thence to Bagdad, where he died in 1007. Al-Z4ht
‘Ali ibn Ishaq was only a temporary visitor at Aleppo.
He usually lived at Bagdad, where he was born, and
where he kept a shop for cotton stuffs. In Bagdad he
wrote poems in honour of the ‘Abbéasids and of Al-
Mubhallabi; he died in 963. He was famed for his
descriptions. His lines on the violet : “azure blossom,
whose stalk seems too weak to hold up the flower,” on
wine: “so transparent in the goblet that it seems
luminous,” and the fair : “ whose eyes seem to brandish
swords and unsheathe daggers, whose faces, veiled, recall
the crescent, and unveiled, the moon at the full,” are
frequently quoted.

,  Egypt was slipping more and more out of the sphere
lof influence of the Bagdad Caliphate. . The TualGnids
and the Ikhshidites had established their independence,
and the African Fatimids was soon to establish a Shi‘ite
Caliphate on the Nile. With a glance at the &d4#b
(secretary), Rashid ibn Ishiq, who flourished about
1850, and has left a gfwdn filled with obscenities behind
'him (now in the Berlin Library), we may notice Sharif
Ab0’l-Qasim IBN TABATABA, who performed the duties
of inspector of the descendants of ‘Ali. He died in 956
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His poems are mostly of the ascetic and mystic type.
Yet his description of a long night is often quoted :
“To-night the Pleiades seem to have travelled all day
long, and to have been weary when they reached their
evening station. They have set up their tents, so that
their caravan may rest. Not a planet moves in its orbit,
not a star hurries over its nocturnal course (so dark is the
night).”

Abi’l Qasim Muhammad ibn Hani’ al-Andalusi was
born at Seville, but his father came from a village near
Mahdiyya, in Tunis. He was driven out of his native
town at the age of seven-and-twenty, because the dissipa-
tion into which he had plunged had earned him the
reputation of being tainted with the opinions of the Greek
philosophers. This roused popular hatred against him,
and forced his patron, who dreaded being accused of
sharing his views, to beg him to depart for a season;
he attached himself to Jauhar, a general who served
Al-Mansiir, the Fatimid, and later to the general’s son,
Al-Mu'izz, who replaced his father in 953, and was with
him when he went forth to conquer Egypt in g6g. After
some time he returned to the Maghrib to seek his family
and conduct it into Egypt. In the course of his journey
he was murdered at Barqa in the ancient Cyrenaica, in
973. He was still a young man, not over forty-two.

Al-Mu'izz heard of his protégé’s death when he reached
Egypt, and was deeply affected by it. “ We had hoped,”
he said, “to see this man compete with the Oriental
poets, but this pleasure has been denied to us.” Ab#’l-
‘Ala al-Maarri, who did not like Ibn Hani’’s poetry,
compared it to wheat grains crushed in the mill, because
of its harsh phraseology.

TaMiM, the second son of the Fatimid Caliph, Al-
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Mu'izz (948-985), composed ‘dithyrambs in praise of
his brother, Caliph Al-Aziz, and died in Egypt. Al-
‘Aziz, who succeeded Al-Muizz, having been desig-
nated heir-presumptive in his lifetime, was also a
poet. Tamim wrote amorous poetry, and imitated
the desert poets in his descriptions of thirst-stricken
gazelles, With him we may refer to Ibn Waki,
who was born at Tinnis, near Damietta, and died in
the same town, in 1003. His originality of thought
was much admired. He was a remarkable compiler,
and devoted a whole volume to the plagiarisms ascribed
to Mutanabbi. A defect in his pronunciation had pro-
cured him the. surname of Al“Atis (he who sneezes).
He has sung the delights of a love which has cooled
down. ‘My heart, once so fond, is now rid of thy
love, and feels neither inclination nor desire for thee.
Thy cruelty has reconciled me to thine absence. A
parent may cease to mourn the death of a froward
child,” His ambition was a modest one. ‘ An obscure
position fulfils my desires, which shrink from exalted
rank. Not that they do not know how sweet greatness
is, but they prefer health.”

ABU’L-RAQAMAQ was a man of Antioch. He settled
in Egypt, sang the praises of the Fatimid rulers and the
great men of that country, and died there in 1008. AL- .
TiHAME (Abd’l-Hasan ‘Ali ibn Muhammad) only pro-
duced a small volume of poems, but the greater part are |
exquisite, after the Oriental pattern, that is to say, full of
exaggerated and unexpected comparisons. In his eulogy
of an open-handed vizier, he exclaims : “ Compared with
his magnificence, the heavy rain-cloud is but a vapour,
and the seas mere brooks!” But he wrote a very
beautiful elegy on the death of his own child, a youth,
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and it was asserted that in reward for having written
such fine verses his sins had been forgiven him. His
political action proved his ruin. He came secretly to
Egypt, bearing letters from Hassin ibn Mufarrij, chief
of the tribe of Tai, to the Beni-Qurra, a tribe dwelling
in the province of Barqa, the ancient Cyrenaica, which
had just risen against the Fatimids, in support of a
descendant of the Omeyyad line. He was arrested, cast
into prison at Cairo, and executed secretly, in 1025.

Abq Isma‘il al-Hasan TUGHRA't was of Persian origin,
and was born at Ispahan. He was at once a poet, a
man of learning, and a statesman. His surname signi-
fies “he who traces the zxg/4»d,” a kind of design formed
of interlaced letters, which figures at the head of
diplomas and official documents, and stamps them as
authentic. The caligrapher who traces this sign is in
reality the State Chancellor. Tughra’'t composed, at
Bagdad, the Ldmiyyat al~Ajam (Ode in / of the Non-
Arabs), in opposition to Shanfara’s celebrated Ldmiyyat
al~Arab. 1t is an elegy on the misfortunes of the times.
At a later date, the Seljiqid Sultan Mas'ad appointed
him his minister, in his capital, Mosul. When Masad
was defeated in the Battle of Hamadhan (1121) by his
brother Mahmud, the poet was taken prisoner, and put
to death, on the advice of the vizier, Sumairami, who
accused him of atheism. His dfwdn contains numerous
panegyrics of Sultan Sa'id, the son of Malikshah, and
of the great minister, Nizam al-Mulk. The Oriental
scholars Pococke and Golius have exercised their skill in
a Latin translation of Taghra't's Ldmiyya.

A copyist and bookseller of Bagdad, Abd’l-Ma'ali
Sa'd AL-HAzirt (died 1172), surnamed Dallal al-Kutub
(the book-broker), collected his poems, in alphabetical
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order, into a book called Lumalk al-mulah, and also
made a collection of enigmas, now preserved at Ciiro.
His Zinat al-dakr, an anthology of the poets of his own
day and those before it, enriched with biographies, and
his numerous compilations, have all disappeared. Grace-
ful thoughts, very elegantly expressed, abound in his
compositions,

Mu'in al-Din Ahmad ibn ‘Abd al-Razzaq AL-TANTARAN{
wrote his Echo Ode (Za77¢*)}—which Silvestre de Sacy has
made known, and translated for his Chrestomathie Arabe
—in honour of the great vizier of the Seljaqid dynasty,
Nizam al-Mulk.

At this period Syria saw the birth of a philosopher
who was the last of the great poets of the Arabic tongue,
and whose pessimism, finely expressed in verse, stirred
the admiration of many generations. ABU’'L-ALA AL-
MA'ARRI, who was born at Ma‘arrat al-Nu'min, in
Northern Syria, in 973, came of a family descended from
the Yemenite tribe of Tandkh. When four years old, he
had an attack of smallpox, and lost one of his eyes. At
a later date his healthy eye, too, was destroyed, and he
became stone blind. In spite of this he received a
careful education, under the superintendence of his own
father, whose memory he has immortalised in an elegy.
After continuing his studies at Aleppo, he made a first
journey to Bagdad, but this visit did not prove a success,
for he felt himself a stranger in the place, and longed for
his native town. Nevertheless he returned the following
year, to make the acquaintance of ‘Abdal-salam of Bassora,
who was at the head of one of the great libraries of the
city. Every Friday ‘Abdal-salam gathered about him a
circle of freethinkers, of which Abd’'l-Ala soon became
a member. Some of these men were rationalists, like the
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Mu'tazilites ; others were downright materialists. Their
society exercised a powerful influence on the poet’s
opinions. When, however, he was recalled to Ma‘arra, at
the end of a year and seven months, by the news of his
mother’s illness, and arrived too late to see her draw her
last breath, he mourned her departure in verses full of
the deepest feeling, and never left his native town again.
His youthful poetry has been collected under the title of
Sigt al-zand (Sparks from the Tinder), and his later poems
under that of Luzdim md lam yalzam (Obligation which
is not Indispensable), an allusion to his conquest of the
difficulty of a double or triple rhyme, which is not indis-
pensable in prosody. He left a collection of letters, and
a treatise on asceticism and preaching, in rhymed prose
and verse He was said to have written a Koran, an
imitation of the Prophet’s, and possibly the mere banter
of a freethinker. When somebody complained to him
that, though his work was well written, it did not produce
the same impression as the true Koran, he replied:
“Let it be read from the pulpits of the mosques for the
next four hundred years, and then you will be delighted
with it !”

IBN KusHAnM Mahmad also left a dfwdn or collec-
tion of poems arranged in alphabetical order. He was
grandson of an Indian from the banks of the Indus, and
lived at Ramla. He died about g61.

Ab{’l-Faraj Muhammad AL - WA'WA,, of Damascus,
was a dainty and euphuistic poet, who over-indulged
in description and metaphor. He wrote the famous
stanza, “She made the narcissus rain down its pearls,
watered therose, and bit the jujubes with her hailstones,”
a description which might be taken for that of a cloud,
but this would be quite wrong. It is applied to a woman
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—the pearls her tears, the rose her cheek, the hailstones
her teeth, and the jujubes no other than her rosy lips.
These jests seemed charming, no doubt, when they were
first invented, but in later days, repeated ad nauseam
by thousands of poetasters, in Persian, Hindustani. and
Turkish, they constitute the most wearisome repetition
of empty formulas that can well be imagined. Al-
Wa'wa' died at the end of the tenth century.

Abd *Abdallah AL-ABLAH was born, and lived, and
died, at Bagdad. This last event took place towards
1183. His poems, some of which are preserved at the
British Museum, unite tenderness of feeling with
artificiality of style. There were not many of them, but
they were widely read. Musicians took possession of
them, and sang them to old airs. They pressed about
him and begged him to write more. His lines were
recited to the author of the K/larida, Katib ‘Imad
al-Din, in 1160. The surname Al-Ablah signifies ‘the
fool,” but it is questionable whether it was not bestowed
on him in irony; as the Arabs will call a negro
“ Kafar” (Camphor), and we ourselves will dub him
“Boule de Neige” (Snowball).

Ibn AL-TAAwiDHE (AbG’l Fath Muhammad) was the
son of ‘Ubaidallah, a freed Turkish slave, whose real
name was Nashtakin. He was grandson, on the mater-
nal side, of the celebrated ascetic Ibn al-Ta'awidhi,
and hence his surname. He was born at Bagdad in
1125, was brought up by his maternal grandfather, and
became a secretary in the Office for the Administration of
Fiefs. In 1183 he lost his eyesight ; many of his poems
lament this deprivation, and regret the days of his active
youth. Before the calamity befell him, he had collected
his verses into a déwdn, which he afterwards completed
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by adding what he entitled Ziyddd¢, or Additions. When
he became blind he was still holding his administrative
post. He obtained the favour of having his sons’ names
registered instead of his own on the list of officials.
They seem, however, to have been ungrateful, and did
not support their father, who addressed so touching a
poem to Caliph Nasir-Lidinillah, pleading for a pen-
sion for himself, that the Caliph granted his request.
“If that poem had been recited to a rock it would
have touched it,” says Ibn Khallikin. His easy and
graceful style was much admired. Correctness and
sweetness of expression are therein allied to subtlety of
thought, and all were considered to possess extraordinary
charm. Al-Ta'awidhi’s death occurred in 1188.

IBN AL-MUALLIM (the Professor’s Son) was the sur-
name of Ab{'l-Ghan&’im Muhammad al-Hurthi, who
came from Hurth, near Wasit, was born in 1108, and
died in 1196. Pathetic sentiment is the dominant
quality of his verse, and with it we note a natural
delicacy of thought. His poetry is of the amorous and
panegyric orders, easy in style, and apt in fancy. It
met with considerable success, spread far and wide, and
earned its author the public esteem, an easy fortune,
and an influential position. It was much learnt by
heart, and preachers would quote it in their sermons.
Every ode he wrote was immediately committed to
memory by the Dervishes of the religious order of the
Rifa'iyya, who sang them at their gatherings, in order
to work themselves into their mystic ecstasies. The
songs of carnal love led them up to the divine. There
was a mutual jealousy between Ibn al-Mu‘allim and Ibn
al-Ta’'awidhi, who addressed satires to each other. One
day, when the first-named poet was passing a spot
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where Shaikh Abt’l-Faraj Ibn al-Jauzi was wont to
deliver pious exhortations, he saw a crowd blocking the
street, inquired the reason, and was told that Ibn al-
Jauzi was about to preach a sermon. He contrived
to push through the press, and come near enough to
the preacher to hear him say: “Ibn al-Mu‘allim has
expressed a very fine thought in this stanza: ¢ The re-
putation of thy name renews, in my ear, the pleasure
of hearing it, and he who repeats it seems to me
delightful.”” To hear himself thus quoted made an
exquisite impression upon the poet, but neither the
preacher nor any of that assembly knew of his presence.

‘Isa ibn Sinjar AL-HANRt served, like his father,
as a soldier in the Turkish army. He was born at
Irbil. He was the close friend of a brother of Ibn
Khallikdn, named Diy4 al-din Isi; when the Arab
biographer left Irbil in 1229, the poet was detained in
the citadel of the town, ‘“for reasons too lengthy to
relate ”; he lightened the dulness of his captivity by
writing poems on it. At a later period he obtained
his liberty, and entered the service of Muzaffar al-din
Kokburi (the Blue Wolf), who had reigned at Irbil
since 1190; he supported the Sdfis, and wore their
dress. When his patron died in 1232, he left the town,
and did not return till Batikin, an Armenian slave, had
been appointed to rule it in the Caliph’s name. He
was stabbed, one day, as he was leaving his house, by an
assassin who had been dogging his steps for some time.
He expired before night, in June 1235, after writing,
in spite of his terrible wound, a poetic appeal to
Batikin's vengeance. He was barely fifty years of age.
The surname Al-H4jiri refers to Al-Héjir, a village
in the Hijaz. It was not his birthplace; he was born
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at Irbil; the name was bestowed on account of his
constant references to the locality in his poems. Here
we have a telling instance of the artificiality of the
poetry of that period, the authors of which, from pride
of learning, would refer to places they had never seen,
in which they had never set foot, and their only know-
ledge of which was drawn from the ancient Arab poets,
Greece played the same part in the work of the French
seventeenth century poets. Al-Hajiri’s dfwdn has been
collected and set in order by ‘Umar ibn al-Husaini of
Damascus, who has arranged it in seven chapters—the
ghazals, or love-poems ; the verses written in prison;
the mukhammasdt, or five-lined stanzas; the isolated
verses ; the satires; the popular poetry, called mawdli;
and, last of all, the quatrains, or &%-bait. The volume
was printed at Cairo in 1888.

Another poet of Turkish origin, Aidamir al-Muhyawi,
surnamed FAKHR AL-TURK (the glory-of the Turks), was
a freed slave of Muhyi al-din Muhammad ibn Sa'id.
He flourished during the first half of the thirteenth
century. He is the poet of the garden and of flowers,
He also wrote popular poems, known as muwaskshak.
Another writer of the same type is Ibn al-Halawi of
Mosul (Ahmad ibn Muhammad), born in 1206, who was
court poet to Badr al-din Lu’'lv’, azdbek of Mosul, and
died in 1258. He was one of the dandies of the city,
a pleasant and good-natured companion, but very
frivolous-minded. His odes celebrate the Caliphs and
Kings of that epoch, such as Malik-Nasir Da’'ad, the
lord of Karak. When the Prince of Mosul went to
Persia to meet Hulagd, the grandson of Jengiz Khan,
then marching to the conquest of Bagdad, his favourite
poet accompanied him. But he fell ill on the journey,
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and died near Salmas, aged nearly sixty. At the outset,
Badr al-din Lu'lu’, far from treating the poet as his
close confidant, did not even admit him to his board
or to his own society. He merely employed him
on feast days, to recite the panegyrics he had com-
posed ; but, pleased with the poet’s witty sally on the
subject of his nag, which the prince had found ill in a
garden, he adopted him as one of his daily circle at
meals, and gave him a pension.

If we cite, in addition, the names of ‘'Izz al-din "Abd
al-Hamid Ibn Abi’l-Hadid, the Shi‘ite poet (died 1258),
author of seven poems called al-sab’ al-Alawiyydt,
on the glories of the Prophet, the taking of Khaibar
and of Mecca, the death of Husain, son of ‘Ali, and
a panegyric of Caliph Nasir-Lidinillah—a manuscript
copy of which exists at Leyden; of Jamal al-din
Yahya al-Sarsari, of Sarsar near Bagdad (died 1258),
who performed the feat of composing a poem in honour
of Mahomet, every line of which contains all the letters in
the alphabet, and of summing up Hanbalite law in lines
written in the zawi/ metre; of Majd al-din al-W#'iz al-
Witri, a preacher at Witr (died 1264), the author of lines
in praise of Mahomet and on the merits of pilgrimage ;
of Shams al-din al-W#'iz al-Koft (a preacher at Kifa),
who died, aged eighty, in 1276, and whose manu-
script poems are at Gotha; and of Majd al-din Ibn
Abi Shakir of Irbil, who was alive in 1277, and one
of whose poems, Tadhkirat al-artb, is now in the Biblio-
théque Nationale in Paris, we shall have reviewed the
whole of the poetic movement of which Bagdidd was
the scene.
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PERSIA

The town of Bust in Sijistin, which enjoyed a period
of brilliant prosperity and learning during the Middle
Ages, and the unexplored ruins of which now lie in
the desert stretching between Persia and Afghanistan,
gave birth, in 971, to Ab{’l-Fath ‘Alf AL-BusTi, who, in
his youth, acted as secretary to Batyir, the chief of
the town, and passed into the service of the Turkish
chief, Sabuktakin, father of the celebrated Mahmid
the Ghaznevid, when he defeated the ruler of Bust.
Al-Busti died at Bukhird during Mahmuid’s reign, in
1oro. His works, poetic and prose, were especially
admired on account of his use, or, let us say, abuse,
of alliteration. An extract from his dfwdnr is preserved
at Leyden. His most famous gasida, know as Qasidat
al-Busti, on which several commentaries have been
written, is pretty frequently found in European libraries.

Abd Manstr “Alf ibn al-Hasan is known by the sur-
name of SURR-DURR (Purse of Pearls), bestowed on
him for his poetic talent, whereas his father was dubbed
Surr-Ba‘r (Purse of Dung) on account of his avarice.
This we learn from Abd Ja'far Masdad al-Bayadi's
satirical verses. But he had the bad taste to add:
“What your father had garnered, you, ungrateful, have
squandered. And you call it poetry!” This is not
just, for Surr-Durr’s verses are charming. We know
scarcely anything about his life. He was born before
1009. He was at Wasit when Fakhr al-daula Muham-
mad ibn Jahir was made vizier, and congratulated
him on his appointment. He was killed by an accident
in 1072. A pit to catch lions had been dug close to
a village on the road to Khurasén, and he fell into it.

8
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The study of Shaftite law did not hinder the develop-
ment of the poetic powers of Abd’'l-Hasan °Ali AL-
BAkHARzZE. He practised the art of penmanship, and
was occasionally employed in the offices of the State
Secretary., He was born at Bakharz, the ‘chief town
of a district between Nish4pir and Herat in Khurasan,
His life was spent in alternate wealth and poverty, and
he went through extraordinary vicissitudes during his
journeys to, and sojourns in, various towns. Besides
his own dfwdnr he wrote a continuation, carried up to
the 450th year of the Hegira, of Tha'alibi's Yatimat
al-Dakr, under the title of Dumyat al-qasr (Statue of the
Palace). This, like the work it carried on, was a poetical
anthology. He was murdered in the midst of a pleasure
party in his native town during the summer of 1075, and
the crime remained unpunished.

A member of the sacred family of Hashim, a de-
scendant of Ibn ‘Abbas, Sharif Ab Ya'lda Muhammad,
better known as IBN AL-HABBARIYYA, was born at
Bagdad. His talent was great, and his tongue bitter.
Nobody escaped his satire. He was one of the circle
of poets which surrounded Nizam al-Mulk, the great
Seljaqid vizier. His favourite forms of composition were
satires and humorous and obscene poems. “When
he condescends to respect decency, his poems are of
a high order of beauty,” writes Katib ‘Imad al-din in his
Kkarida. Nizam al-Mulk treated him with the most
excessive indulgence. A spirit of hatred and jealousy
had grown up between the vizier and T4j al-Mulk
Ibn Darest, secretary to Turkan-Khatin, Malik-Shah's
wife, who, indeed, succeeded him when he died. This
secretary asked Ibn al-Habbariyya to compose a satire
on Nizam al-Mulk, promising him a rich reward and
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dll the weight of his favour and support. ‘“How can
I attack a man to whose kindness I owe everything
I see in my house?” asked the poet. Nevertheless,
being pressed by Ibn Darest, he wrote the following
lines : “What wonder is it that Nizam al-Mulk should
rule, and that Fate should be on his side? Fortune
“is like the water-wheel which raises water from the well
—none but oxen can turn it!” When the vizier was
told of this spiteful attack he only remarked that the
poet had simply intended to allude to his origin—he
came from Tas in Khurasan, and, according to the
popular saying, all the men of Tas are oxen (we should
say asses, nowadays); not only did he abstain from in-
flicting any punishment on the poet—he even rewarded
him, and took him into higher favour than before.
This noble behaviour and proof of extreme indulgence
is, on account of its rarity, greatly admired by the
Orientals, who, irascible and prone to vengeance as
they are, are little accustomed to anything of the kind.
As a specimen of the poet’s humorous efforts, the fol-
lowing lines are quoted : “ When Aba Sa'id perceived
that I had abstained from wine for a whole year, he
said to me: ‘Who is the Shaikh who has converted you
to a more honourable way of life ?’ and I replied: ¢ That
Shaikh is Poverty !’ ” _
One of his most original productions is a collection of
apologues, fables, and moral maxims, on the plan of
Kalila wa-Dimna ; this work bears the title of A/-sddijk
wa'l-bdghim (He who Speaks Low and Whispers); it is
in verse, in the 7qjaz metre, two thousand lines in all,
and the author spent ten years in writing it. He dedi-
cated it to Ab®’'l-Hasan Sadaqa al-Mazyadi, the lord
of Hilla, a town on the site of the ancient Babylon, and
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sent him the manuscript by his son’s hand, with an
apology for being unable to bring it himself. A liberal
gift was his reward. This book is also known under the
name of Natd'zyj al-fitna (Results of Discord). The poet
relates that once, when on a journey, he woke up in
the night, and heard a Hindoo and a Persian discussing
the pre-eminence of their respective countries. Each
quoted fables and apologues to support his arguments.
Such is the general plan of the work, a considerable part
of which has been translated by Hammer into German
verse, and published in the Wiener Jakrbiicker. 1t was
printed at Cairo and at Beyrout. As for Ibn al-Hab-
bariyya, he died in 1110, at Kirman, where he spent
the closing years of his life, after having resided for a
considerable time at Ispahan.

Although Abd’l-Muzaffar Muhammad AL-ABIWARDf
came into the world on Persian soil, at Kafan, a
small village in Khurdsin, some six leagues from
Abiward, he was a man of pure Arab blood and of a
noble family, that of the Omeyyad Caliphs, belong-
ing to the tribe of Quraish. He won great celebrity
as a poet, but he was also a student, learned in
tradition and genealogy. His poetical works are classed
under three headings : ‘Irdgiydt (poems touching
‘Ir4q), youthful effusions, and panegyrics of Caliphs
and their ministers; Ngjdéydt (poems in praise of
Najd, or Central Arabia, the Arcady of the Oriental
poet); and Wajdiydt (erotic poems). His History of
the Cities of Abtward and Nasd is unfortunately lost.
His illustrious origin had inspired him with excessive
vanity, pride, and arrogance. He habitually prayed
in these words: ‘Almighty God! make me king
of the East and the West of the earth!” Now and
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again the scion of the Omeyyads betrays himself in his
poetry. “We reigned over the kingdoms of the earth,”
he says, “and their great men submitted themselves to
us, whether they would or no.” His life was virtuous,
and his conduct exemplary. He died of poison, at
Ispahan, on the afternoon of the 4th of September 1113.

IBN AL-KHAYYAT (the Son of the Tailor) was of Syrian
origin. He was born at Damascus in 1058. He had
earned the honorary title of Shihab al-din (Luminary of
Religion), and was a Government servant until he began to
travel. A wandering troubadour, he composed eulogies
on the great dignitaries he met on his travels, and thus
made his way into Persia, where he died in 1123. At
Aleppo he met the poet Abd’l-Fityan Ibn Hayyts, and
presented him with his poems. This elicited from the
elder poet the remark that the young man's arrival
betokened his own approaching death, because it was a
rare occurrence in any profession when the appearance
of a first-rate master did not portend the speedy demise
of the oldest of his peers. Al-Khayyat's déwdn, which
was collected within a year of his death, and was ex-
ceedingly widely read in the Middle Ages, is preserved at .
the Escurial and at Copenhagen.

At the same period, the town of Gaza, in Palestine,
Ibrahim ibn Yahya al-Kalbi AL-GHAZzf, born 1049. He
went to Damascus to study law, in 1088, thence proceeded
to Bagdad, and lived there some years, in the Nizamiyya
College, composing elegies and panegyrics. At last
he departed to Khurasin, where he found matter for
the praise of princes who rewarded his eulogies most
generously. Here it was that his work first found
admirers. He himself made a selection of his best
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poems, and collected them into a volume containing
about five thousand lines. Al-Ghazzi travelled a great
deal, went as far as Kirméan, and sang the praise of
the governor of that country, Nasr al-din Mukram ibn
al-‘Ala.

He died in 1130, on the road between Merv and Balkh,
and was buried in the latter town. When he felt the
approach of death he exclaimed : “I hope God will for-
give me, for three reasons. 1 am the compatriot of
al-Shaf'f, I am an old man, and I am far from my
own kin.” '

Nasih al-din AL-ARRAJANE (1068-1149) belonged to a
family which traced its noble descent from the Ansars, or
Medina auxiliaries, who championed the Prophet’s cause
against the Meccans. He was a magistrate, assistant gda#
at Shustar and at ‘Askar-Mukram, was born at Arrajan
near Al-Ahwaz in Susiana, and studied at the Nizamiyya
College at Ispahan. He began to write some years sub-
sequent to 1087, towards the period of the death of Nizam
al-Mulk, and continued till his own. His position as
assistant to the regular gdgés was a source of amusement
to him. He mentions it in his lines : *“That I should
act as assistant in such a profession is one of fortune'’s
tricks. It is a miracle that I have enough patience to
endure such changes;” and again: “I am without con-
tradiction the most poetic jurist of my time, and at least
I am the most learned Doctor of Laws amongst its
poets !” His déwdn, which is principally composed of
rather lengthy apologues, was collected by his son.

‘Amid al-din As'ad ibn Nasr AL-ABARz{, born at Abarz
in the province of Fars, was vizier to the azdbek Muz-
affar al-din Sa'd ibn Zangi; in the time of Aba Bakr,
the patron of the poet Sa'di, he was dismissed, and im-
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prisoned as a traitor in the state prison at Ushkunwin,
one of the three fortresses which crown the site of
Persepolis (this was at the close of 1226), and there died
within a few months. During his incarceration, he com-
posed an ode which was preserved by his son T4j
al-din Muhammad, and is still famous throughout
Persia. It is remarkable for its involved and diffuse
style, and is full of conventional expressions learnt at
school, traversed, here and there, by a breath of true and
genuine poetry. It has been published and translated
into French by the writer of these pages.

Among the Persian poets who wrote in Arabic, SA'Df
the charming author of Gulistdn and Bistdn, those
twin blossoms of Iranian poetry, must not be forgotten.
Sa'di composed Arabic gasidas, the first of which is an
elegy on the taking of Bagdid by the Mongols and
the death of the last ‘Abbasid Caliph. He wrote the
language as if it were his own, with that wonderful
simplicity and inimitable artlessness which distinguish
him from all his Persian fellow-poets. At the same time
his lines are full of touching and pathetic feeling. His
odes are twenty in number. He was born at Shir4z, the
capital of Fars, about 1184, lost his father, who was in the
service of the atdbek Sa'd ibn Zangi, at an early age,
went to Bagdidd to attend the Nizamiyya University
course, made the Mecca pilgrimage several times over,
acted, out of charity, as a water-carrier in the markets of
Jerusalem and the Syrian towns, was taken prisoner by
the Franks,and forced to work with Jews at cleaning out
the moats of Tripoli in Syria ; he was ransomed by
an Aleppan, who gave him his daughter in marriage.
He himself mentions his visits to Kashgar in Turkestan,
to Abyssinia, and Asia Minor. He travelled about India,



112 ARABIC LITERATURE

passing through Afghanistan on his way there. He
closed his wandering career by settling down in a hermit-
age outside the town of Shiraz, close to the source of the
Rukn-Abad canal. There he died, over a hundred years
old, in 1291, and there, too, he was buried.

ARABIA

Arabia is no longer that which she was in the olden
days, the cradle of poetry, yet the sacred torch is not
wholly extinguished. In Yemen we discover, in 1058, a
native poet, ‘Abd al-Rahim AL-BUR', whose verses are
full of mystic and religious feeling. A hundred years
later, and in the same region, another Sifi poet, Abd’l-
Hasan Ibn Khumartash, the Himyarite, composed,
when twenty-two years of age, a mystic ode on which
commentaries were afterwards written. In the province
of Bahrain we find a poet named ‘Ali ibn Muqarrab ibn
Manstr al-Ibrahimi, who belonged to the family of the
*Uyftnids, which, after the expulsion of the Carmathians,
founded a State held in fief from the Caliphs of Bagdad.
After living at the court of his great-uncle, Muhammad,
and his son, Mas'{id, he quarrelled with the last-named
ruler, and fled to Mosul, where the geographer Yaqut
met him in 1220, and thence to Bagdid, where he died,
probably in 1234. His panegyrics were successively
addressed to his ‘Uytnid kinsmen, to the ‘Abbasid
Caliph Naésir-Lidinillah, and to Badr al-din Lu'lv’,
Prince of Mosul. To conclude, a poet of Syrian birth,
Amin al-daula Ab{#'l-Ghana’im Muslim, who came from
Shaizar on the Orontes, dedicated his poetical anthology,
entitled Jamharat al-isldm, to the last of the Ayyibite
princes of Yemen, Malik Mas &d Salah al-din.
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EgypT

Alexandria saw the birth, in 1137, of Ibn Qalaqis
(AbQ'l-Futth Nasr-allah), also called A/-Q4d? al-a‘azz
(the most illustrious Judge), whose beard grew so thin
that his face looked quite smooth, a peculiarity for which
he was greatly ridiculed. Yet he was a talented poet.
Leaving Egypt, in consequence of the disturbances
following on Saladin’s establishment there, he proceeded
to Sicily, where he made the acquaintance of a Moslem
chief named Ab0'l-Qasim ibn al-Hajar—a proof that
under William II., the third Norman king of that island,(
the Moslem leaders continued to hold exalted positions,
Being generously treated by him, he dedicated a work,
now lost, called A/-zakr al-bdsim (the Flower that Smiles),
to his benefactor. At that time there was an Egyptian
Ambassador in Sicily. Ibn Qalaqgis desired to take
advantage of his return journey to get back to Alex-
andria, but, it being the winter season, contrary winds
drove the vessel on which the travellers had embarked
back to her starting-point. Later the poet went to

" Yemen, and lived for some time at Aden. Then he tried
to go back to Egypt, but his ship was wrecked near the
Isle of Dahlak, in the Red Sea, and he was fain to
get him back to Aden, having lost his whole fortune,
the fruit of the generosity shown him by Ab’l-Faraj
Yasir, minister to the ruler of that city. He returned to
his patron almost naked, r1th August 1168.

He died at ‘Aidhib, a small port near Jedda, on
2g9th May 1172. He said of himself, referring to his
many journeys: “There are many men in this world,
but I am fated to have no companions save sailors and
camel-drivers.”
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Yet another Egyptian magistrate whose serious avo-
cations did not prevent his successful cultivation of
polite literature was Hibat-Allah Ibn Sané al-Mulk, sur-
named A/-QA4d al-sa-id (the lucky Judge). He was born
in 1150, and in March 1176 he proceeded to Syria,
whither his patron, Al-Qadi al-Fadil Mujir al-din of
Ascalon, minister to Saladin, had accompanied his
master, and where his reputation had already preceded
him. Here the Katib ‘Imad al-din, authpr of the
Kharida, met him, and thought his intelligence mar-
vellous. His merits and talents alone carried him to the
high position he held, and earned him fortune’s favours.
He died at Cairo in 1211.

The one dfwdr of his which has come down to us,
the Ddr al-tiréz (Storehouse of Embroideries), consists
in large measure of popular poems, known as muwash-
shkakhdt; the Fusds al-fusd/ is an anthology of scattered
verse and prose extracted from his literary correspond-
ence. At Cairo he was one of a circle of poets who had
meetings in the course of which they held pleasant con-
verse—gratuitous academies, which, if properly organised,
would possibly have become quite as famous as many
another.

Kamail al-din Ibn al-Nabih was the panegyrist of the
Ayyabite princes. At a later date he entered the
service of Al-Malik al-Ashraf Mas4, Prince of Nasibin,
in Mesopotamia, as his secretary, and he died in that
town in 1222. His dfwdn was printed at Beyrout in
1882. One of his poems, translated into English, ap-
pears in Carlyle's Specimens of Arabian Poetry. His
lighter work is full of affectation and play on words.

The greatest mystic poet of the Arabs, “UMAR IBN AL-
FARID, was born at Cairo in 1181, and died in that city
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in 1235, after a prolonged sojourn at Mecca. His diwdn
was collected and arranged by his grandson ‘Ali. His
Arabic works are a perfect model of the style used by
the Safis to describe their ecstasies. These pantheistic
philosophers, as my readers know, sang the praises of
the love of the Divine, and the longing for absorption
into the great All, borrowing the most burning imagery
from human life, and even going so far as to seek, in the
use and abuse of wine, a state of exaltation which, as
they believed, carried them closer to the Supreme Being.
Hence one of Ibn Farid’s odes is devoted to the praise
of wine.

A secretary in the Egyptian Government, and court
poet to the Ayydbites, BAHA AL-DIN ZUHAIR al-Mu-
hallabi, died ih 1258, leaving a dfwdn which was pub-
lished and translated into English by E.H.Palmer. In his
work we realise how supple the Arab tongue had grown,
and how fitted to the apt expression of the innumerable
refinements of feelings polished by the brilliant era of
civilisation which followed on that of Saladin.

Sharaf al-din Muhammad AL-BUSIiRt (1211 - 1204)
has earned universal renown in the Moslem world by
his ode to the Prophet's mantle (Qasidat al-Burda),
an imitation of Ka'b ibn Zuhair’s panegyric. Many
commentators have expounded the beauties of this
work. Monsieur R. Basset has translated it into
French, and there are also German translations, and
one into English. Moreover, poets have entertained
themselves by writing paraphrases of it, called tekkmis
—three couplets of padding, which, with two more
of the original Arabic, make up five. Other pane-
gyrics of the Prophet are also due to Bdsiri’s inspired
pen; an ode called Umsm al-Qurd (the Mother of Cities,
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a surname applied to Mecca), and four others of a
similar nature.

Jamal al-din Yahya IBN MATROH was born at Siout
in Upper Egypt, on the 8th of June 1196. There he
spent his early years, and pursued the studies which
enabled him to enter the civil department of the
Government. After filling various posts, he was taken
into the service of the Ayyabite Prince Al-Malik al-
Salih Najm al-din, son of Malik-Kamil, and his lieu-
tenant in Egypt, and accompanied the prince when his
father sent him to govern his newly acquired Eastern
possessions in ‘Irdq and Mesopotamia (1231); he was
also in attendance on him when he returned to Egypt
in 1240, and was appointed Steward of the Treasury.
When his master was invested, for the second time,
with the Principality of Damascus, Ibn Matrth was
appointed to govern the city and surrounding district,
with the title of vizier. Then he received orders to march
with an army and retake the town of Hims, which had
fallen into the hands of Malik-Nasir. While the siege
was proceeding, the Sultan learnt that the Crusaders
were collecting at Cyprus, with a view to attacking Egypt.
He hastily recalled his troops into that country, and Ibn
Matrah, for certain acts which had displeased the ruler,
fell into disfavour. Yet in spite of his disgrace he
continued to perform his duties about his master’s
person. Damietta had been captured by St. Louis on
the 11th of June 1249. Al-Malik al-Salih encamped at
Manstira, and died there on 23rd November of the same
year. Then Ibn Matrih went back to Old Cairo, and
dwelt there in his own house till he died on 1gth
October 1251. He was the friend of Ibn Khallikan,
who describes him as a man of great powers and
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amiable temper, who, with these merits, possessed the
most estimable qualities of the heart. They kept up a
correspondence when they were apart, and when they
met they spent their time in literary discussions and
amusing talk. Ibn Matroh recited his verses to his
friend, who inserted some of them in his Biographical
Dictionary. When, after his patron’s death, he retired
from public life, his want of occupation weighed heavily
upon him. He suffered from a disease of the eyes which
became incurable, and finally deprived him of his sight.
When quite young, in Upper Egypt, he had known
Baha al-din Zuhair ; they were like two brothers. Later
in life, they kept up a correspondence in verse. lbn
Matrth's dfwdn was published at Constantinople in
1881. It contains a poem on the Battle of Mansira,
which was won by Malik-Mu'azzam, and in which St.
Louis was taken prisoner.

SYRIA

The filiation of IBN AL-SA'ATf leads us to assign him
an Iranian origin, for his father’s name was Rustam and
his grandfather’s Harddz. He was born at Damascus
in 1161. Owing to some unknown circumstances, he
spent his life in Egypt, sang the praises of that country
in his poems, and died there, at Cairo, in March 1208.
He left two collections of verses behind him—a large
one, still preserved in the Mosque of St. Sophia, and a
smaller, bearing the title Mugatta'dt al-Nil (Fragments
touching the Nile), in which, amongst other descrip-
tions, he gives us one, in elegant and much admired
language, of the delights of a day and night spent at
Siout, in Upper Egypt. His verses are full of ideas
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which Orientals think exquisite, but which strike us as
finical and affected.

The dfwdn, in four volumes, of Shihab al-din Yasuf
ibn Ism&'il, of Aleppo, surnamed AL-SHAWWA (the
Cookshop-keeper), has disappeared. He was born in
Aleppo in 1166, and acquired great technical skill in
the art of versification. He was fond of introducing
grammatical expressions into his verses; he composed
little poems of two or three lines, containing original and
carefully studied ideas. He was on terms of friendship
with the biographer Ibn Khallikin, who liked to discuss
the difficulties and subtleties of Arab grammar with him.
They were inseparable from 1236, till Al-Shawwa died,
in the following year. He belonged to the most extreme
section of the Shi‘ite sect, and believed ‘Ali and the imams,
his descendants, to be incarnations of Divinity.

‘ABDAL-MUHSIN ibn Hamdd al-Tandkhi (1174-1245)
had learnt much in many journeys, and entered the
service of the Mameluke ‘Izz al-din Aibek, Prince of
Sarkhad. He was first of all his secretary, and then
his minister, which last position he held till the prince
was murdered in 1229. He left, amongst other works,
the Miftéh al-Afrdk fi'mtiddh al-rék (Key of Delights,
Praise of Wine), a collection of Bacchic poetry in the
manner of Abd Nuwis.

Nar al-din Muhammad al-Is'irdi (1222-1254), born at
Seert, was one of the poets most favoured by Malik
al-Nasir, the Ayytbite Prince of Aleppo, to whom
he had specially attached himself, and to whom, too,
he dedicated his Ndsiriyydt, panegyrics, now at the
Escurial. He was bold and shameless. One of his
odes is devoted to the defence of wine against hashish.

Ibn al-Saffar (the Son of the Coppersmith) (1179-
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1260), of Maridin, otherwise called Jalal al-din ‘Ali
ibn Yasuf, was secretary in the service of the Ur-
tuqid Prince al-Malik al-Mansiir, and perished at the
taking of the fortress by the Mongols. His poems,
loose and erotic, are among the manuscripts preserved
at Gotha.

Najm al-din Abd’l-Maali Ibn Isrd’il (Muhammad
ibn Sawwar) (1206-1278) was born at Damascus, and
died in the same city. He was a dervish, who retired
from the world and travelled about. His dfwdz is in
the Escurial.

IBN MUNIR AL-TARABULUsi (Abt’'l-Husain Ahmad)
(1080-1153) was the son of a wandering singer, who
recited poems in the market-places of Tripoli in Syria,
where he was born ; as he grew up, he learnt the Koran
by heart, studied grammar and philology, and began
to write poetry on his own account. He went to
Damascus and settled there. His religious views were
Shi‘ite. His satires were so many, and his language so
caustic, that Biri, son of the azdbek Tughtakin, and
Prince of Damascus, cast him into prison for some
time, and would have had his tongue cut out, but in-
fluential intervention saved the poet from this torture,
and he was banished from the city instead. He went
to Aleppo, where he died, and was buried on the hill
of Jaushan, outside the town, where the biographer
Ibn Khallikdn saw his tomb. The atdbek ‘Imad al-din
Zangi was laying siege to the Castle of Jabar when
he heard his musician singing some lines by Ibn Munir
which took his fancy; he gave orders that their author
should attend him with all haste ; but on the very night
of the poet’s arrival in camp, the atfbek was murdered,
and his army retired to Aleppo, carrying the discomfited
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poet along with it. His enemy, Ibn al-Qaisarani, at
whom he had so often scoffed, declaring he had the
evil eye, sent him ironical congratulations on his ad-
venture. Ibn Munir’s poetry is eminently refined. His
qgasida al-Tatariyya, an ode in ninety-one lines on his
slave Tatar, whom he sent with presents to Sharif Al-
Masawi, and who was by him detained, is preserved
in the Berlin Library. He gives it to be understood
in this poem that he would be ready to renounce his
profession of Shi‘ite opinions if only he might regain
possession of his servant.

The son of the chief of a tribe of desert Arabs, and
therefore surnamed Al-Amir, IBN HAYY(OS was born
at Damascus on 27th December 1003. His real name
was Ab(’l-Fityan Miahammad ibn Sultin. Hayyts
was his grandfather. He was on terms of intercourse
with many princes and great personages, who rewarded
him richly for the praises he heaped upon them ;
but he attached himself more particularly to the Beni-
Mirdas, then the reigning family of Aleppo, to which
town he went in 1072. Mahmad ibn Nasr, one of
the princes of this dynasty, had presented him with a
thousand gold pieces. When Mahmad died in 1075,
the poet sought the presence of his son and successor,
Jalal al-daula Nasr, to offer him compliments and
condolence in verse. In the course of his poem he
said : “ Mahmd gave me one thousand pieces of gold
out of his treasury; I know for a certainty that his
son Nasr will do the same.” This elegy so de-
lighted Nasr that he exclaimed: “If, instead of saying
he would do the same, he had said Nasr would double
the sum several times over, 1 should certainly have
done it!” The benefits conferred on him by the Mirdas
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family enabled the poet to build himself a house at
Aleppo, over the door of which he set up odes of his
own composition, praising “ the goodness of those who
had delivered him from adversity and the tyranny of
fortune.” In this house he died, in 1081.

Ja'far ibn Shams al-Khilafa al-Afdali (1148-1225) was
surnamed after Al-Afdal Amir al-juyash, the Egyptian
minister, in whose service he had been. He was a clever
copyist, and his transcriptions were much sought after,
for the sake of the beauty of their penmanship and their
correctness, qualities which, in the East, hardly ever
coexist. Most of his works are compilations, in which
we can only praise the good taste with which he has
selected the poems they contain. He has, indeed, left
some poetical compositions of his own. Ha4ji Khalfa
mentions his dfwdn. The lines in which he says:
“ Suffering is followed by joy. Consider that the evil
which has ceased is better than the joy that is passing
from us,” have been much admired.

Saif al-din al-Mushidd (1205-1258), of Cairo, was of
Turkoman extraction. His name was ‘Ali ibn ‘Umar
ibn Quzal ibn Jildak el-Yaraqi. He was called to
Damascus as inspector (muskidd) of the Office of Public
Administration by Al-Malik al-Nasir Ysuf, and died
there. He was an agreeable social companion, and a
witty conversationalist. His dfwdn may be seen both
at the Escurial and in the British Museum.

The only other names of this period worthy of recol-
lection are those of Ibn al-Zaqqaq al-Bulgini, who died
before he was forty, in 1134, and is well known for his
muwashshahdt; Zafir al-Haddad of Alexandria, who
died at Cairo in 1135, and whose dfwdn, largely com-
posed of elegies and panegyrics, is preserved.at Berlin ;

9
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‘Ali al-Hamadhani al-Sakhawi, author of seven odes in
praise of the Prophet, a commentary on which, written
at a later date by ‘Abd al-Rahmén ibn Ism4&‘il ibn al-
Maqdisi, is now in Paris; Zain al-din Katakit, who be-
longed to Seville, was born in 1208, and died at Cairo in
1285—his poetry is now in the Gotha Library; Nasir
al-din Ibn al-Naqib al-Nafisi, who died at Cairo in 1288
—he wrote fragmentary verses, some of which will be
found in Al-Kutubi's Fawdt al- Wafaydt, and an anthology
entitled Mandzil al-Arbdb, a copy of which may be con-
sulted in the Nari-Osméanieh Mosque at Constantinople ;
and of Siraj al-din al-Warraq, a copious and prolific
poet, born 1218, died 1296, who was a caligrapher and
copyist in the service of the Governor of Cairo, and
whose exceedingly numerous poems, filling some thirty
« volumes, were reduced by himself into a d7wdn of seven
bulky tomes—none of thése, save an extract made by
Safadi in 1346, are now in existence.

Shihab al-din al-Talla'fari (Muhammad ibn Ydsuf)
(1197-1277) was born at Mosul. His panegyrics on the
Prince Malik-al-Ashraf did not prevent his banishment
from that city, on account of his addiction to games of
chance, which the Moslem law forbids. The money be-
stowed on him by his patron was forthwith gambled
away. He betook himself to Aleppo, and was at first
well received by the prince, till he earned his displeasure
by the same vice. It became necessary to make it known
by the public crier, that any one seen gambling with him
would have his hand cut off.

He was not more fortunate at Damascus, where, after
gambling away the money he wormed out of various
great people, he was obliged to sleep on the stoves
used to heat the public baths. Then we come on him
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again at the court of the Princes of Hamat, and in that
town he died. His poems are in the Escurial and at
Berlin; he occasionally abandoned the classic metres,
and wrote popular songs called muwas/shakdt. :

‘Afif al-din Sulaiman al-Tilimsani (1213-1291) lived
at Cairo and at Damascus, at one time as a Sufi, at
another as an author, and died in the latter town. His
family belonged to Kafa. He claimed to be a mystic,
and was fond of using the expressions peculiar to the
Sofis; he was even suspected of leanings towards the
beliefs of the Nusairis or Ansiris. When he was dying,
he uttered these words: “ He who knows God cannot
dread Him. I, on the contrary, rejoice to go to be
with Him,” At Damascus he acted as bailiff to the
Collector of the Public Revenues. His son, Muhammad
ibn Sulaiman, the gentle poet, of whom it was said
that he reached men’s hearts before he touched their
ears, wrote elegant verse, which was the admiration of
Damascus. He was surnamed a/-Shdbb al-Zarif (the
Witty Young Man). Born in Cairo in 1263, he died
at Damascus in 1289.

If to these names we add those of ‘Abdallah al-
Khafaji (died 1074), who sang the praises of the
great Amir Sa'd al - daula °‘Ali ibn Munqidh; of
Ma'dan ibn Kathir al-Balisi, none of whose work is
known to us, save some panegyrics and elegies pre-
served at Gotha; of Prince Bahrim-Shah ibn Far-
rukh-Shah, Saladin’s great-nephew, who ruled Baalbek
in 1182, and was murdered in 1230, leaving a dfwdn
consisting of love poems and poems of chivalry, now
in the Bibliothéque Nationale; of Sadr al-din al-Basri,
who dedicated his Hamdsat al-Basriyya to Malik-
Nasir Abt’l-Muzaffar Yasuf, Prince of Aleppo; of Taj
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al-din of Sarkhad, born in 1201, who taught Hanafite
law at Damascus, where he died in 1275 ; and of Shams
al-din al-Khaffaf, a panegyrist of the Prophet, we shall
have reviewed all the lesser Syrian poets belonging to
this period.

SiciLy

Abt Ishaq Ibrahim al-Husri, a poet belonging to
Qairaw4n in Tunis, was born in that town, and died
there in 1061. He wrote poems on his native place
which are now in the Escurial, and has left us three
- anthologies of different sizes—the Zakr al-Addb (Flowers
of Literature), printed at B(liq, on the margins of
Ibn ‘Abd-Rabbihi’'s ‘/gd al-Farid,; the Kitdb al-masin
(Well-guarded Book), and the N#r al-tarf (Light of
the Glance).

A prince who likewise was the poet of a day was
Al-Mu'izz Ibn Badis, a member of the Zairid dynasty,
who propagated the Malikite, to the exclusion of the
Hanafite rite, which had hitherto held exclusive sway
in Northern Africa. He felt himself strong enough to
break the bonds of his vassalage to the Egyptian Fati-
mids, and publicly recognised the Caliph of Bagdad
as his purely nominal suzerain. He was born in 1007,
and died in 1061, after having reigned for many years.
To celebrate his declaration of independence as regards
the Fatimids he composed an ode entitled Nafakdt
Qudsiyya (Sacred Odours), now preserved at the Es-
curial.

Ibn Sharaf al-Qairawini al-Judhami had only one
eye. He carried on a literary duel with Ibn Rashig,
who wrote several satires against him. He died in 1068.
In the Escurial there is a literary Lecture of his, dealing
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with the most famous poets. He wrote a graceful
line on the wood of which a lute was made : “ When
it was green, birds sang in its branches; now it is dry,
men sing to their own accompaniment upon it.”

Abf ‘Abdallah Muhammad al-Shuqratisi, who died
in Jarid (Tunis) in 1072, was the author of an ode
in praise of the Prophet, frequently noticed by com-
mentators ; AbQ’l-Fadl al-Tazari (1041-1113) wrote
another, called a/- Munfarija, which has been the
subject of many commentaries, and has been much
amplified and imitated ; Abd’l-Hasan Hazim al-Qartajini
(1211-1285) composed several odes in honour of the
Hafsid sovereign of Tunis, Al-Mustansir-Billah. These
three close our list of Northern African poets from the
eleventh to the thirteenth century.

‘Abd al-jabbar Ibn Hamdis (1048-1132) was born in
Sicily ; while still young he made his name as a poet.
He had reached his thirtieth year when the Normans
took the island from the Arabs. He fled to the court
of the Spanish Caliph Al-Mu'tamid, was kindly re-
ceived by him, and accompanied him when he was
carried into captivity by the African Prince Yasuf
ibn Tashifin in 1091. At the end of four years the
Caliph died, and the poet remained at Mahdiyya in
Tunis. Later on we find him at Bijiya, where he
died, blind and over eighty years old. Some authorities
assert he died in the Island of Majorca.. His dfwdn has
been published at Palermo, by Mongada, and his songs
at Rome, by Schiaparelli.
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SPAIN

.~ Even in the first century following on the Arab
conquest of Spain the victors successfully cultivated
the art of poetry, but not till the eleventh do we
find any sufficient information as to the literary life
of that country. We first come upon Yasuf ibn
Hardn al-Ramadi, a Cordovan poet, who died there
in 1013, after gaining great glory. He was noted for
his fecundity of production and the swiftness with
which he expressed his thoughts; yet all we now
possess of his works is a few scattered lines in various
anthologies, and one ode, composed to pass the idle
hours when he was shut up in prison. After him we
have ‘Abdallah ibn ‘Abd al-Saldim, who wrote the Durr
al-manzdm (Pearls ranged in Order), a diwdn arranged
in alphabetical order and composed of panegyrics
and New Year congratulations; Abd’l Fath Ibn al-
Hasina (circa 1048); °Ali al-Mayurqi, who came from
the Balearic Isles, and died at Bagdad in 1048 ; the
*‘Abbadid Caliph of Seville, Al - Mu'tamid, a friend
and patron of men of letters, and himself a poet;
Ahmad al-Numairi (early in the twelfth century); and
Ab@’l -*Abbas al-Tutili al-A'ma, the blind poet of
Tudela, who died young in 1126, sang the glories of
‘Ali ibn Yasuf ibn Tashifin the Moravid, and wrote -
'several muwashshahdt.

Ibn Zaidtn (Abt’l-Walid Ahmad) belonged to a pro-
minent family in Cordova, where he was born in
1103. The prominent position he occupied when still
quite young brought him to the notice of Wallada,
daughter of the Omeyyad Caliph Al-Mustakfi, who was
murdered in 1025. Their loves were crossed by Ab(’l-
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Hazm ibn Jahwar, then master of Cordova, who cast
the poet into prison ; he escaped, but his longing to see
Wallada tempted him back to the city. When the
tyrant died, his son, Ab{’l-Walid, ascended the throne,
recalled Ibn Zaidtn, and made him his vizier. When
Aba ‘Amir ibn ‘Abdds sought Wallada’s hand in
marriage, Ibn Zaidan, in her name, sent him a famous
epistle refusing his request. His relations with Idris II.,
Prince of Malaga, a lover of the arts, stirred the sus-
picions of his patron, Ab&’l-Walid, who sent him into
exile. He went to Seville, where Al-Mu'tadid was then
in power. This monarch: gave him a brilliant reception,
and shortly afterwards appointed him to the twofold
position of Prime Minister and commander of his
troops. So well did he perform these functions that
Mu'tadid’s successor, Al-Mu‘tamid, continued him in
his post till he died, in 1070. His letter to Ibn *Abdas
was translated and published by Reiske in 1755. In
later years his work occupied the attention of the Dutch
Orientalist, Weijers, and yet more recently his life has
been studied, and his letter to Ibn Jahwar published,
by M. Besthorn.

‘Abd al-Majid Ibn ‘Abdan, who was born at Evora,
early attracted the notice of ‘Umar ibn Aftas, then
governor of that town. When ‘Umar succeeded his
brother Yahy4, he sent for the poet to Badajoz, and
made him his secretary. When the prince lost his
territory and his life, in the Moravid irruption (1092),
Ibn ‘Abdan entered the service of Sir ibn Abi Bakr,
commander of the African troops, in the same capacity.
Then he went on to Morocco, where the son of Yasuf
ibn Tashifin also employed him as his secretary. He
died in his native town, whither he had returned to
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visit his kinsfolk, in 113¢4. His ode on the disappear-
ance of the Aftas family has become celebrated. Com-
mentaries on it have been written by Ibn Badrtin and
Isma&'il Ibn Athir.

Between Jativa and Valencia lies the village of Jucar,
which the Arabs called an island, because it was sur-
rounded by the waters of a river of the same name.
Here was born, in 1058, lbn Khafaja (Abt Ishiq
Ibrahim), and here he dwelt, without seeking to pay
court to the kinglets who had divided up the country
amongst them, and who, nevertheless, prided themselves
on being patrons of letters. In spite of this, as we
perceive on consulting his dfwdn, published in Cairo
in 1869, he did address numerous panegyrics to Abi
Ishaq Ibrahim ibn Yasuf ibn Tashifin.

The Almerian Spaniard who entered the service of
the Seljiqid Sultan Mahmad ibn Malikshah in 1127,
and provided him with a campaigning hospital, trans-
ported on forty camels, was both a physician and a

‘ poet. His name was‘Ubaidallah ibn Muzaffar. Born in
1093, he made the Mecca pilgrimage in 1122, sojourned
at Damascus and Alexandria, spent some time as a
teacher at Bagdad, and finally returned to Damascus,
where he died in 1154. With the exception of such of
his verses as are quoted in various anthologies, scarcely
anything remains to us except a poem in the rajaz
metre, called Ma'arrat al-basit, the manuscript of which
is preserved at Berlin. .

\ AbQt Bakr Mthammad Ibn Quzmén, a wandering
troubadour, travelled from town to town, singing the
praises of the great, and living on the rewards he thus
obtained. He wrote popular poetry in the form called
zajal, till then left entirely to improvisators, but which
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he raised to the dignity of a literary form. Indeed he
has been regarded by some as the inventor of this
particular style of poetry. He even adopted it to sing
the praises of princes, whereas until his time the lordly
gasida had been solely devoted to this use. The unique
manuscript belonging to the Asiatic Museum in St.
Petersburg has been published by M. D. de Gunzbourg.

Aba Ishaq Ibrahim Ibn Sahl, a Sevillian Jew, ulti-
mately became a Moslem convert. He was drowned,
with Ibn Khallas, Governor of Ceuta, in 1251 or 1260.
He was a little over forty years of age. He lived much
with Moslems before he was converted, and even wrote
a poem in honour of Mahomet before he actually joined
his followers. Yet some, noting that he continued to
drink wine, were sceptical as to his conversion. He
wrote verses in the popular metre known as muwashkshak,
which have been collected by Hasan ibn Muhammad
al-Attar, and lithographed at Cairo.

The Spanish Government might also reasonably claim
Abt Zaid ‘Abdal - Rahman Ibn Yakhlaftan, who, after
having acted as secretary to various Arab princes, was
banished by the Almohad Al-Ma’'mian. He took refuge
in Morocco, and made his peace with the Sultan in 1230,
yet this served him but little, seeing he was dead within
three months. One of his pupils collected his complete
works, in prose and verse, into a volume, which is now at
Leyden, and which treats of edification and asceticism.
The poems included in a manuscript now at the Escurial
are of the same type, and to these we must add a certain
number of odes in praise of the Prophet. A Spaniard,
Ab#’l Husain “Ali al-Shushtari, born at Shushtar, in the
district of Wadi-Ash in Andalusia, who died at Damietta
in 1269, wrote Sifi poems in the popular form known
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as muwashshah. A native of Malaga, Abt’'l Hakam
Malik Ibn al-Murahhal, wrote a panegyric of the Pro-
phet in popular form.

CULTURED RHYMED PROSE

The same period witnessed the appearance of prose
works worthy to rank with those of the poets. Rhymed
prose, of which the Koran is the masterpiece, had fallen
out of fashion before the days of Islam, and was utterly
neglected when a recrudescence of this style occurred in
the form of sermons (Khutba), epistolary art, and poetic
compositions, which have grown famous under the name
of Lectures (Maqamat).

A preacher at the court of Saif al-daula at Aleppo was
I1BN NUBATA (946-984), who was born at Mayyafariqin in
Mesopotamia, and died in his native town. He is called
Al-Khatib, the preacher, to distinguish him from Ibn
Nubata the poet, who also lived at Saif al-daula’s court. A
large number of Ibn Nubata’s sermons are devoted to the
duty of prosecuting the Holy War, They were intended to
stir the courage of the populace, and excite it to support
the prince, to whose perpetual struggle with the Roman
troops of Byzantium reference has been already made.
The most famous of these sermons is one known as the
Sermon of the Dream, or Vision. It was composed dur-
ing a dream in which the preacher believed he had seen
the Prophet in person. This has been translated and pub-
lished by MacGuckin de Slane, in the Journal Asiatique
for 1840. As for Ibn Nubita the poet, he wandered from
one country to another, reciting poems extolling their
greatness to the various princes and great lords on whom
he happened. He was born in 938, and died at Bagdad
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in 1015. A curious incident, related by Ibn Khallikan,
befel him. He was taking a siesta one day in the vesti-
bule of his house, when a man lately arrived from the
East came to inquire whether he was author of the lines:
““ He who does not die by the sword will die in some
other fashion. The manner may be different, but the
misfortune never changes.” And before the end of that
same day, a native of Téahart (Tiaret) in Algeria appeared
and put the same query. What greatly surprised Ibn
Nubata was that the fame of this stanza should have
simultaneously reached the eastern and western extremi-
ties of the Moslem world.

The mother of Abi Bakr AL-KHWARIZMi was own
sister to the historian Tabari. He was born in 935, and
was the first author who left a collection of letters behind
him. He was a letter-writer who had seen many adven-
tures. He was of Persian origin. His father belonged
to Khwirizm, now the Khéinate of Khiva, and his mother
to Tabaristin or Mazandaran, in Northern Persia. In
his youth he spent some time at Saif al-daula’s court at
Aleppo, then went to Bukhari, to that of Abd °‘Ald
al-Bal‘ami, but soon left it, and sojourned both at Nisha-
pir in Khurasan, and in Sijistin, where he lay a long
time in prison, because he had written a satire against
the governor, Tahir ibn Muhammad. Returning from
Nishapar, he settled, after a certain amount of travelling,
at Ispahan and at Shirdz. His mania for satire earned
him confiscation and imprisonment at the hands of
Al-Utbi, minister of Mahmad the Ghaznevid. Then
he departed into Jurjan, whence he was recalled,
after ‘Utbi’s assassination, by his successor, Abt’l-
Husain al-Muzani. Towards the end of his life his
reputation was somewhat overshadowed by that of
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Hamadhani. He died either in 993 or in 1002
Tha'alibi has preserved extracts from his poems, in his
Yatimat al-dahr; but his Rasd’7l, or letters in rhymed
prose on every possible literary topic, have made his
name famous. When he went to wait on the Vizier Ibn
‘Abbad, he was told by the chamberldin that no man of
letters was admitted to his master’s presence unless he
knew by heart twenty thousand lines written by desert
Arabs. “ Twenty thousand lines written by men or by
women ?” inquired the poet. He was recognised at
once. “It can be no one but him,” said the vizier.
“Let him come in!” The welcome this personage
bestowed on Al-Khwarizmi did not save him from the
poet’s jeers at a later date. ¢ Praise not Ibn “Abbad,
even if he showers so many benefits that the very rain-
cloud is ashamed. For with him such actions are the
suggestions of his fancy. When he gives, it is not out
of liberality, nor is it from avarice that he denies.”
“God’s curse on the ungrateful fellow!” cried the
vizier. One of his fellow-countrymen has left us this
unflattering sketch of the poet’s character: “Abd
Bakr has learning and talent, but he is not faithful to
his engagements. His friendship lasts from morning till
the darkness, but no later.”

Badi* al-zaman AL-HAMADHAN{ (the Wonder of his
Time) was still 2 young man when he left his native town
of Hamadhin in g9g9o. He travelled through the same
countries as Al-Khwarizmi, made a stay at Nishépir, held
an oratorical duel in that town with the said Al-Khwarizmi,
an older and better known man than himself, and seems
to have finally settled at Ghazna, in Afghanistan, and to
have died at Herat, aged forty, in the year 1008. He
was actually buried prematurely, while he lay in a state of
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Iethargy. His screams were heard in the night, and the
tomb was opened, but he was found to have died of terror,
with his hand clutching his beard. His memory was so
prodigious that he could recite four or five pages of a book
correctly after having read them over once, and he could
repeat any poem without hesitation after having once
heard it declaimed. He composed with the same ease,
either in prose or verse, and improvised at will upon any
subject he was given. Any poem put into his hand he
could at once read in prose, and wvice versd; and, yet
more astonishing, he would sometimes answer a question
addressed to him, writing his answer backwards, from
what should have been its last line. He translated
Persian verse into Arabic poetry in the same rapid
fashion. While at Nishapir he wrote his Lectures, in
which he introduces us to a fictitious character called
Ab®’'l-Fath Iskandari, and which contain anecdotes
about mendicants and other topics. These lectures
are, in fact, tales, the Aryan origin of which is at once
evident. They are rather short, but written in a brilliant
and difficult style, the words of which are, for the most
part, the rarest in the Arabic dictionary. The fictitious
hero is a chevalier dindustrie, who passes himself off
now as a Nabatean, now as an Arab, then as a Christian,
and again as a Moslem: “I am the chameleon,” says
he, “and am perpetually changing my hue. Be not
deceived by reason! Madness is the only real reason !”

The word magdma (lecture or séance) had long been
used to describe the gatherings of the learned men and
poets clustered about the Caliphs and Governors, at
which they exchanged ideas on grammatical points, and
vied with one another in wit and erudition. Ibn Qutaiba
mentions them in his ‘Uydn al- Akkbdr. But to
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Hamadhani belongs the credit of having been the first
/ to create a new form of literature, by making a volume
of short stories of the comic adventures of beggars and
rogues, painted in the most brilliant colours by a learned
author, thoroughly acquainted with the homonymy of
the Arab tongue. The masterpiece in this particular
style was to be the celebrated Lectures of Hariri, which
appeared at a later date. The Berlin Museum has pre-
served a lecture in the same style, and written at the
same period, by ‘Abdal-Aziz ibn ‘Umar al-Sa'di (939-
1015), who was born at Bagdid, was a court poet at
Aleppo in the days of Saif al-daula, and afterwards at
Rai, under the governor, Muhammad ibn al-Amid, and
died in his native town.

At the same period we may cite, as authors of literary
correspondence, Abi’l-Husain al-Ahwazi, and that Hel-
lenising pagan belonging to Harrédn, a member of the sect
which preserved the ancient Syrian religions, with their
strong tincture of Greco-Roman syncretism, long after
Islam was in full power, and which were believed to be de-
rived from the Sabians, or disciples of St. John Baptist,
formerly included by the Koran among the Men of the
Book—I1 refer to Abi Ishiq Ibrahim ibn Hilal, sur-
named al-Sabi, wha was head of the Official Corre-
spondence Office under ‘Izz al-daula, the Buwaihid, and
whom, in his hatred, ‘Adud al-daula would have caused
to be trampled by elephants, when Bagdad was taken in
977. He was fortunate enough to be imprisoned instead,
and was pardoned, on condition of his writing a history
of the Buwaihids. He died in want, in 994.

The honour of writing the most brilliant literary work
in rhymed prose was reserved for AbG& Muhammad
al-Qasim al-Hariri (1054-1122), author of the famous
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Lectures. He was born at Bassora. His family be-
longed to Mashan, a small unhealthy village hidden in
the palm groves near the great commercial city. His
country property ensured him an income which allowed
him to lead an independent life, and devote himself
with a quiet mind to his studies, linguistic and literary.
His collection of Lectures, coming as they did after
Hamadhani’s, was modelled on it, but he excelled his
predecessor in wealth of fancy, and in his vocabulary,
which is even more full and studied. Like his pre-
decessor, he brings a fictitious hero on the scene, a
vagabond, nursed on liferature, called Abd Zaid of
Sarij, whom he meets in the most extraordinary
situations. The name is not altogether imaginary.
Hariri’s son has told us of the circumstances under
which it was adopted. A stranger of poverty-stricken
appearance, but who expressed himself in elegant
language, had come into the mosque. To every question
addressed to him he replied: “I am AbtG Zaid of
Sartj.” This town in Mesopotamia had been seized
by the Christians during the First Crusade, and sacked
by the captors. Aba Zaid’s daughter had been carried
into captivity, and he himself, stripped of everything he
possessed, was fain to live on public charity. But the
richness of the style is even more wonderful than the
delicate web which connects the fifty stories of which
this collection consists.

The great Oriental scholar, Silvestre de Sagy, the chief
master of Oriental study at the beginning of the nine-
teenth century, has published the Arabic text of al-
Hariri’'s work, with a preface and commentary of his
own, also written in Arabic. This is not the least feat
performed by this master mind.
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In addition to this famous book, Hariri has also left
other works, such as the two letters in which every word
begins either with an s or a s%, a puerile trick, of con-
siderable difficulty, in which Western writers of the
Middle Ages also took delight; a grammatical work
dealing with the mistakes in language generally made by
educated persons, which he entitled Z74e Pearl of the
Diver into the False Notions of Men of the World (Durrat
al-Ghawwas fi auham al-Khawass); and Grammatical
Recreations (Mulhat al-I'rab), a didactic poem, which has
been translated into French by M. L. Pinto.



CHAPTER VI
THE *ABBASIDS—Continued

GRAMMAR—THE SCHOOLS OF KUFA AND BASSORA

MEANWHILE, the study of the Arabic language and|
grammar, arising out of the exegesis of the Koran, and |
destined to supply the needs of the constantly increasing
number of nations and individuals to whom a knowledge
of the conqueror’s tongue was an absolute necessity,
was steadily proceeding. It is to the Aristotelian logic
taught in the Syro-Persian school of Gundéshapir that,
as Ernest Renan has demonstrated, we must trace back
Arab research into the construction of the national
language. The interpretation of the Koran, and the
necessity for explaining the difficulties of its text, gave
rise to inquiries ultimately continued for the sake of
their intrinsic interest, and which resulted in the final
organisation of the lexicography of the language, and the
restoration of its ancient literary monuments. Thus the
criticism of the ancient texts sprang from these texts
themselves, within the limits permitted by Oriental
erudition, always incomplete, because Easterns can very
seldlom go beyond the range of their native tongue.
Two schools of grammarians simultaneously appear, on,
the banks of the Euphrates and the Tigris. At Bassora,

founded in 636 by one of Caliph ‘Umar's generals, and
10 137
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the centre of a mixed Arab and Persian population,
speaking two different languages—not only on account
of the striking difference between the two idioms, but
of the real though less striking variation of the Arabic
literature, derived from the Quraishite dialect of the
Koran, and from the others spoken in the Arabian
Peninsula—a school, the origin of which is wrapped in
obscurity, had arisen. Some go back to Abd’l-Aswad
as its founder, but to be more certain we must come
down to ‘IsA 1BN “UMAR al-Thaqafi, died 766, the master
,of the famous grammarians Khalil and Sibawaih ; he had
a reputation as a reader of the Koran. Near him his
) friend Abd ‘Amr ibn al-Al4, born at Mecca in 689, died
at Kafa in 766, just as he had come back from a journey
to Damascus, collected the ancient Arab poets. It is
said that in a fit of religious fervour he put his whole
collection into the fire, so that he might devote himself
exclusively to the study of the Koran. He is recognised,
indeed, as one of the seven authoritative readers of the
sacred book. He had a pupil, Ydnus ibn Habib, the
freed slave or an Arab tribe, possibly of Persian, more
probably of Aramean origin, and born at ]Jabbul, a
small town on the Tigris, between Wasit and Bagdad.
He busied himself in collecting the rare peculiarities
occurring in the language, dialect words, and proverbs,
and studied syntax. The great master of this school
/ was an Arab from ‘Uman, KHALIL ibn Ahmad, to whom
is ascribed the invention of the rules of prosody (he
is said to have discovered them by hearing a smith'’s
- hammer ringing on the anvil), and who was the author
of the first known work on lexicography, the K246
al-Ain (Book of the Letter ‘A47z), in which the letters are
not arranged in the order of the Arab alphabet, nor in
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that which may be called the historic order (because it
passed from its Pheenician inventors into the Greek and
Latin languages), but in an order suggested by linguistic
and phonetic laws. The alphabet thus conceived began
with the letter ‘aim, so characteristic of the Semitic
tongues, and especially of the Arab (my readers are
aware that the ‘ez is the guttural cry of the camel on
whose back the pack is being placed), and ended with the
letter . Lepsius has adopted a rational and experi-
mental order of this nature in his Standard Alphabet,
which is the delight of linguists, and obliges men of
learning to acquire yet another alphabet. It is interest-
ing to note the order adopted by a learned Arab of the
eighth century. First come the gutturals (‘as», £, %, k4,
g%, and ¢), next the palatals (%, 7), then the whistling
and sibilant letters (s%, s, 4, s, 2), the lingual (7, 4, ¢, 2,
dh, th, r», I, n), the labials (/, 4, ), and the semi-vowels
(w, kamza, and y). This work, begun during a visit paid
by its author to Khuraséin, and finished after his death
by Laith ibn Muzaffar, was in the library of the
Tahirid family, and was removed, in 862, to Bagdad,
where it became the subject of constant study and
alteration.

It is more especially by means of the famous book
written by Khalil's pupil, SiBAWAIH, the K745, or Book
above all others, that we are enabled to gauge Khalil’s
influence over the Bassora School. Sibawaih is the
Arab pronunciation of the Persian name Sibiya, the
meaning of which was given as “perfume of apple,”
and which may possibly be the ancient historical
name of Sébukht. He came to Bassora when he
was thirty-two years of age, completed his studies
there, and then moved on to Bagdad, where he found
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life intolerable on account of his altercations with
Al-Kisa'i, tutor of Hardn al-Rashid’s son, as to the
accusative or nominative of a word. Infuriated at the
venal testimony borne against him by desert Arabs on
whose honour he had fully depended, he returned to his
native country, and died young, before he was fifty, in
the neighbourhood of Shiraz (793 or 796). His Kitdb
was famous all over the East, and has remained the
great and favourite authority ; no other work has ever
been acknowledged its equal. The text has been pub-
lished by H. Derenbourg, and translated into German
by G. Jahn.

Besides Sibawaih, Khalil had other pupils. MU’ARRD
ibn ‘Amr al-Sadisi, who was born in the desert, and
accompanied Caliph Ma’min into Khuréasin, lived some
time at Merv and at Nishapir, and came back to die at
Bassora in 810. Nadr ibn Shumail was born at Merv,
and lived there after he had studied grammar and law at
Bassora. He was appointed a judge in his native town,
and died there in 818, leaving exegetical works on the
Koran and on the traditions, and also an encyclopadia
of the Bedouin tongue, which attained great celebrity
(Kitdb al-sifét).

To the same school belongs one of Sibawaih’s pupils,
Muhammad ibn Ahmad al-Musta’mir, whom his master

jsurnamed QUTRUB (Were-Wolf), guzrub being a mere
corruption of the Greek term Jykantkrépos: the surname
was bestowed because, in his eagerness to learn, he always
came to his lessons before any of the other pupils. He
was a freedman, born at Bassora, acted as tutor to the
children of Abd Dulaf, a general in the service of
Ma’'min and Mu'tasim, and left a collection of lexico-
graphical works, numbering twenty-eight, four of which
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have survived to the present day, and have been the
subjects of copious commentary, more especially his
book on triliteral roots, the signification of which alters
according to their vocalisation (K7tdé6 al-Muthallath), a
subject on which he was the first to write, and on which
he has found many imitators. He died in 821.

Amongst Qutrub’s pupils we must place Muhammad
ibn Habib, to whom we owe our collection of the verses
of Ferazdaq. He also studied the ancient history of the
Arab tribes, and wrote a book on the subject, which is
now lost. He died at Samarra in 859. His mother’s’
name was Habib.

Abd ‘Ubaida MAMAR IBN AL- MUTHANNA was born
at Bassora in 728, of Jewish parents, settled in Persia.
He attended the lectures of Abd ‘Amr ibn al-Ala, He
was attached to the religious and political views of the
Kharijites, and his leanings were also S/x#bite — that
is to say, he asserted the superiority of the conquered
races over the Arab victors, as we have previously ex-
plained. Hartn al-Rashid summoned him to Bagdad
in 803. He had made himself so many enemies by his
book called al-Mathdlib (Book of the Arabs’ Faults) that
when he died at Bassora in 825, poisoned by a banana,
not a soul followed his coffin to the grave—a most unusual
occurrence in the East. He wore dirty garments, and
had a burr in his speech. He wrote two hundred
grammatical and philological treatises, composed of
extracts from the poems and proverbs of the Arabian
Peninsula. The poet Abii Nuwis took lessons from\
Aba “Ubaida. He thought very highly of him, and
despised Al-Asma'i, of whom he used to say that he was
a caged nightingale—in other words, that he made fine
speeches without understanding a word of them. Of
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his own master he said : “He is a bundle of knowledge
done up in a skin,” When he recited verses, he would
not mark the rhythm, and when he repeated passages
from the Koran or from the traditions, he made delibe-
rate blunders ; on being asked the reason, he would say :
‘Because grammar is an evil portent.” His Book of the
iArab Days was the foundation on which the Aghkdni
iof Abt'l-Faraj al-Isfahini and the Kdmil of Ibn al-Athir
‘were written. ;
Abld Zaid SA'fD IBN ‘AMR al- Ansari was another of
Abi ‘Amr ibn al<Ald’s pupils. His family belonged to
Medina, but he was born at Bagdad, just when Caliph
Mahdi came to the throne, and died there in 830, aged
nearly a hundred years. He was a gadari, which means
that he acknowledged man’s free will, a theological
opinion then considered heretical. Yet he is regarded
as a trustworthy authority on the Prophet’s traditions.
But the most famous of all Abd ‘Amr’s disciples was
|AL-AsMAT *Abdal-Malik ibn Quraib, a2 man of true Arab
descent, who was born at Bassora in 739. His astonish-
ing erudition earned him the highest consideration at the
court of Harlin al-Rashid, while, both as an instructor

and as a writer, he wielded great influence in literary.

circles. He is distinguished from his predecessors by his
excessive piety, the expression of which is evident even
in his philological works. He died towards 831. He
wrote books on a great many subjects, amongst others
the Kitdb al-Khail (Book of the Horse), in which he
enumerates the names given by the Bedouins to every
part of the noble creature’s body, and quotes an
appropriate Arabic verse to accompany each. This
book gave rise to an incident which Al-Asma‘i himself
relates to us. He went one day, with Abt ‘Ubaida, to



. a——

“THE ‘ABBASIDS 143

the Vizier Fadl ibn Rabi’, who asked him the number of
volumes in which his treatise on the horse was contained.
“One only,” replied the grammarian. To a similar
question Aba “Ubaida, who had also written a book on
the horse, replied that his work was in fifty volumes.
“Go up to that horse,” said the vizier, pointing to one
which had just been led out of his stables, ‘‘and lay your
hand on every part of his body, one after the other,
giving me their names.” “I am not a horse-doctor,”
replied Abd ‘Ubaida; “1 got everything I have written
on the subject from the Bedouins.” But Al-Asma‘
undertook to do what the vizier desired, and taking
hold of the horse by the mane, he named every part of
its body, and quoted a verse of Bedouin poetry in
which each was mentioned. Of course the horse was
bestowed on him as the reward of his knowledge. After-
wards, whenever he desired to nettle Abd ‘Ubaida’s
feelings, he would call on him, riding the horse which had
been the cause of his confusion. So profound was Al-
Asma'’s respect for the Koran and the traditions of the
Prophet, that he would never apply his learning to the
elucidation of their difficulties and obscurities. He
always answered : “The Arabs of the desert say that
such an expression means such and such a thing, but I
do not know what it may mean in the Koran.” This
timidity in exegetical matters arose out of his religious
feelings, and prevented him from using the gifts which
had brought him fame in profane subjects, for the study
of the sacred texts.

AL-AKHFASH (surnamed A/-Ausat, “the Middle,” to
distinguish him from an older grammarian of the same
name) Sa'id ibn Masada was born at Balkh, and
was probably of Persian descent. He was a freedman,
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belonging to an Arab tribe. Though older than
Sibawaih, he had been his favourite disciple, and was in
the habit of saying: “ My master never put a single
passage into his K7zdb without having first submitted
it to me.” To him,in fact, we owe the preservation of
that famous grammar, certain tendencies of which, how-
ever, he opposed. His surname Akhfash signifies ‘ he
who has little eyes,” or can only see plainly in the dark.
Besides this peculiarity, his mouth was always open,
and he could not bring his lips over his teeth. He died
towards 83s.

Al-Asma'i had several pupils. The first is Abd “Ubaid
AL-QASIM 1BN SALLA)A (773-837), the son of a Greek
slave, born at Herat, He not only studied at Bassora
with Al-Asma’i, Abd ‘Ubaida, and Abd Zaid, but also at
Kafa with Ibn al-A'rabi and Al-Kisa'i. He was first of
all appointed tutor to the children of Harthama, Gover-
nor of Khurasin under Harin al-Rashid, and to those
of Thabit ibn Nasr, Governor of Tarsus in Cilicia. This
latter functionary gave him a post as ¢gdd%, which he held
for eighteen years. Then he travelled to the court of
‘Abdallah ibn Tahir, Governor of Khurisin, who gave
him a generous welcome. There was a wonderful pru-
dence about his literary efforts. To avoid the disagree-
able consequences of the satirical lines he introduced
into them, he replaced the proper names by substantives
fabricated by himself to suit the rhythm. In his later
years we find him back at Bagdad. He died at Mecca,
or at Medina, in the course of a pilgrimage. He was
said to have divided the night into three parts—one for
prayer, one for sleep, and one for the composition of his
literary works. Of these latter, the G/arib al-Musannaf, on
which- he laboured for forty years, is preserved in the
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Khedivial Library at Cairo, the Glarib al-Haditk is at
Leyden, and the Book of Proverbs in Paris.

The second of Al-Asma'i's pupils is ABO HATIM Sahl\
ibn Muhammad, who belonged to Sijistan, and died
towards 864. He lived for some time at Bagdad, and
towards the close of his life forswore study, becoming
a bookseller instead. He is well known as the author
of the Kitdb al-Mi ammarin, which is preserved in the |
Cambridge University Library and deals with men of
remarkably long life. His book of the palm-trees
(Kitdb al-Nakkl) has been studied by Cusa and Lagu-
mina. He was the teacher of Ibn Duraid and of Al-
Mubarrad. He was a man of piety, who spent a gold
coin in alms every day, and read the whole Koran
through every week. We are told he was a better
poet than grammarian. One anecdote related of him
shows he was acquainted with the use of sympathetic
inks to conceal writings, He used to say to his pupils:
“If you desire to consign a secret to paper, write it in
fresh milk; the words will come out when you throw hot
ashes from burnt paper upon them : or else write with a
solution of sulphate of iron; the writing will become
legible if you pour an infusion of gall-nuts upon it. You
can also write with the gall-nut infusion, and pour
sulphate of iron on it.”

The third pupil of this great master, Abu ‘Umar
SALmg I1BN IsHAQ al-Jarmi, was a jurisconsult and
grammarian, born at Bassora. He went to Bagdad,
where he held great discussions with Al-Farra. He died
in 840o. The fourth, Abd&l-Fadl al-Abbas ibn Faraj
al-Riyashi, perished at Bassora during the insurrection of
the Bassoran “Alid, the sham ‘Ali ibn Muhammad, Chief
of the Zanj, in 874. When the town was taken by
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these savage negroes, the grammarian fell in the general
massacre of the inhabitants which ensued. A fifth was Al-
Sukkari Aba Sa‘id al-Hasan ibn al-Husain (827-888),
who made a collection and a critical edition of the
ancient Arab poets, the Hudhailite dfwdn, and that
of Imru'ul-Qais. A sixth was Abd ‘Uthman Bakr ibn
Muhammad al-Mazini, died 863; he refused, one day,
to give lessons in grammar out of Sibawaih’s book to
a man who was not a Moslem, because that book is
" full of quotations from the Koran, which he would not
explain to the learner for fear of profanation—and this
in spite of the large sum offered him by the student, and
of his own poverty. He was summoned'to Bagdad, and
explained a grammatical difficulty occurring in a verse
written by the erotic poet Al-Arji, of Mecca, grandson
of Caliph ‘Uthman, to Caliph Withigq.

One of the chief props of the Bassora School was
‘AL-MUBARRAD Muhammad ibn Yazid al-Azdi, author of
the Kdmil, or complete treatise on grammar. Born at
Bassora towards 826, and trained by Al-Mazini and
Abi Hatim, he opposed several of the theories of
Sibawaih. Towards the close of his life he settled at
Bagdad, and died there in 898. He himself has related
the origin of his surname Al-Mubarrad (the Cooled).
One day, when the Chief of the Police wished to have
him with him, and enjoy his conversation, Al-Mubarrad,
to avoid a society which he found very wearisome, went
to a friend’s house. When the messenger came there to
fetch him, he hid himself in the great osier basket used
to cover drinking jars, and was not discovered. When
the messenger had departed, his host called him, shout-
ing out A/-Mubarrad (the Cooled One), and the nickname
stuck. A whole dynasty of philologers and teachers of
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grammar is formed by the Al-Yazidi family, from Abd
Muhammad Yahyi, a freedman of the ‘Adi tribe, who
died at Merv in 817, and his five sons—Muhammad, who
was a poet too; Ibrahim, who went with Ma’'miin into
Asia Minor, and died in 839; Ism&il, ‘Ubaid-Allah, -
and Ishiq—down to his descendant Abu ‘Abdallah
Muhammad ibn al-Abbas, tutor to the children of
Caliph Muqtadir, who died in 922. He wrote a history
of the family. Yazidi was present one day at a musical
gathering in the palace of Ma’'min. “ Tell me,” said
the Caliph, “if there is any better thing in life than this
gathering of ours.” ‘Yes,” responded - Yazidi, “there
are the thanksgivings due to the Most High for the
signal favour He has granted you in permitting you to
have it!” A pious answer which greatly pleased the
monarch.

Among Al-Mubarrad’s pupils was numbered Al-Zaj-
jaj Abé Ishaq Ibrahim ibn Sahl, originally a glass-
worker, who became a philologist, and died, aged over
eighty, in 922, having acted as tutor to Al-Mu'tadid's
vizier, and later entered the Caliph’s own service. He
transmitted his name as surname to his pupil, ‘Abd al-
Rahman ibn Ishiq al-Zajj4j, who was born at Naha-
vand, taught at Damascus and at Tiberias, and died
at the latter place in 949. His K346 al-Jumal (Book
of Sentences) is an instructive work on Arabic grammar,
but lengthened and overloaded by a plethora of in-
stances. He is said to have written it at Mecca, and
at the end of each chapter to have circumambulated
the Kaba seven times according to the pilgrimage
rites, praying God to forgive him his sins, and make
his book useful to its readers.. Amongst Al-Zajjaj’s
pupils we must not overlook Al-Hasan ibn Bishr al-
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Amidi, born at Diyarbakr (the ancient Amida), who died
in 987, and wrote a critical book on poetry, devoted to a
comparison of the two poets, Abtt Tammam and Buhturi.

{ IBN DURAID (Abd Bakr Muhammad ibn al-Hasan)

" (837-934) was at oncea poet and aman of learning. Born

at Bassora, of a family belonging to *Uman, he contrived
to escape the massacre that followed the capture of his
native city by the negro rebels known under the name
of Zanj. He returned to the land of his fathers in
871, and remained there for twelve years. Then he
went on into Persia, and by his panegyrics—and notably
by his ode called a/-Magsira, which has been trans-
lated into Latin by Haitsma, Scheidius, and Nannestadt
Boysen—he acquired the favour of the Governor of
Susiana and Firs, “Abdallah ibn Muhammad ibn Mikal,
commonly called al-Shah, “the king.” In honour of
this dignitary and his son he wrote a great dictionary,
entitled Jamhara. After the dismissal of his patrons
he went to Bagdad in 920, and the Caliph Al-Mugqtadir
granted him a pension which enabled him to con-
tinue his studies there until his death. Under the title
of Kitdb al-Ishtigdg (Book of Etymology), he wrote
a genealogical dictionary of the Arab tribes, which
has been published by Wiistenfeld. He had earned
large sums in the service of the Governors of Fars;
but, owing to his generous and even prodigal dis-
position, he never had any money in his pocket; he
had also, while in Persia, contracted a taste for wine,
and was fond of getting drunk. Once, when a beggar
asked alms of him, he gave him a keg of wine, having
nothing else in his possession. When some one ex-
pressed disapproval, on the score of the Koranic injunc-
tion not to drink wine, he replied : “It was all I had.”
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He became paralytic in his old age, but lived two years
after his last attack.

Al-Mubarrad’s favourite pupil, IBN AL-SARRAJ (Mu-
hammad ibn al-Sari), had a defect in his pronunciation
which was a serious one for a grammarian—he burred
his #’s, which the Arabs pronounce with a roll on the tip
of the tongue. He died in February 929. Another of
the master’s pupils was a Persian from the town of Fasa
in Fars, Ibn Durustawaih (‘Abdallah ibn Ja'far), born
in 871, died at Bagdad in May 958.

Behzid, a Persian, who professed belief in the Avesta,
and lived in the town of Sirdf on the Persian Gulf, had
a son who became a grammarian under the name of
Al-Hasan ibn “Abdallah AL-siRAFf. He travelled much,
left his native town when he was twenty, studied law
in *‘Umaén, metaphysics at ‘Askar-Mukram in Susiana,
and ended his studies at Bagdad, under Ibn Duraid,
who taught him philology. For forty years he acted as
coadjutor to the Grand Cadi of the Hanafites in the
Mosque of Rusafa, and also gave lessons in grammar.
He died in 979. He lived a retired and very serious life.
He had imbibed Mu'tazilite views, which he concealed,
from the teachings of Ab4 Muhammad ibn ‘Umar. He
lived by the work of his hands, gaining his bread by
copying manuscripts.

Al-Sarraj and Ibn Duraid had a pupil named Abi’l-
Hasan “Ali ibn ‘1s4 al-Rummani, the Ikhshidite (the Book-
seller) (9o8-994), whose family originally belonged to
Samarra. He was born and died at Bagdad. If we
may judge by the work he has left, and which is now
in the Bibliothéque Nationale—the sole survivor of the
eighteen books he wrote—he chiefly applied himself to
the solution of grammatical difficulties.
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Yet another Persian we find in the person of Abf
‘Ali al-Hasan ibn Ahmad al-Féarisi, of Fasi (9o2—987).
He came to Bagdad for purposes of study at the age
of eighteen, went to the court of Saif al-daula at Aleppo in
952, and thence to Shiraz, to that of the Buwaihid ruler,
‘Adud al-daula, to whom he dedicated his K726 al-Idék
(Book of Grammatical Explanation) and his 7 akmila
(Supplement). He came back to Bagdad, and died there.

Very soon after the Bassora School, arose that of
Ktfa, of which it may be predicated that it aimed
much less than did its elder at confining the Arab
tongue to narrow paradigms. It consequently relied
more on the customs of the living languageé than on
_the artificial constructions of the grammarians. Its
foundation was attributed to a contemporary of Khalil,

;Abﬁ Jafar Muhammad ibn Abi Sara al-Ru’asi. His
" pupil, AL-KisA’t (‘Ali ibn Hamza), was of Persian de-
scent. He, too, studied under Khalil at Bassora, and,
advised by him, undertook a long journey amongst the
desert tribes, considered the depositaries of the purest
form of the language. He was the author of a parti-
cular manner of reading the Koran, and ranks as one
of the seven canonical readers. Hartin al-Rashid en-
trusted him with the education of his two sons, Amin
and Ma’'min. He was an adversary of Sibawaih. He
died at Ranbiiya, near Rai (Rhages, not far from the
present Teheran), towards 8os.

The only work of his remaining to us, with the ex-
ception of the frequent quotations to be met with in
other authors, is a treatise on the mistakes in the lan-
guage of the vulgar (Risdla f% lakn al-dmma), preserved
in the Berlin Library, and probably the most ancient
work on the subject.
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His chief disciple was AL-FARRA (Abd Zakariya ibn
Ziyad), like him, of Persian origin, his family being
of the rough mountain race of Dailam, Caliph Ma'min
chose him to be his sons’ tutor: he taught grammar
at Bagdad. He died on his road to Mecca, in 822, at the
age of sixty.

AL-MUFADDAL AL-DABB! employed himself in collect-
ing the lines of the ancient poets, and the Arab proverbs.
Both these works have been preserved. The first is the
Mufaddaliyydt, which he put together for his pupil Prince
Al-Mahdi; the second, the Kitdb al-Amthdl. At one
moment Al-Mufaddal played a part in politics which very
nearly cost him dear. He took part in the rebellion of
the “Alid, Ibrahim, called by his own partisans the Pure
‘Soul, against the Caliph Manstr. The grammarian was
thrown into prison, but ultimately pardoned, and ap-
pointed tutor to the ruler’s son. He died in 786, leaving
as his disciple Abd ‘Amr Ishidq ibn Mirar al-Shaibani,
who also collected the ancient poetry, and who died in
821. He made a special study of the anecdotes, rare
forms of expression, and improvised poetry of the nomad
tribes. His son tells us that he collected and classified
the poems of more than eighty tribes: when he had
gathered all he could find in one encampment, he pub-
lished the result of his labour there, and deposited a
copy in the mosque at Kiafa. He also wrote more than
eighty volumes with his own hand. Another of Mufad-
dal’s pupils was IBN AL-A'RABf (Muhammad ibn Ziyad);
Mufaddal had married his mother, whose first husband,
the father of Ibn al-A'rabi, had been a slave from the
Indus. He died at Samarra in April 846. His know-
ledge of the rare forms of expression placed him in the
-foremost rank, and he criticised the philological works of



152 ARABIC LITERATURE

others, pointing out the faults they contained. He had a
prodigious memory. One of his pupils, Ab&’'l-Abbas
Tha'lab, attended his lectures for ten years, and never
once saw a book in his hand: yet he dictated several
camel-loads of philological texts to his pupils.

IBN AL-SIKKiT (Abd Yésuf Ya'qib ibn Ishiq) was
the son of a Susian, and probably of Aramean descent.
He, too, spent much time amongst the Bedouins, to
complete his knowledge of the Arab tongue. The
celebrity of his works induced Caliph Al-Mutawakkil
to entrust him with the education of his son Al-
Mu'tazz. His avowed support of the pretensions of the
‘Alids, which he never concealed even from the Caliph
himself, brought him rough treatment at the hands of
the ruler’s Turkish body-guard, by whom he was so chas-
tised and trampled upon that he died two days afterwards,
in 857. He is said, as a grammarian, to have lacked
acumen. His best work is his /s/é/e al-Mantig (Correc-
tion of Language); he also wrote commentaries on the
diwdns of Al-Khansa and Tarafa. One of his pupils was
Abd Talib al -Mufaddal ibn Salama, who was the com-
rade of Fath ibn Khiaqan and of Isma'il ibn Bulbul, both
of them ministers in the service of Mutawakkil, wrote a
collection of proverbs, under the title of Gidyat al-Adab
(The Height of Morality), and died in g2o.

But the man who really carried on the teaching of Ibn
al-Arabi was Abd’'l-Abbas Ahmad ibn Yahya THA'LAB
(815-904). Complete confidence was placed in his com-
petence as to all matters of tradition : even asa young man,
his reputation as a good relater of Arabic poems was
widespread. His master, Ibn al-A'rabi, did not hesitate
to appeal to his pupil’s knowledge in the case of doubtful
questions. He wrote the Kitdb al-Fasth, on the form



THE ‘ABBASIDS - 153

and meaning of doubtful words, and the Qawd"id al-Shi'7,
rules for poetical composition, and also collected and
published the dfwdns of Zuhair and Al-A'shd. He died
at Bagdad, from an accident. ‘

His pupils were: First, IBN AL-ANBAR? (Abd Bakr
Muhammad ibn al-Qasim)(885-939), the son of a learned
traditionist and grammarian, who communicated his
knowledge to his son. He was a pious man, who made
it his rule of life to follow the Swmna, or tradition of
the Prophet. He wrote the K724 ghartb al-Hadith (Book
of Rare and Curious Expressions found in the Traditions),
which is quoted by Ibn al-Athir in the preface to his
Nihdya,; the Kitib al-Addid (Book of Words possessing
opposite Meanings), published by Houtsma ; the K746
al-idéf (Book of the Explanation), dealing with the
pauses and openings of the verses in reading the Koran,
He had a pupil named Ibn al-Uzair (or Ibn al-Uzairt)
Abh. Bakr Muhammad ibn ‘Umar, whose family be-
longed to Sijistin. He died in 941, having written,
under the title of Nwuzhat al-quldbé (Pleasure of the
Hearts), a dictionary of the rare expressions in the
Koran.

Secondly, AL-MUTARRIZ (Ab& ‘Umar Muhammad ibn
‘Abdal-wahid al-Zahid) (874-956), whose fidelity to his
master won him the surname of Ghulam Tha'lab
(Faithful Servant of Tha'lab). His pupil, Ibn Khalawaih
(died in 980), arranged and edited his K72db al~ Ashardt
(Book of the Tens), explaining words which ten by
ten have the same beginning. His astounding memory
and infallible erudition attracted the hatred of his rivals,
who vainly strove to find weak spots in his truth and
correctness.

The two rival schools of Bassora and Kifa disappeared !
II .
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/ in the fourth century of the Hegira, and were fused into

what may be called the Bagdad School, which endea-
voured to amalgamate, naturally, the opposing tendencies
of the two provincial towns, whose glory faded day by
day before the splendour and power of the city founded
by Al-Mansar. To Bagdad, as the capital of the States,
gathered all the chief intellects of the' Empire.
/ IBN QUTAIBA (Ab&i Muhammad Abdallah ibn Mus-
lim) (828-889?) was born either at Bagdad or at Kifa.
His father came from Merv, and he was consequently
of an Iranian stock. For some time he acted as ¢d4d7 at
Dinawar in ‘Iraq‘Ajami, and afterwards taught at Bagdad,
where he died. He proved himself not only a gram-
marian, but an historian: he bore his share in the
theological discussions which occupied men’s minds at
that period, and championed Moslem tradition against
the scepticism arising from the perusal of Syrian, and
later, Arabic, translations of the Greek philosophers. He
wrote the ‘Uydn al-Akhbdr (Sources of the Traditions),
published by Brockelmann, a kind of “select extracts”
from the works of the pre-Islamic poems, with selected
specimens from the traditions and from history; the
Kitdb al-Madrif (Book of Knowledge), a manual of
history, published by Wiistenfeld ; the Adab al-Kdt:b,
or Secretary’s Guide; and the Zabagdt al-Shuard, on
the different classes of poets.

/ Abt Hanifa AL-DINAWARiI (Ahmad ibn D2a’td) was of
Persian extraction, as his grandfather’s name, Wanand,
denotes. He was a man of really encyclopaedic intellect,
who, after studying literature under Ibn al-Sikkit, learnt
mathematics, geography, astronomy, and history. He
died in 895. His Kitdb al-Nabdt (Book of Plants) was
not, properly speaking, a treatise on natural history, but
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a literary work. It dealt with the plants mentioned in
the ancient Arab poems. This book is known to us
through the_extracts from it preserved in the Kkizdnat al-
Adab. On the other hand, his historical work, K7246 al-
Akhbdr al-Tiwd! (Book of Long Stories), now in the St.
Petersburg Library, has been published by W. Guirgass.
It is written from the Persian point of view, Alexander
and the legendary history of the ancient Persians, the
conquest of ‘Iraq by the Arabs, and the long struggles
of the Caliph Ali with his competitors, occupying an
important place in its pages.

. AL-NAsH! AL-AKBAR (that is to say, semior) AbW’ I-
'Abbas Ibn Shirshir was born at Anbar, a village on the
Lower Euphrates, the name of which reveals its Persian
origin ; it signifies “shop” in that tongue—not, as has
been thought, the Greco-Latin term éumopiov, emporium.
He lived at Bagdad, and died in Egypt in go6. He
was a poet, and wrote hunting scenes and didactic
poems relating to sport. He has written fine verses
descriptive of falcons. He also turned his attention to
grammar, prosody, and scholastic theology. Great
praise has been showered on his logical skill and subtle
dialectics, which enabled him to controvert all the proofs
brought forward by the grammarians in support of their
doctrines. He attacked the principles of versification
established by Khalil, and invented an entirely different
system.

The same school may also claim the Shaikh al-Islim
Ibrahim ibn Ishaq AL-HARBf, of Merv (814-898), who
wrote on legal and theological subjects; he was the
pupil of Ahmad ibn Hanbal, founder of the orthodox
rite of the Hanbalites: Al-Washsha (Ab&’l-Tayyib Mu-
hammad ibn Ahmad), the follower of Al-Mubarrad and
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of Tha'lab, who died at Bagdad in 936, a humble school-
master, but an elegant writer, who, in his K7tdb-al-
Muwashshd, published by M. Briinnow, has left us a
lively and most interesting picture of the civilisation ot
his day, and a collection of model letters as well ; these
are now at Berlin: Ab@’l-Fadl al-Harawi, a Persian,
born at Herat, and disciple of the same masters ; he died
in 940, after writing a Kitdb Mafdkhir al-magdla (Book
of Glorious Discourses), the manuscript of which is
preserved at Constantinople : and Al-Akhfash the Little,
editor of the Kdmil/ of Al-Mubarrad, and commentator
of Sibawaih’s Book, who travelled to Egypt in goo,
returned in 918, and died at Bagdad in g2o.

IBN AL-MARZUBAN (Abd Bakr Muhammad ibn Khalaf),
died 921, wrote a book to demonstrate the superio-
rity of the dog over most men (the manuscript is now
in Berlin), but nothing further is known about him.
Ibn Khalawaih (Abd ‘Abdallah al-Husain), the pupil of
Ibn Duraid and Al-Anbari, studied the traditions of the
Prophet, and was even professor of that subject for a
time, in the great Mosque at. Medina. In later years he
went to Aleppo, entered the service of the Hamdéanids,
and was much in the company of the poet Mutanabbi.
He died at Aleppo in 980. He was the author of a book
called Laisa, on the exceptions occurring in the Arabic
tongue, the text of which, from the unique manuscript
now in the British Museum, has been published by
H. Derenbourg. Ibn Jinni (Abél-Fath ‘Uthman), of
Mosul, was the son of a Greek slave. He taught in
his native town, after having studied at Bagdad under
the grammarian Abd ‘Ali al-Farisi, of the Bassora
School. He ultimately returned to the capital, actually
took his former master’s place, and died there in 1002. His
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many works, of which onlya few are now in existence,
are remarkable for the way in which he has applied
philosophy to the study of grammar. His treatise on
the principles of inflection has been translated into
Latin, and published by G. Hoberg. Abt Hilal al-
‘Askari (al-Hasan ibn ‘Abdallah) was the author of a
collection of proverbs, of works on the rules of compo-
sition in prose and verse, and on various literary subjects,
and of a commentary on the dfwdn of Aba Mihjan.
Ibn Asad al-Bazzaz, the cloth merchant (Abd ‘Abdallah
Muhammad), author of a book to explain difficult lines
of poetry, was celebrated for his penmanship—hence his
surname, al-Katib, the secretary; he was the master
of the famous caligrapher Ibn al-Bawwab. Al-Zujaji
(Ab&’'l1-Qasim Yasuf ibn ‘Abdallah), who died in
1024, wrote a book containing the names of the
different parts of the human body, in alphabetical order.

In Persia, about the same period, ‘Abdal-Rahméan ibn
‘fsa al-Hamadhani, a secretary and caligrapher, who
died in 932, was writing his K714 al-Alféz al-Kitdbiyya,
a book on synonymy, edited by the Rev. Father Cheikho,
at Beyrout. Aba Ibrihim Ishiq ibn Ibrahim, of the
town of Farab (or Otrar), in Turkestan, lived for some
time at Zabid, where he wrote his Diwdn al-Adab, for
Atsiz, King of Khwarizm (Khiva). He then returned to
his native town, and taught there till he died, in g61. He
was the master and instructor of his nephew, the famous
lexicographer AL-]JAUHARt (Abd Nasr Isma‘il ibn
Hammad), who, after having studied under his uncle at
Farab, proceeded to Bagdad, where he took advantage of
the lessons given by Al-Farist and Al-Sirafi. To perfect
his knowledge of the Arabic tongue, he travelled about
‘IrAq “Arabi and the Syrian Desert, then returned east-
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ward, and settled, in the first place, at Damghin, and
then at Nishapir, in Khurisin, where he died, towards
1002, from the effects of a fall either from the roof of
his own house, or from that of the great Mosque. On
this point versions differ. His great dictionary, a/-Sa/d/
J?'l-Lugha, is alphabetically arranged, according to the
order of the last radical letter, a curious arrangement, to
which his successors have adhered, and which, useful as
it is to poets, is perhaps more useful still to their critics,
for my readers are aware that several Arabic letters are
only differentiated by their distinguishing dots. When
one of these dots is forgotten by the copyist, which fre-
quently occurs, the word becomes unintelligible. The
order adopted by Al-Jauhari perhaps allows of an easier
rectification of these errors than would be the case if our
plan of arranging the Arabic roots according to the order
of the first radical were adhered to. He himself drew up
about one half of the work ; the rest was completed by one
of his pupils, Abd Ishdq Ibrahim ibn Salih al-Warriq
(the Paper-seller or Bookseller), who allowed a few errors
to creep in.

Other lexicographers were working at the same time
and on the same subject. AL-AzHARE (Abt Mansir
Muhammad ibn Ahmad), born at Herat in 895, was
coming back from his pilgrimage to Mecca when the
caravan was pillaged (26th April 924), and he fell into
the hands of a Bedouin tribe which shifted its camp,
according to the seasons, from one part of the peninsula
to another. This fact enabled the Persian prisoner,
much against the grain, to learn his Arabic at the foun-
tain head. Once delivered out of his captivity, he
returned to his native town, taught there for many years,
and died there in 981. His dictionary, the 7akdAts ale
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Lugha, adopts the arrangement followed by Khalil in his
Kitdb-al- Ain. .

The Sdé/zb IBN ‘ABBAD (Abil-Qasim Ism&il) al-
Talaqgani, born at Talaqan, near Qazvin, in 938, was the
son of the vizier of the Buwaihid princes Rukn al-daula
and ‘Adud al-daula ; he was the first to receive the title
of sd4ib, or comrade. He attended the lessons of Ibn
Faris at Rai, and completed his studies at Bagdad.
When he returned from this city, the Buwaihid prince
Mu’ayyid al-daula, whose companion he had been in
boyhood, chose him to be his minister, and he con-
tinued to hold the post under the prince’s successor,
Fakhr al-daula. He was a patron of art and science, and
himself wrote poems and letters which have been col-
lected under the title of K4/7'/-Kuf4¢. The third volume
of his Mukit, a dictionary in alphabetical order, in seven
volumes, now preserved in the Khedivial Library at
Cairo, contains a very large number of words, insuffi-
ciently supported by a very few instances. He died in
995. He was popular at Rai, and his funeral, over which
the prince presided in person, called forth a great
demonstration of sorrow.

IBN FARIs AL-RAzf (Abdl-Husain Ahmad) was a
teacher at Hamadhan, where one of his pupils was Badi
al-Zainan Hamadhani, author of the Lectures. He was
presently summoned to Rai by Fakhr al-daula, to be
tutor to his son Abd Talib. He is the first instance we
have of a writer of Iranian descent who takes the Arab
side in the conflicts of the Ski#4biyya. He also wrote
polished verses, amongst others those in which he
satirised the natives of Hamadhén, whose ignorance was
proverbial : “ Why should I not offer up a silent prayer
for the town in which I have had the advantage of for-
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getting everything I ever learnt ?” He died at Rai in
1005. His Mujmal fi'l-Lugha is a dictionary arranged.
in the order of the first radical letter. His Figk al-
Lugha (Jurisprudence of the Language) is an intro-
duction to Arabic lexicography, full of philosophical
reflections.

Ahmad ibn Muhammad al-Harawi came from Herit.
He was the pupil of Al-Azhari, and died in 1010. He
wrote the K7t46 al-Gharibain (Book of the Two Wonders),
a treatise on the obscure expressions found in the Koran
and the traditions. This work, which was considered
exceedingly practical, was copied over and over again,
and several of these manuscripts are now in Europe.
The author of this serious book was fond of conversing
on loose subjects, did not deny himself the luxury of -
drinking wine in private, and surrounded himself with
witty companions, whose pleasure parties he shared.
His contemporary, Nizim al-din Hasan ibn Muhammad

" of Nish4aptr, wrote a book of the same nature on the

Koran, and simultaneously composed a commentary on
the Almagest of Ptolemy.

Egypt, too, shared in the movement, as is proved by
the labours of Ibn Wallad (Ahmad ibn Muhammad),
a pupil of Al-Zajjij, who died at Cairo in 943, and
wrote a dictionary of the words ending with the vowel
a, long or short (K7tdb al-magstr wa'l-mamdid); of
Al-Nahhas (Abd Ja'far), a pupil of the same master,
a teacher at Cairo, who was thrown into the Nile in
May 950 by a man of the lower orders, who took the
verses he was reciting as he sat on the steps of the
Migyds or Nilometer on the Island of Rauda for an in-

‘cantation intended to prevent the rise of the river, and

thus to bring about famine and dearness,of food. He
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was a man of sordid habits. So mean was he that if
anybody gave him a piece of muslin to roll round his’
turban, he would cut it into three strips. .

Spain had enjoyed the benefit of the teaching of
ABO ‘ALf (Isma‘il ibn al-Qasim) AL-QALE (go1-967), of
the town of Qaliqala, in Armenia. He was a student
at Bagdad in 915, left that city in 939, travelled into
the distant regions of the Maghrib, and wandered at
last to Cordova, where he settled as a teacher of
grammar. The work dictated by him to his Spanish
pupils is known under the title of K7246 al-Amdli (Book
of Dictations); it is an anthology, filled with traditions
relating to the Prophet, an immense number of notes
on the proverbs, language, and poetry of the ancient
Arabs, anecdotes concerning the poets at the Caliphs’
courts, prose pieces, and verses preserved by oral
tradition. Another book of his, the K7t4b el-Bdri*, was
devoted to the traditions of the Prophet. His chief
disciple was ABUO BAKR Muhammad ibn al-Hasan
AL-ZUBAIDE, who completed, under his guidance, the
studies he had begun under Spanish teachers. His
family belonged to Emesa, in Syria, but he was born
at Seville in 918, When his studies at Cordova were
completed, he was appointed by the Caliph Mustansir
al-Hakam to superintend the education of his son
Hisham, who, when he succeeded his father, made his
old tutor ¢dd? and chief watchman over the city of
Seville. Here he died in 989. His appointment brought.
him wealth, which his descendants enjoyed for many a
'year. He composed a considerable amount of poetry;
the Wddik (Clear Treatise) on grammar, now in the
‘Escurial Library; the Istidrdk, published by Guidi;
and a classified list of the grammarians and philologists
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who had flourished before his own time, both in Spain
and in the East, of which use has been made by Suyiti
in his Mizhar.

THE NizAMIYYA UNIVERSITY AT BAGDAD

/ The foundation of the Nizimiyya University at
Bagdad provided a natural rallying-point for the study
of classical literature. Here numerous works on poetry,
rhetoric, and lexicography were elaborated, for the most
part by professors of Persian origin.

Yahy4 ibn “Alj, surnamed Al-Khatib, and known under
the name of Al-Tabrizi (1030-1109), was born at Tabriz,
in Persia. He studied the traditions at Sdr, the Tyre
of the ancients; he had learnt philology under the
poet Ab’l-Ala al-Maarri; he taught for some time
in Egypt, and then went to Bagdad, where he was a
professor at the Nizamiyya till he died.

We are told that, when he would have gone to ask
Ab{’'l-*Ala al-Maarri to direct his study of Abi
Manstr al-Azhari’s Kitdb al-Tahdhib, he had no money
wherewith to hire a horse, so he put the book into a
sack and started to walk the long journey from Persia
to Syria. The sweat on his back oozed through the
material of his sack and stained the precious manuscript,
which was long preserved and shown to visitors in one of
the libraries of Bagddd. He wrote a treatise on prosody
and metre, an abridgment of the grammar of the Koran,
and commentaries on the M#allagdt, the Hamdsa, the
diwdn of Abl Tammam, and that of his own master,
Ab{’l-Ala al-Ma'arri.

His pupil was AbG Mansir Mauhtb IBN AL-
JAwALiQt (1073-1145), of Bagdad, who is known by
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Kis book on foreign words introduced into the Arabic,
which has been published by Monsieur Sachau, and
by his Zakmila, a supplement to Harirl’s Pearl of the
Dzver, which has been edited by H. Derenbourg under
the title of Book of Faulty Locutions. Another work
of his, on the names of Arab horses and of their
riders, may be seen in manuscript in the Escurial
and at Munich. He was famous for his penmanship,
and manuscripts in his hand were eagerly sought after.
He acted as Imam to the Caliph Al-Muktafi, and led
the five daily prayers at which the monarch was
habitually present. A pupil asked him, one day, to
explain two lines of poetry which cortained some
technical terms of astronomy, and he, perceiving he
knew nothing of that science, made a vow never to
teach again until he had mastered the movements of
the sun and moon.

Ab#’l-Ma‘'ali Muhammad ibn al-Hasan IBN HAMDON
(1101-1167), surnamed K4/?'/-Kufdt, or “the Most Per-
fect of Men,” was born at Bagdad, of a well-to-do family,
members of which had served the government as states-
men. He began his career in the army; under Caliph
Al-Mustanjid, he was first Inspector of the Palace and
afterwards Secretary of State. While holding this latter
post, he was so imprudent as to blame openly, and in
an official document, the evils he saw around him. He
was dismissed and cast into prison, where he shortly
died. He left, under the title of a/-7Tadkkira, an historical
and philological anthology in twelve volumes, on which
Alfred von Kremer has founded his researches into pre-
Islamic Arab history and customs.

Sa'id ibn al-Mubarak IBN AL-DAHHAN, who was born
at Bagdad in r1ror, made his reputation there as a first-
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rate grammarian. He ultimately left that city to pay a’
visit to the Vizier Jamal al-din al-Isbahani at Mosul.
During his absence the Tigris overflowed its banks and
flooded his library. Such of his books as had been
saved were conveyed to him at Mosul. As.they had
been damaged by the river water, he tried to repair
them by plunging them into the vapour of Zadanum,
the resin of the Cretan gum cistus, which destroyed his
sight. He died shortly afterwards, in the year 1173, in
this same town of Mosul. All that remains to us of his
work is his Fus4/, on the art of prosody, and one gasida,
both at Gotha.
Another member of the Nizimiyya University was
Kamil al-din ‘Abdal-Rahmé&n IBN AL-ANBAR{ (1119~
1181), who studied and afterwards taught ‘philology
there. In the last years of his life he renounced
all society, shut himself up in his chamber, and gave
himself up to study and to pious exercises. His
Mysteries of the Arab Tongue (Asrar al-Arabiyya), a
grammar, has been published at ‘Leyden by Herr
Seybold. His book “of the Just Decision between the:
grammarians of Bassora and those of Kufa,” written
at the request of his pupils at the Nizamiyya, has
been the subject of a grammatical treatise by Koschut.
His Nuzhat al-alibbé (The Delight of Men of Feeling, on
i the Classes of Literary Men) is a history of Arabic litera-
I'ture from its earliest origin down to the author’s own
times. It has been lithographed at Cairo. Other works
on grammar by the same hand are at Leyden and Paris.
Muhibb al-din Abid’l-Baqa ‘Abdallah AL-UKBARE, born
in 1130, died 1219, was regarded, towards the end
of his life, as a distinguished philologist. He had also
made a study of the jurisprudence of the Hanafite rite..
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His skill in arithmetic had facilitated his study of the
division of inheritances. His family belonged to ‘Uk-
bara, a village on the Tigris, above Bagdid, which has
been the cradle of several remarkable men. He was
completely blind. He was the author of commentaries
on Mutanabbi’s poetry, and on Hariri’s Lectures, on the
unusual syntactic expressions occurring in the ancient
poets (Kztdb al-Mdyiz), and on the causes of inflection,
and the absence of it, in certain words (a/- Lxb45).

The Arabic tongue was still lovingly studied in Persia. \
It was the language of science par excellence. There
were many ideas which seemed incapable of clear and
precise expression in any other. The Persian language
was at this period just coming back to life, and the
dawn of that brilliant constellation of poets who have
ensured its eternal glory was beginning. But the vulgar
tongue, which the men of letters were yet forging afresh
upon their anvil, lacked many words which had been
lost, and must perforce be replaced by others, borrowed
from the Arabic. Thus Arabic played the part of Latin
in the Middle Ages; save in University discussions, it
was no longer spoken, but everybody wrote it.

Abt Mansar ‘Abdal-Malik AL-THA'ALIBY, born at Nisha-
ptr in g61, who died in 1038, was a busy compiler,
in whose work we note the bad habit, growing daily
more general, of not quoting the source from which he
borrows, a duty which had been sedulously performed
during the best period of Arabic literature. His great
work, Yatimat al-dahr fi makdsin akl al-asr (The Unique
Pearl of the Time, on the fine qualities of contemporary
authors), is an anthology of the poets of his time,
arranged according to the countries of their birth; to
each poetical extract is prefixed a biography, which
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is, unfortunately, very brief. His Latd'sf al-Ma drif (Jests
of Science) has been published by De Jong at Leyden.
His Figh al-lugha (Jurisprudence of the Language) is a
dictionary of synonyms. His Latd'sf al-sahdba wa’l-tdbi
‘in (Jests of the Companions of the Prophet and their
Successors) is a collection of &dons mots dropped by
authorities on Moslem law. Extracts from this have
been published by Cool in the Chrestomathy to Roorda's
Grammar ; another collection of ana (akdsin Kalim
al-nabi, &c.) has been studied by Valeton. We owe him
many other grammatical works, too numerous to mention
here. To conclude, he may possibly be the author of
the Kitdb al-Ghurar, part of which, dealing with an
ancient history of the Persians, has been translated
and published by Zotenberg.

Abt’'l-Hasan Tahir IBN BABASHAD, although he spent
his whole life in Egypt,” was of Persian descent, and
belonged to the southern shores of the Caspian. He
was attached to the Official Correspondence Office at
Cairo, his duty, for the discharge of which he received
a monthly salary, being to attend to the grammatical
correctness of the documents submitted to him. At a
later period, having seen a cat come and beg food for
one of its fellows, which had gone blind, he gave up
his employment, and trusted Providence to supply his
needs. He died in January 1077, having fallen, one
night, from the roof of the old Mosque at Cairo into the
interior of that building. He left a manual of grammar,
in ten chapters, behind him. It is called a/-Mugaddima
(The Preface), and has been the subject of commentaries
both by himself and by other authors.

Aba Bakr ‘Abdal-Qahir al-Jurjani, who died in 1078,
wrote a grammatical treatise on the hundred governing
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particles, of which numerous copies have been made,
now to be found in every library. Both Erpenius (at
Leyden in 1617) and Baillie and Lockett (at Calcutta)
have given it their attention. Others of his works
on syntax have been honoured by frequent commen-
taries.

Yet another Persian compiler, Ab{'l-Qasim al-Husain
AL-RAGHIB AL-ISBAHANI, of Ispahan, who died in 1108,
collected a very copious literary anthology under the
title of Mujddardt al-udabd (Conversations of Literary
Men); he wrote a dictionary of the words of the Koran
arranged in alphabetical order (Mufradit alféz al-Qur én),
with quotations from the traditions and from the poets ;
he also wrote a treatise on morals, which Ghazali always
carried about with him (K746 al-dkhari‘a), and a com-
mentary on the Koran.

The ancient Arab proverbs were put together at this
period by Abi’'l-Fadl Ahmad AL-MAIDANi, who died
at Nishapir, his native town, in 1124. His great work
formed the basis of Freytag's Arabum Proverbia. His
dictionary (al-sdmi fi'l asdmi) and his work on syntax
(al-hédi [71-Shddi) have been somewhat overshadowed
by the success of the Proverbs.

Ab{’l-Qasim Mahmad AL-ZAMAKHSHAR, surnamed /dr-
Allak (the Neighbour of God), on account of his
lengthy sojourn at Mecca, was born at Zamakhshar in
Khwarizm (the present Khanate of Khiva), in 1074. His
youth was spent in travelling for the sake of study. He
made the holy pilgrimage to Mecca, and died in his
native land, in the town of Jurjaniyya (Ourghendj, the
ancient capital of the country), in 1143. One of his feet
had been frost-bitten during a winter storm, necessitating
its amputation, and he wore a wooden leg. He always

—
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carried about the written testimony of ocular witnesses
to prove he had been maimed by an accident, and not in
consequence of a sentence in punishment of some crime.

He was a declared Mu'tazilite, and when he wrote his
commentary on the Koran he began it with the words:
‘“ Praise be to God, who created the Koran!” Ortho-
doxy at a later date replaced the word “created” by
‘““yevealed.” Although, as being more accessible to his
readers, he used interpretations couched in Persian in
his lexicographical works, he was so convinced of the.
superiority of the Arabic that he opposed all the Skx -
biyya tendencies to which we have already referred.

is great commentary on the Koran is called the Kask-
l.lr-/lzéf (That which Discovers the Truths of Revelation);
it has been printed at Calcutta and at Cairo, and many
commentaries on it have appeared. The Kizdb al-
Mufassal (The Detailed) is a complete manual of Arabic
grammar ; it has been published by Broch at Christiania.
The Mugaddimat al-adab (Preface to Literature) is an
Arabic-Persian dictionary, which has been published by
Wetzstein. The Kitdb al-Amkina (Book of Localities, of
Mountains and Waters), a geographical lexicon, has
appeared in print, thanks to the care of Salverda de
Grave. The Nawdbigh al-Kalim (The Gushing Words),
a collection of proverbs, had already attracted the notice
of H. A. Schultens in the eighteenth century, and was by
him translated into Latin ; Barbier de Meynard has made
a more recent study of the text. The Aswdg al-dhahabd
(The Golden Necklaces), moral allocutions, has been
translated into German by Joseph von Hammer, by
Fleischer and Weil, and into French by Barbier de
Meynard.

.The very year in which Zamakhshari died witnessed
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the birth, in the same country, of Ab&’l-Fath Nisir AL-
MuTARRIZi (died in 1213), who was commonly called
his successor. While carrying on his literary studies, he
taught Hanafite jurisprudence and the dogmatics of the
Mu'tazilite School. He has left us a manual of syntax,
the Misbdk (The Lamp); a dictionary of the rare terms
employed in the style written by jurisconsults, a/-Mugk-
rib fi tartib al-Mu rib ; a lexicon of synonyms, e/-Ignd* ;
and a commentary on Hariri's Lectures. In 1204, in the
course of a pilgrimage to Mecca, he went to Bagdad,
held frequent controversy on the subject of the Mu'ta-
zilite doctrines, and at the same time gave lessons in
philology.

Khwarizm was also the birthplace of Siraj al-din
Yasuf AL-SAKKAKE (1160-1229). He was the author
of the Miftdh al-Uldm (Key of the Sciences), a work
on grammar and rhetoric which has had many com-
mentators.

Kurdistan produced three Ibn el- AthlI'S Majd
al-din, the theologian; °‘lzz al-din, the historian; and
Diya al-din Fakhr al-din Nagrallah (1163-1239), the
man of letters. This last was born in the little town
of Jazirat Ibn “Umar, on the banks of the Tigris, and
at the foot of the Kurdistan mountains. He studied
at Mosul, and entered the service of Saladin in 119I.
In the following year we find him acting as minister to
the great warrior’s son, Al-Malik al-Afdal. When -his
master evacuated Damascus, Diya al-din, whose life was
threatened, was fain to flee into Egypt, where he hid
himself when Al-Malik al‘Adil conquered that country,
and he then rejoined his master at Samosate. In 1210
he entered the service of Al-Malik al-Zahir at Aleppo,

and in 1221 passed into that of Nasir al-din, Prince of
12
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Mosul, as his secretary. He died at Bagdad. It is
difficult to understand how, in the midst of so busy a
life, with such constant comings and goings, he con-
trived, in addition to his masterly correspondence, which
is collected under the title of A/~ Washy 4i-Margtim, has
been printed at Beyrout, and studied by Margoliouth,
to indulge in the zesthetic and critical literary studies
which resulted in his book A/-Mathal al-S4'ir, to which
Goldziher has given his attention, his Poetics (al-Burhan),
and his Language of Flowers (al-Azhar), all preserved in
manuscript at Berlin and in Paris.

In Syria we find Abi’l-Baqa Ya'ish IBN YA'isH, sur-
named IBN AL-SA'IGH (the Goldsmith’s Son), born at
Aleppo in 1158. He was on his way to Bagdad, to sit
at the feet of Ibn al-Anbari, when the news of the death
of that master reached him at Mosul. He made some stay
in that town, and then returned to Aleppo, where he acted
as a teacher of literature till his death in 1245. He wrote
a commentary on Zamakhshari’'s Mufassal. 1bn Khalli-
kan, the author of the Biographical Dictionary,took advan-
tage of his teaching in 1229 : he has recorded his lively
admiration for his master, who had a rare gift for smooth-
ing and explaining difficulties. He spoke in a soft voice,
and his patience with such of his pupils as were beginners
was exemplary. Beneath his grave and serious nature
he hid a fund of humour. One day, after he had been
explaining an Arabic verse, in which the poet, according
to a well-known form of imagery, had compared his
mistress to a gazelle, a lawyer of the company, who had
listened attentively, and had apparently understood his
meaning, suddenly interrupted him with the inquiry:
“ Master, will you tell me what point of comparison
exists between a beautiful woman and a gazelle?”
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“The tail and the horns,” replied the angry sage, to
the delight of all the company.

Jamal al-din Muhammad IBN MALIK al-Jayyani
(1203-1273) was of a family belonging to Jaen, in
Spain, but he himself was born in Damascus. He
finished his studies at Aleppo, became a teacher of
literature at Damascus, and died there, having won the
reputation of being the greatest philologist of his time.
He wrote a great book, now lost, called a/-Fawd':d
(Useful Teachings), on the subject of syntax, an extract
from which appears in the 7ask4il/ al-fawd'id ; the Alfiyya,
a didactic poem on grammar, numbering about a thou-
sand lines, which has been frequently printed, and on
which many commentaries have been written—it has
occupied the attention of Silvestre de Sacy, Dieterici, L.
Pinto, and Goguyer ; and the Ldmiyyat al-Af*4/, another
didactic poem on the conjugations of the Arabic verbs,
which has been autographed by Wallin, at Helsingfors,
and published by Kellgren, Volck, and Goguyer. The
manuscripts of other and less celebrated grammatical
works, on syntax, prosody, and synonymy, are to be
found in various libraries. _

In Southern Arabia, NASHWAN IBN SA'fD al-Himyari,
a poet and man of learning, turned his attention to the
traditions of his native country, and composed an
Himyarite ode, which has been edited by Alfred von
Kremer and published by Prideaux, but on the historical
accuracy of which no reliance should be placed. A
dictionary, Skams al~uldm (Sun of Learning), and a
treatise in rhymed prose on the true faith, as opposed to
the tenets of the various sects, and the dreams of the philo-
sophers, entitled K7t46 al-idr al~in (Book of the Houris
with Great Eyes), make up the sum of his literary output.

-
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Jamal al-din ‘Uthman IBN AL-HAB, the son of a
Kurdish chamberlain to the Amir ‘Izz al-din Miasak
al-Salahi, who was born at Esneh, in Upper Egypt, in
1175, first studied Mélikite law and the reading of the
Koran at Cairo, then devoted himself to literature, went
to Damascus, and taught there in the great Mosque
of the Omeyyads. Later, he returned to Cairo, and
died at Alexandria, where he had just settled, in 1249.
He wrote books which have been the subject of many
commentaries, and are to be found in almost every
library : the Kdfiya, a short manual of grammar; the
Shédfiya, a work of the same kind ; the Magsad al-jalil,
on prosody ; the Amd/i, or dictated lessons on the Koran,
on Mutanabbi, and on other poets ; and the Muntaid al-
su'dl wa'l-amal (The End of Asking and of Hope), a
manual of Malikite law.

In Northern Africa, Abd ‘Al al-Hasan Ibn Rashiq
was born in 980, or, according to some authorities, in
1000. He was the son of a Greek slave, or, as others tell
us, of a goldsmith. In ro15 he journeyed to Qairawan,
and there addressed praises to Al-Mu'izz ibn Badis,
which gained him that prince’s favour. When Qairawén
was destroyed by the Arab tribes of Egypt, sent for that
purpose in 1051 by the Fatimid Caliph, the poet fled to
Sicily, and settled at Mazar, where he died in 1064 or
1070. His Kitdb al* Umda (The Stay), dealing with the
beauties and the rules of poetry, and preceded by an
exceedingly detailed introduction to the poetic art in
general, earned the praise of Ibn Khaldin, author of
the Prolegomena, who regards him as the best of all
the critics of modern Arabic poetry. His Unmidhaj
(Specimen) deals with the poets of the town of
Qairawan.
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In Spain, Abd'l-Khattab ‘Umar Ibn Dihya al-Kalbi,
born at Valencia in 1149, was surnamed D/#'l-nasabain
(With two Genealogies), because he was descended, on
his father’s side, from Dihya al-Kalbi—that curious indi-
vidual of Mahomet’s time, who was said by the Prophet
to be like the Archangel Gabriel, and whom he sent as
his ambassador to Heraclius—and, on his mother’s, from
Husain, the son of ‘Ali. He travelled all over Spain in
pursuit of his studies, was twice appointed g¢dd? of
Denia, and dismissed on account of his scandalous
behaviour. He took up his traveller’s staff again,
wandered to Morocco, and to Bijaya, where he taught
the knowledge of the traditions (1198). He sojourned
some time in Egypt before starting on pilgrimage to
Mecca, and, on his return from the Holy City, made a
long detour, lasting over several years, by Syria, Chaldea,
and Persia. On his return, Al-Malik al-Aziz chose him
to be tutor to his son Al-Malik al-Kamil, and when that
prince succeeded to power he built his old master the
Madrasa Kamiliyya, where he taught the traditions. He
eventually fell into disgrace, was dismissed, and died on
3oth October 1235.

About the same period we find Diya al-din Muhammad
al-Khazraji, who died in 1228. He was the author of
a didactic poem on versification, called al-Rdmiza al-
Shdfiya, which was edited at Rome, by Guadagnoli, in
1642, and has been the subject of many commentaries.



CHAPTER VII
THE *ABBASIDS— Continued

Hi1STORY — FABLES — ANECDOTES

WE have already seen how history began with the
Maghdzi—works devoted to the story of Mahomet's
wars. The constantly increasing development of the
study of the tradition (%adit%), one of the fundamental
bases of Moslem law, made it necessary to collect
every possible information as to the life of the law-
giver. Further, students of ancient Arab poetry were
led to inquire into the old historic deeds, and the “days”
or battles to which the poets referred, and chroniclers
registered the events which took place after the establish-
ment of Islam, adding legendary information, obtained
at second-hand, as to what they believed to be the
ancient history of Persia and of the Jewish nation. The
translations into Arabic of the Sasinian Books of the
Kings, produced at an early date by Persians who wrote
and spoke Arabic, certainly gave an impetus to historical
study. We may be sure that the ‘Abbasid Caliphs,
whose capital was close to the ruins of Seleucia and of
Ctesiphon (not to mention the more ancient Babylonian
towns, the memory of which was totally lost), were re-
solved, when they left the world the story of the events

that took place under their rule, not to allow themselves
174
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to be eclipsed by the monarchs whom the Arabs had
overthrown.

Even at the close of the Omeyyad dynasty we find arl
writer of maghdsf, Masa ibn ‘Uqba ibn Abi’l-Ayyash,
whose works earned him the singularly honourable title
of zmdm al-maghdzf, *chief, or director, of historical
studies as to the wars of the Prophet.” His work was
put together in 1387 by Ibn Q4di Shuhba. The author
himself, a freedman belonging to the Zubair family, at
Medina, died in 758. But the great authority of those
days, constantly quoted in later works, is Aba ‘Abdallah\
Muhammad IBN IsHAQ, the original of whose work is
now lost; but a great part of it has been preserved
to us in a compilation by Ibn Hisham (‘Abdalmalik |
al-Himyari al-Basri, died at Old Cairo in 834), known
under the name of S#ra¢ al-Rasi#/ (Biography of the
Prophet), published by Wiistenfeld, and translated into
German by G. Weil. The ill-will Ibn Ishaq brought on
himself at Medina obliged him to leave that town for
Alexandria, and-thence he went to Kifa and Rai. At
Hira he met the Caliph Al-Mansir, who invited him
to settle at Bagdad, a city he had then just founded, and
~ there to make all the traditions of the Prophet he had
collected into one volume. He died at Bagdad in 768.

Another and most famous historian was AL-WAQID{,
but he chiefly owes his renown to impostors, who—very
probably at the time of the Crusades, and to stir the
warlike spirit of the Moslems by reminding them of the
brilliant period of their conquests—sent forth historical
romances on the wars in Syria, Mesopotamia, Egypt,
and Africa, under his venerated name. Nevertheless, his
great historical work (K:t4b al-MaghdzZ) has come down
to us, and has been published at Calcutta by Alfred von
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Kremer. Abé ‘Abdallah Muhammad ibn ‘Umar al-
Wagqidi, who was born at Medina in 747, began life
as a corn merchant. Having ruined himself by extra-
vagance, he was obliged to leave the city. At Bagdad,
the vizier, Yahya ibn Khalid the Barmakide, furnished
him with the wherewithal to arrange his affairs, and
appointed him g¢dd? over the western side of the city;
Caliph Ma’'min later sent him in the same capacity to
Rusafa, and there he died on 28th April 823.

A story reported by Mas'udi in the Golden Meadows,
translated by Barbier de Meynard, casts a vivid light
on the amicable relations between the historian and his
friends. The incident is related by Waqidi himself. “1I
had two friends, one of whom belonged to the Hashim
family, and we were, so to speak, but one soul. The
festival at the end of the great Fast drew near, and I
was in a state of great poverty, when my wife said to
me : ‘If it only affected ourselves, we could very well
bear poverty and privation. But the poor children! 1
pity them, and it makes my heart bleed! They will see
the neighbours’ children dressed and adorned for the
festival, and they will still have to wear their wretched
rags. Couldst thou not, by some means or other,
find enough money to get them clothes?’ I wrote to
my friend the Hashimite, and begged him to help me
in this circumstance. He at once sent me a sealed
purse, telling me it contained a thousand dirhems. I
had hardly time to get my breath before I received a
letter from my other friend telling me of the same
trouble as that I had just revealed to my Hashimite
comrade. 1 sent him the purse just as it had come to
me, and went to the Mosque, where I spent the night,
for I did not dare to go back to my wife. Nevertheless,
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when I did go home, she approved what I had done,
and did not utter one word of reproach to me. Thus
the matter stood when my H4shimite friend came to
me carrying the purse, still just as he had sent it to me,
and he said : ‘Tell me honestly what you did with that
which I sent you?’ I told him everything, just as it had
happened, and he continued as follows : ¢ At the moment
when your message reached me, I had nothing in the
world except the sum I sent you; I therefore wrote to
our mutual friend to beg him to come to my aid, and
he sent me my own purse, still sealed with my own
seal” We then divided the money into three parts, and
each took one, having previously set apart a hundred
dirhems for my wife.”

His secretary, IBN SA'D (Abd ‘Abdallah Muhammad,
died 845), collected his works, of which he possessed one
of the four copies existing when their author died, and
himself produced a collection of biographies (fabagd?)
of the Prophet, his companions, and his successors.
His life of Mahomet is occasionally reckoned as a
separate volume.

While these authors were writing history in general,
Al-Azraqi was compiling a history of Mecca, founded
on the fabulous traditions of the pre-Islamic period, and
on the notes collected by his own grandfather, Abd'l-
Walid al-Azraq, a descendant of the Ghassinid dynasty,
who died in 834. Al-Azraqi himself died soon after
858. A successor “of his, Al-Fakihi (Aba ‘Abdallah),
also wrote a history of Mecca, in 885; the two have
been published by Wiistenfeld. Ibn Zabala’s history
of Medina, ‘Umar ibn Shabba’s histories of Bassora
and Kifa, Aslam ibn Sahl's history of Wasit; that of
Mosul, by Aba Zakariyad al-Azdi, ¢ddi of that town;
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of Raqqa, by Al-Qushairi; and of Harran, by Abi
Artba al-Harrani, who had travelled in Egypt, and
taught the traditions at Bagdad, have all disappeared.
Gone, too, are those of various Persian towns, such as
the history of Merv, by Ahmad ibn Sayyar; of Ispahan,
by Ibn Mandah ; of Bukhari, by Muhammad al-Bukhri ;
of Astarabad and Samarqand, by ‘Abdal-Rahman al-Idrisi.
But we still possess, in the Bibliothéque Nationale,
the Riydd al-Nuftds (Gardens of Souls), a history of
the learned lawyers and pious men of Tunis, by Abt
Bakr al-Maliki. In the British Museum there is the
sixth volume of the great history of Bagdad, written
by Abi’l-Fadl Ahmad ibn Abi Tahir Taiftar, who was
of Iranian blood, and belonged to a family formerly
holding princely rank in Khurasin. He was born at
Bagdad in 819 and died there in 893.

IBN AL-KALBI (Abd’'l Mundhir Hisham) was the son
of a warrior, who, after having fought at ‘the battle of
Dair al-Jamajim, in the ranks of the troops brought
back from Arachosia by the rebel chief Ibn al-Ash‘ath,
‘turned his mind to Koranic exegesis, and collected
most careful notes on the history and genealogies of
the ancient Arabs. He died in 763. His son carried
on his researches, and wrote a great book on genealogy
(fragments of which, in manuscript, are now preserved
in the libraries of Paris and the Escurial), and also a
curious and valuable treatise on the idols of the ancient
Arabs, numerous extracts from which are to be found
in YaqOt's Geographical Dictionary. This latter work,
the subject of which was not calculated to please the
Moslems, who hated all memories of the antique pagan
period of the peninsula, as recalling an age of ignorance,
clicited hot criticism on the part of contradictors, who
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accused its author of falsification. Yaqat, who owed
him a great deal of his information, defended him
against this accusation, and modern critics have con-
firmed this view. Ibn al-Kalbt, who was born at Kiifa,
lived for some time at Bagdad, and died in 819. He
also wrote a book on the genealogies of Arab horses
in pagan times, and in those of Islam. His memory
was very unequal. He himself relates that on one
occasion, having been reproached by his uncle, he
learnt the whole Koran by heart in three days; while, -
on the other hand, looking at himself in the glass one day,
he took hold of his beard, meaning to clip all the hairs
below his hand, but, instantly forgetting this intention,
he cut his beard off above his hand, and consequently
made it much too short.

A historian of great merit, whose work, unfortunately,
has disappeared, after having been utilised by Baladhurt
and Tabari, was AL-MaDA’INt (Ab#'l-Hasan “Alj), who'
was born in 753, and died at some unascertained date
between 830 and 845. The F7Arist enumerates one hun-
dred and eleven titles of books written by him on the
history of the Prophet, of the tribe of Quraish and of
the Caliphs. His K7tdb al-Maghdzi and his Ta'rikh al-
Khulafd are frequently quoted. He wrote several works
- on famous women, and made collections of anecdotes.
His name indicates that his origin was connected with
Ctesiphon (Mad4'in).

Beside this ancestor of the Arab historians we must
place Al-Zubair Ibn Bakkar (Abd" Abdallah), of the
family of ‘Abdallah ibn Zubair, who lived at Medina.
Even in his youth his knowledge of the traditions, of
history, and genealogy, had made him a name. Having
quarrelled with the descendants of ‘Ali, he went to
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Bagdad, but not meeting with the encouragement he had
looked for at the court of the ‘Abbasids, where, indeed,
he was suspected of serving the ‘Alid party, he returned
to his own country, and was appointed ¢447 of Mecca, a
position which gave him several opportunities of revisit-
ing Bagdad. He was at Mecca, when, at the age of
eighty-four, he fell off the roof of his own house, breaking
his collar bone and one of his ribs. Of this accident he
died, within two days, on 20th October 870. He was
the author of a genealogy of the tribe of Quraish, the
manuscript of which is now in the Bodleian Library, and
of a collection of historical tales to which he gave the
name of Muwajfagiyydt, because they were intended for
the instruction and entertainment of Al-Muwaffaq, son
of Caliph Mutawakkil. The three last of the eighteen
parts into which this work was divided are preserved at
Goéttingen,

[ AL-BALADHURi (Ahmad ibn Yahya) was of Persian
birth: he frequented the courts of the Caliphs Muta-
wakkil and Musta'in: Al-Mu'tazz entrusted him with
the education of his son ‘Abdallah, the poet who was
Caliph for one day. He died in 892, after having lost
his reason in consequence of taking too strong a dose of
cashew nut or marsh nut (balddhur), that curious Indian
fruit which is supposed to develop the memory—hence
his surname. It became necessary to shut him up in a
madhouse, and there he ended his days. His Ki/4b
Futdh al-Buldén (History of the Moslem Conquest),
published by De Goeje, is an exceedingly remarkable
contribution to the history of the victorious expeditions
of the Moslems in the first years of the Hegira. The
care with which he indicates the sources whence he
has procured his verbal information makes it a most
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valuable historical document. It is, unfortunately, only
a summary of a much larger work, which he never
completed. Under the title of Ansdb al- Askrdf
(Genealogy of the Noble), he wrote another historical
work, two volumes of which have been preserved. The
first forms part of the Schefer Collection, which has
lately become the property of the Bibliothéque Nationale ;
the second has been autographed by Ahlwardt at
Greifswald. Finally, he translated other books from the
Persian into Arabic, the only one of which now known
to us is the translation into Arabic verse of the ‘AAd
Ardashir (Epoch of Artaxerxes), probably devoted to the
legends which surround the foundation of the empire of
the Sasinians by Ardashir Babakin—but even this has
entirely disappeared ; all we know of it is that it is men-
tioned in the Fihrist. .
The great historian of this epoch, TABAR (Muhammad
ibn Jarir) (838-923), the publication of whose master-
piece has just been completed at Leyden, was also of
Persian blood. He was born at Amul in Tabaristin
(Mazandaran), to the south of the Caspian Sea. He
travelled in Egypt, Syria, and ‘Irdq, and then established
himself as a teacher of the traditions and of juris-
prudence at Bagdidd. In this latter department he
originally followed the rules of the Shafi‘ite rite, which
he had learnt during his stay in Egypt. He afterwards
endeavoured to create a school of his own, but he failed :
indeed, he attracted the enmity of the fierce Hanbalites
of Bagdadd. To his inquiries into these two subjects we
owe his Tahdhib al-Athdr, now at Constantinople (in the
library belonging to Kyiiprulu Muhammad-Pacha), and
his great 7afsir, or Commentary on the Koran, which was
later translated into Persian and Turkish. But his most
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interesting work, as far as we are concerned—because it
is the most ancient written record of Arab history we
possess—is his universal history (A&4bdr al-rusul wa'l-
mulik, History of the Prophets and Kings), the first
complete history in the Arabic tongue. Great difficulties
are connected with the verification of the full text of
this work, which is scattered about, a volume here and
another there, amongst many libraries, both European
and Oriental. Tabari died at Bagdad, on 16th February
923. He possessed remarkable powers of work, and for
forty years he wrote forty sheets a day.

| AL-SOLi (Aba Bakr Muhammad ibn Yahyi) was de-
scended from a Turkish prince of Jurjin, named Sul-
Takin, who was a convert from Zoroastrianism to Islam.
He was much valued at the courts of the Caliphs Muktafi
and Muqtadir, on account of his skill in playing chess,
which passed into a proverb: a man was said to play chess
like Al-Salf. But his views as to the posterity of ‘Al
rendered his position so critical that he was obliged to
flee from Bagdid and hide himself at Bassora, where he
died, in' 946. He had studied the Arab poets, and wrote
a history of them, and special treatises on several of
their number, such as Abad Tammam, Abt Nuwas, and
Al-Buhturi. He also wrote an historical work on the
Abbasids, and on those members of the dynasty who
cultivated the poetic art. This is now preserved at
Cairo.

In the person of the witty and attractive story-teller
Mas‘Opf (Abd’l-Hasan “Ali) we hail the opening of a
/‘ new branch of Arab literature, that of the historical

anecdote. This writer, the scion of an Arab family

tracing its descent from Masdd, one of the comrades
of the Prophet, was born a{ Bagdad, took journeys

!
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which brought him to Persia, where he visited Istakhr
(Persepolis) in 915, and to India. He traversed Mul-
tan and Mansiira, and then travelled by the Deccan
peninsula to Ceylon : here he took ship, sailed over the
China Sea and the Red Sea, touched at Madagascar, and
returned to Arabia by ‘Uman. The Caspian Sea, Syria,
and Palestine in turn attracted his curious attention. In
926 he was at Tiberias, in 943 we find him at Antioch
and in Cilicia, and two years later he was at Damascus.
During the latter years of his life he lived. partly in
Egypt and partly in Syria. In 947 and in 955 he
was at Fustat (Old Cairo), where he probably died,
in 956 or 957. A man of curious and inquiring
mind, Masadi neglected no accessible source of in-
formation. He extended his researches beyond purely
Moslem studies, examined the history of the Persians,
Hindus, and Romans, and the traditions of Jews,
" Christians, and pagans. Touching the period of the
Caliphs, the numberless anecdotes in his Golden
Meadows (Mur(j al-Dhahab) furnish us with the
fullest and most entertaining fund of information as to
the Eastern civilisation of that period. His great his-
torical work, the Akkbdr al-zamdn, of which the Golden
Meadows is but an extract, was in thirty volumes. Of
these the first only now exists, at Vienna. The K:z4b
al-Ausat (Middle-sized Book) was an abridgment of the
greater work. The Tanbikh wa'l-iskrdf (Notice and Re-
view) is,a sort of philosophical epitome of Mas‘adi’s
whole work. The text of this has been published by
De Goeje, and translated into French by Baron Carra
de Vaux. ,

HamzA ibn Hasan AL-ISFAHANE was of Persian blood,
and in his historical works he has dealt with the legen-
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| dary history of his country according to verbal infor-
matior given him by the fire priests, and that obtained
from Iranian sources. He belonged to the sect of the
Shu'tbiyya, of which he was a fervent partisan, and
endeavoured, in his writings, to re-establish the correct
spelling of the Iranian names which had been corrupted
in the Arabic. He probably lived at Bagdad in the early
part of the tenth century of our era. His Annals, with
a Latin translation, have been published by Gottwaldt
at St. Petersburg. The Munich Library contains a Book
of Proverbs written by him, and in that of Cairo there is
a Parallel between the Arab and the Persian.

THE BOOK OF SONGS

| ABO’L-FARAI AL-IsFaHANI (Ali ibn al-Husain) (897-
967) was also born at Ispahan, but this was a mere chance,
for by blood he was of pure Arab race and descended
from the Omeyyads. He studied at Bagdad, and led
the life of many literary men of that period, travelling
from Aleppo, where Saif al-daula was then in power, to
Persia, to wait on the ministers in the service of the
Buwaihid princes, Ism&‘il Ibn ‘“Abbad and Al-Muhallabi.
He gradually lost his mental faculties, and died on 21st
November g67. His connection with the Omeyyads by
a common ancestry led to his being in constant relations
with their descendants settled in Spain, from whom he
received gifts in acknowledgment of the books he dedi-
cated to them. His K72db al-Aghdni (Book of Songs) has
been published at Bilaq, and supplemented by a twenty-
first volume published at Leyden by Briinnow. These
songs are simply the history of all the Arab poetry that
has been set to music. And as this has been done to an
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enormous number of lines written both by pre-Islamic
poets and during the first four centuries after the Hegira,
the author has had the opportunity of collecting a mass
of biographical details as to their writers. Under the
pretext of giving us the songs, this admirable book sup-
plies us with anecdotes and information touching desert
and city life, and that led in private by sovereigns and
Caliphs, such as are nowhere else to be discovered. It
offers a rich mine to the student of Arab society at its most
brilliant period. The Berlin Library possesses another
work by the same author, the Kit46 al-diydrdt (Book of
the Monasteries), giving the history of many convents
and places of pilgrimage on the banks of the Tigris and
Euphrates, or in Egypt. It really is an anthology of
the poetry in which these convents have been celebrated.
We must not forget that, when Moslems went to Chris-
tian cloisters, it was not to seek devotional impulses, but
simply for the sake of an opportunity of drinking wine,
the use of which was forbidden in the Mahometan
towns. The poets, out of gratitude, sang the praises of
the blessed spots where they had enjoyed the delights of
intoxication.

The court of Saif al-daula was also graced by the -
presence of two brothers, who had been surnamed
the two Khalidis, Abd ‘Uthméin Said and Ab& Bakr
Muhammad, both of them good poets. The ruler of
Aleppo rewarded them generously for their praises.
They wrote a history of Mosul, biographies of Abou
Tammam and Ibn al-Romi, and an anthology of modern
poets, entitled Aamdsa—this last work is now in the
Cairo Library.

13
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THE FIHRIST

A work of this period, which, in its way, is unique, is
the bibliographical treatise known as the Fzkrisz (Index).
Little, unfortunately, is known of its author, Abd’l-
Faraj Muhammad ibn Ishaq ibn Abi Y&'qab al-Nadim,
surnamed the Bookseller (al-Warraq) of Bagdad. It
is a catalogue of books, most of which have now
disappeared, either because they did not survive the
great catastrophes which overtook the Bagdad Libraries
(destroyed by the Mongols in the thirteenth and by
Tamerlane in the fifteenth century)—disasters which
may compare, as regards the Arab Middle Ages, with the
various destructions of the Alexandrian Library in ancient
times—or because, owing to their being epitomised in
more recent and fashionable works, they were no longer
copied, and so died out by a process of decay. The
Fihrist was written in 988, and its author probably died
eight years later, in 996. The opinion expressed by
Sprenger, that this book was the catalogue of some
library, has been quite put aside, for the historical reflec-
tions it contains are evidently a part of the fundamental
plan of the work.

PROVINCIAL HISTORIES

The History of the Conguest of Egypt, Northern Africa,
and Spain was written by IBN ‘ABDAL-HAkAM (Abd’l-
Qasim *Abdal-Rahman), the son of the Mailikite ¢dd? in
Egypt, who died at Old Cairo in 871. This book, which
is in the Bibliothtque Nationale, has been partially
utilised by MacGuckin de Slane in the appendix to his
translation of Ibn Khaldin’s History of the Berbers:



THE °‘ABBASIDS 187

fragments of it have been published by ]. Karle and
John Harris Jones.

SAtD IBN AL-BATRIQ was the Arabic name of Euty-
chius (876-939), a Christian physician, born at Old
Cairo, who was a remarkable historical student, appointed
Melkite patriarch at Alexandria in 933. At a time when
men were inquiring which was the oldest language, the
Syrian or the Hebrew, he declared that the Greek must
be the most ancient of all, because of its richness and
volume. His universal history, called Nagm al-Jaukar
(Pearls Ranged in Order), has been translated into Latin
by E. Pococke.

While Ahmad ibn Yoasuf IBN AL-DAyA (died 945)
was writing the anecdotic history of the founder of the
Talinid dynasty, Ahmad ibn Talin, and of his son
Khumarawaih, Ibn Yasuf (AbG ‘“Umar Muhammad)
was composing, for Prince Kafir, and under the title
of Fad#il Misr (The Excellent Qualities of Egypt), an
epitome of the history and geography of that country
down to his own period, which has been translated into
Danish by J. Oestrup, a history of the Egyptian gddrs,
and another of the governors of the same country : these
are now at the British Museum. At the same time
Ab&’l-Hasan Muhammad of Alexandria was writing a
journal of the government of Muizz Lidinillah, which
may be seen in the Escurial Library, and Ibn Zalaq
al-Laitht (al-Hasan ibn Ibrahim), who was born in 919
and died on 3oth November 998, was drawing up various
works on Egyptian history and geography, which are
now in the libraries of Paris and Gotha.

A beginning of written Spanish history was made by
Abdal-Malik ibn Habib al-Sulami al-Mirdasj, who was /
born at Hisn Wat, near Grenada, in 796, and died at
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Cordova on 17th February 853. In the course of his
pilgrimage to the Hijaz, he became imbued with the
judicial theories of Malik ibn Anas, and spread them in
his own country. But none of his many works remain
to us, with the exception of the beginning of a book on
the division of inheritances, which is at Berlin. As to
the history now in the Bodleian Library, it has been
ascribed to him, as Dozy has acknowledged, without
due warrant. After him came Ahmad ibn Muhammad
al-Razi of Cordova, whose family came from Rai, in
Persia. He died in 937. On his history of Spain and
description of that country was based the Spanish work
known under the name of Cronica del Moro Rasis. The
most interesting figure of this epoch and country is
Jthat of the historian and philologist Ibn al-Qatiyya
(Abd Bakr Muhammad ibn ‘Umar ibn ‘Abdal-Aziz),
that is to say, the Sox of the Goth woman,; his
ancestor, ‘Isa, had married a Spanish princess, Sara, the
daughter of King Oppas the Goth, when she went to
Damascus to lay her complaint concerning his uncle
Ardabast before Caliph Hisham ibn °Abdal- Malik.
*Is4, with his wife, was sent to Spain, and his posterity
continued to inhabit Seville. Abd Bakr, who was born
at Cordova, was recommended to the Caliph Al-Hakam
II. by Al-Qali, as being the most learned man in the
country. He died at Cordova in 977, leaving behind him
a Ta'vikk al-Andalus—a history of Spain from the time of
the Moslem conquest till the year 893—the manuscript of
which is now in Paris. Cherbonneau and Houdas have
translated and published extracts from it, and Cardonne
has made use of it for his history of Africa and Spain.
Abd Bakr also left a book on the conjugations of Arabic
verbs, which has been published by ]. Guidi.
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Persia is remarkable for the production of biographies
in rhymed prose, of a laudatory character, intended
to cast lustre on the princes of the various dynasties
which successively flourished on Iranian soil, as the
power of the ‘Abbasid Caliphs faded. Aba Nasr
Muhammad AL-UTBf, who was born in Persia, came of
a family of Arab extraction. He held important posts
under the government of the empire founded by the
Turkish chief Sabuk-Tekin and his son Mahmid the
Ghaznevid. He ended by being director of the horse post
at Ganj-Rustdq. He died in 1036. His masterpiece, the
Kitdb al- Yaminé, so called after the surname of the Sultan
Mahmad, Yamin al-daula (Right Arm of the Empire),
is a history of that ruler’s glorious reign down to the year
1018. The author took advantage of his presentation of
this work to point out that he was being intrigued against
by Abt’l-Hasan al-Baghawi, who had succeeded in
ousting him from his post. The book, which is famous
for its brilliancy of style, has been the subject of com-
mentaries by various authors, and has been translated
both into Persian and into English.

THE BIOGRAPHERS OF SALADIN

‘IMAD AL-DIN (1125-1201), surnamed Al-Kéatib al-Isfa-
hant (the Secretary of Ispahan), devoted his pen to the
history of his master, Saladin. He was called Algh,
a Persian word signifying eagle. Born at Ispahan, he
went to Bagdad to study at the Nizamiyya University.
His protector, the minister ‘Aun al-din Ibn Hubaira,
procured him the lucrative post of Inspector of the
Administrative Departments, first at Bassora and then at
Wisit. But when his patron died, in 1165, he was dis-
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missed and cast into prison, and for two years led a
wretched life, till he made up his mind to go to Damascus,
where he became known to Najm al-din Ayyab and
his son Saladin. Sultan Nir al-din, son of the azdbek
Zangi, gave him a post as copyist, and sent him on an
embassy to Caliph Mustanjid. This mission earned
him, when he returned to Bagdad, the professorship of
the newly built school, which was called by his name,
Al“Imadiyya, and, in the following year, his appoint-
ment to the presidency of the council. Nir al-din’s
death brought about his downfall. The Caliph’s son,
who succeeded him in 1173, was a child, and ‘Imad al-din’s
enemies circumvented him, and forced him to relinquish
his office and leave the court. He was on his way to
Bagdad, but, falling ill at Mosul, there heard that
Saladin had seized Egypt and was marching on Syria.
He succeeded in joining him at Aleppo; the great
Moslem leader received him into his service, and took
him with him on his campaigns. When his patron died,
perceiving that his influence had departed, he retired
into private life and devoted himself to literary work
until his own death, on 20th June 1201. He thus wrote,
under the title of Fat/ al-Qussé, his history of Saladin’s
/ conquest of Syria and Palestine, which has been pub-
lished by C. von Landberg; and, under that of a/-Barg
al-shdmi, the history of his own times, including his
autobiography, in seven volumes. The fifth of these
volumes is now in the Bodleian Library. His Nusrat
al-fatra contains the history of the Seljiqid monarchs
and their ministers; it really is an abridged translation,
very pompous and exaggerated in style, of a Persian
work by Sharaf al-din Anésharwan. His Kkaridat
al-Qasr is an anthology of the poets of the sixth century
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of the Hegira, with comments written in a very pre-
tentious style, and unfortunately containing scarcely any
historical information ; it is a continuation of Tha‘alibi’s
Yatimat al-dahr.

One of ‘Imad al-din’s friends, known to us by his
correspondence either with him or with other persons,
was ‘Abdal-Rahim ibn ‘Ali of Ascalon, surnamed AL-\
QAD! AL-FADIL (the excellent judge) (1135-1200). He
was the son of the gddi of that small town in Pales-
tine. He held posts in Egypt, was attached to the
Secretarial Office in Cairo, then secretary to the Judge of
Alexandria, and afterwards Secretary of State under the
Fatimid Caliph Al-Zafir and his successors. He con-
tinued in this office under Saladin, who appointed him
Governor of Egypt during his own campaign in Syria.
During a visit to Damascus he made the acquaintance
of ‘Imad al-din, and they always remained friends. He
died on the 26th of January 1200. Saladin’s son and
grandson, ‘Aziz and Mans(r, continued the favour ex-
tended to him by their predecessor.

Let us now continue the series of Saladin’s biographers.
Yasuf ibn Rafit Baha al-din of Aleppo was born atl
Mosul on the 6th of March 1145. Attracted by the
renown of the Nizamiyya University, he went to Bag-
did, and was there employed as an assistant professor.
Later he returned to Mosul, made the pilgrimage to
Mecca, and then proceeded to Damascus, where he was
honourably treated by Saladin, who appointed him
military judge and g¢dd? of Jerusalem in 1188. After his
patron’s death he retired to Aleppo, of which city he was
g4di under Saladin’s successors, and where he founded
two madrasas, out of his own private fortune. His in-
fluence waned when ‘Aziz resigned the sovereignty in
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1231, and he lived another three years as a private
citizen. The life of Saladin of which he is the author

| bears the title of A/-Nawddir al-Sultdniyya. 1t has been
published by Albert Schultens. Baha al-din also wrote
a history of Aleppo, now preserved in manuscript in the
Asiatic Museum at St. Petersburg, and some works on
jurisprudence, which are at Paris, in the Bodleian, and
at Cairo.

Shihab al-din *‘Abdal-Rahman ibn Isma‘il, surnamed
| ABO SHAMA, because he had a blackish mole on his
eyebrow, was born at Damascus on 1oth January 1203.
He studied in his native town, and also at Alexandria,
and then returned to Damascus, where he taught in
several madrasas. His house was attacked by a mob,
which suspected him of having committed a crime, and
he was so roughly handled that he was left for dead.
Some time afterwards his enemies renewed their assaults,
and he was assassinated on 13th June 1268. He wrote a
history of the two Sultans Nir al-din and Saladin, en-
titled K246 al-Raudatain ; it has been published and
partially translated by Geergens and Rohricht, and has
also appeared in the Historiens des Croisades, published by
the Institut de France. He also left poems and com-
mentaries on the panegyrics of the Prophet written by
his master, Sakhawi, and by Bisiri.

Abi’l-Mahisin Muhammad IBN ‘UNAIN was born in
the same city of Damascus on 2oth October 1154. He
was a precocious poet, and, having stirred Saladin’s
enmity by his biting attacks on all highly placed
personages, he was banished. He wandered through
Persia, Bukhar4, India, and Yemen, where he remained
for some time, then passed on into the Hijiz and to
Egypt, and returned to Damascus after Saladin’s death,
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Saladin’s successor gave him the title of vizier, and
trusted him with diplomatic missions; he died on the
7th January 1233. He was a cheery, good-humoured
man, with a facile talent for improvisation, and would
answer rhymed riddles with others, yet more ingenious,
containing the solution of the first question. He never
took the precaution, during his lifetime, of collecting his
poems into a volume, and they are now scattered and
lost. The Berlin Library does possess an elegy written
by him on the death of Al-Malik al-Mu‘azzam. The
Turkish biographer Haji Khalfa saw and mentions his
biography of Al-Malik al-*Aziz, the son of Saladin.

In Egypt, while Muhyi al-din Ab&’l-Fadl al-Sa‘di (died
1293) was writing biographies of the Sultans Baibars
and Ashraf, a Persian author was preparing a life in
Arabic of Jalal al-din Mankobirti, Sultan of Khwarizm,
the ill-fated adversary of Jengiz Khan. Muhammad
ibn Ahmad AL-NAsaw! was born at Khorendiz, near
Nasa: he became secretary to the Sultan when he
returned from his expedition to India in 1221, and
remained with him till his death in 1231. Ten years
later he wrote the history of his patron, which has been
translated into French and published by O. Houdas.\
As a historian he is cool and impartial, as a writer he
is heavy. The reader generally feels that most of his
Arabic phrases have been thought out in the Persian
tongue.

—_—

THE AUTOBIOGRAPHY OF IBN MUNQIDH

Ab@’l-Muzaffar Usaima IBN MUNQIDH did something
better than relate other folk’s histories; he wrote his
own, and was the first to introduce the novelty of an]
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Iautobiography. He was born on 25th June 109sg, at
Shaizar in Syria, a small fortress in the valley of the
Orontes, the principal town of the hereditary principality
of his family. He was exiled in 1138 by his uncle ‘Izz
al-din, who feared his courage and ambition, and went to
Damascus. His patron -there, Shihib al-din Mahmad,
became prejudiced against him, and he departed to
Egypt, where he gave his whole time to sport. In 1150
and 1153 he was fighting the Crusaders at Ascalon ; in
the following year he returned to Damascus, made the
Mecca pilgrimage, went with Nar al-din on his cam-
paign against the Franks in 1162, and afterwards took
refuge at Hisn Kaifa in Mesopotamia, where he de-
voted himself to literary pursuits. He was recalled to
Damascus by Saladin, but he did not remain long in
favour, nor follow the Conqueror of the Crusaders into
Egypt: He died at the Syrian capital on 6th November
1188, leaving behind him his autobiography, which
has been translated into French and published by
H. Derenbourg, the Kit46 al-badi®, on the beauties and
defects of poetic rhetoric, and the Book of the Stick, a
monograph on celebrated sticks. Extracts from this
work, and the few fragments of the author’s poetry he
has been able to bring together, have been published by
Monsieur Derenbourg. Usama was a man of original
and observing mind, whose love of the chase led him to
study the habits of wild animals. His natural bravery is
reflected in the strong and simple style in which he tells
his adventures : his poetical compositions are marked by
literary skill.

Jamal al-din *Ali ibn Zafir, born in 1171, succeeded
his father as a teacher in the Kamiliyya Madrasa at
Cairo, and subsequently acted as minister to Prince
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Malik al-Ashraf. We owe him a history of past dynastics
(al-duwal al-mungati‘a), down to 1225, and a collection of
bons mots and witty replies entitled Badd's* al-biddya. In
1226 Ab(’lI-Fath al-Bundari of Ispahan made an abridg-
ment of ‘Imid al-din’s history of the Seljtqids, under
the title of Zubdat al-nusra, and translated the Persian
poet Firdausi’s Book of Kings into Arabic.

In the West the history of the Almohads engaged the
attention of ABDAL-WAHID ibn “Ali al-Marrakushi, who
was born at Morocco on 1oth July 1185. Having
finished his studies at Fez, he settled in Spain, and re-
mained there till 1216. He then proceeded to Egypt,
and continued in that country till his death, except when
he made a short pilgrimage to Mecca. His Kitdb al-
Muyib, written in 1224, has been translated by E. Fagnan
and published by R. Dozy.

Jamél al-din Muhammad ibn Salim ibn Wisil, who
was born in 1207, lived at Hamat in Syria, where he
taught Shafi'ite law, philosophy, mathematics, and
astronomy. In 1261 the Egyptian Sultan Baibars
summoned him to Cairo, and despatched him on a
mission to Manfred, King of Sicily, son of Frederick II.,
for whom he wrote a short treatise on logic. On his
return he was appointed ¢dd? of his native town and
professor at the madrasa. Under the title of Mufar-
rij al-Kurdb, he wrote a history of the Ayyfbites,
which was continued up to 1296 by °Ali ibn ‘Abdal-
Rahman, the secretary of Malik al-Muzaffar, Prince of
Hamat, and predecessor of the royal geographer Abd’'l-
Fida.

Abt’'l-Hasan “Ali ibn Yasuf IBN AL-QIFT! was thus
surnamed after the little town of Qift, the ancient
Coptos, in Upper Egypt, where he was born in 1172,
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He spent his whole life in Palestine and Syria. After a
few years at Jerusalem, he settled, in 1202, at Aleppo.
Malik al-Zahir,much against the historian’s will,appointed
him to govern that town in 1214, and as soon as that
prince died he speedily rid himself of the responsibility.
Yet he seems to have made himself indispensable,
for twice over we see him again accept its duties, and
he was discharging them at the time of his death, on
24th December 1248. He was a great lover of books,
and had turned his back on all other earthly delights,
so as to indulge his favourite passion. His principal
work, /khbdr al- Ulamd (Information given to the Learned
on the Subject of the History of the Wise), is known to us
through an extract made from it in 1249, by Muhammad
ibn “Ali al-Zauzani, under the title of Za'»ék% al-hukamd
(History of the Wise). These works have both been
studied by A. Miiller and ]. Lippert. He also left a
history of the grammarians, an extract from which,
by Al-Dhahabi, is preserved at Leyden, and a post-
humous work treating of the poets bearing the name of
Muhammad, which is now in the Paris Library.
Muwaffaq al-din AbQ’l-Abbis IBN ABi UsAIBr'a, the
medical historian, was the son of an oculist settled at
Damascus, and was born there in 1203. To complete
his medical studies, which he had begun in Syria, he
travelled to Cairo, where he met the botanist and
physician Ibn Baitar, who encouraged him. He kept
up a correspondence with ®Abdallatif, author of the
Account of Egypt. Saladin appointed him to manage the
hospital he founded at Cairo in 1236, but notwithstand-
ing this, he responded in the following year to the
summons of the Amir ‘Izz al-din Aidamir, and departed
to Sarkhad in the Haurin, near Damascus, where he
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died in January 1270. His history of the physicians is
called “Uydn al-anbd ; it was published at Konigsberg,
by A. Miiller, in 1884.

Shams al-din Ab®#’l“Abbas Ahmad IBN KHALLIKAN,
whose family belonged to Irbil (Arbela) and was con-
nected with the Barmakides, was born on 23rd September
1211. He was the son of a teacher in the Muzaffariyya
Madrasa at Irbil, and received his first lessons from
his father. He then departed to Syria, was at Aleppo
in 1229, at Damascus in 1234, and four years later
at Alexandria and Cairo; for a time he filled the
place of the Grand QAdi Yasuf ibn al-Hasan of Sin-
jar, and was appointed in 1264 to the important post
of Grand QA4di of Syria, to reside at Damascus. This
position was all the more influential because, though
he himself was an adherent of the Shafiite rite, the
three other orthodox rites were all under his jurisdiction.
In 1266, Sultan Baibars appointed separate gddis for
each of these, the Hanafite, Hanbalite, and Mailikite,
which considerably reduced Ibn Khallikin's importance,
and five years later, he lost his post altogether. He then
went to Cairo, to fill the post of professor in the Fakh-
riyya Madrasa, and took this opportunity of finishing,
in the space of seven years, his great Biographical
Dictionary. In 1280 he was reappointed g¢4d%, but two
years later he was so unlucky as to spend some weeks in
prison, on suspicion of having abetted the governor of
the town, who had revolted. Still he must have con-
trived to exculpate himself, for he was left in possession
of his office till May 1281, when he was finally dismissed.
He supported himself by teaching at the Aminiyya Mad-
rasa till he died, on 3oth October 1282. His Wafaydr
al-A'ydn (The Deaths of Great Personages) is a diction-
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ary of the famous men of Islam, with the exception of
the companions of the Prophet, the four first Caliphs,
and, broadly speaking, the personages of the first century
of the Hegira. It was begun at Cairo in 1256, and
finished in the same city in 1274, after an interruption
caused by the author’s mission to Damascus.  The
autograph manuscript is in the British Museum. The
text has been published by Wiistenfeld. Its publication
was also begun by MacGuckin de Slane, but was inter-
rupted about half way. On the other hand, this Oriental
scholar has given us a complete English translation
of the work. Ibn Shakir al-Kutubi, in his Fawdt al-
Wafaydt (Omissions from the Book of Deaths), has
written the biographies of illustrious persons not in-
cluded in 1bn Khallikan’s great work.

Abt Bakr Ahmad AL- KHATiB AL - BAGHDAD: (the
Preacher of Bagdad) (1002-1071) was born in a large
village on the Tigris, below that city, called Darzijan.
He was one of those learned men who wandered up
and down the world, collecting traditions concerning the
Prophet. His long journeys found their reward in the re-
nown he gained as one of the chief masters of this branch
of knowledge. He returned to Bagdad, was appointed a
preacher, and died there, leaving a history of the learned
men of Bagdad, in fourteen volumes, a treatise on the art
of seeking out the authenticity of the traditions, entitled
al-Kifdya (The Adequate Book), another (ZTagyid al-ilm)
to prove that traditions may be written down, and a third
(al-Mu'tantf) on the correct manner of writing proper
names.

Far away at Merv, in Khurasin, Abd Sa‘'d ‘Abdal-
Karim AL-SAM‘AN{, surnamed 74d; a/-Isidm (the Mitre of
Islamism), who was born on 11th February 1113, had



THE ‘ABBASIDS 199

left his own country to search out traditions, but he
returned, and died there in January 1167. He wrote a
supplement to Al-Khatib’s history of Bagdad, in fifteen
volumes, and the K7tdd al-anséé (Book of Patronymics),
in eight volumes, which is in the library of Muhammad
Kyiiprulu at Constantinople, and which, according to a
remark made by Sachau, is important as regards the
history and proper names of Central Asia, on account
of the biographical information it supplies. This great
work has been abridged into three volumes by ‘Izz al-din
Ibn al-Athir, in his Lxbdé, and this again has been
abridged by the polygraph Suyti, in his Lubb al-Lubdb,
published by Veth.

Damascus, the great Syrian city, also had her own
historian, in the person of Ibn ‘Asakir ; and already pos-
sessed an historical topography, written in 1043, by
Abw’'l-Hasan “Ali al-Raba‘i, and entitled /*/dm f7 fadd'il
al-Shdm. Abt’l-Qasim ‘Ali Ibn ‘Asakir was born in
September 1105. In 1126 he went to Bagdad, and
thence to Persia, to study the traditions of the Prophet.
On his return he performed professional duties at the
Nariyya School, and died in his native town on 26th
January 1176. Saladin himself attended his funeral.
His 7a'rik#, or history of the city of Damascus, is written
on the same plan as the history of Bagdad, that is to
say, it is a collection of biographies of celebrated men of
learning, who were either born at Damascus or spent
some time there. The work is a large one, in eighty
volumes, abridged in later days by various authors.

KAMAL AL-DIN Ab(’l-Q4sim ‘Umar Ibn al-'Adim wrote
the history of Aleppo, where he was born in 1191 or 1193.
He belonged to a family of ¢gddés. Having travelled, for
the sake of his studies, in Syria, the Hijaz and Mesopo-
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tamia, he returned to his native town and discharged the
duties of Departmental Secretary, of ¢4d%, and even of
minister to several princes, by whom he was also em-
ployed on diplomatic missions. He attended Malik al-
Nasir to Egypt when that sovereign was obliged to
abandon Aleppo to the devastations of the Mongols,
who had taken possession of the town on 26th January
1260. Nevertheless, Hulagd, grandson of Jengiz Khan,
chose him to be Grand Q&adi of Syria. Thus he
returned to Aleppo, to find his birthplace in ruins, and
mourned it in an elegy, of which a fragment has been
preserved. But he died, not long after (21st April 1262),
at Cairo. His great history is called Bughyat al-1T4l:b :
it is a history of the learned men of the city, in ten
volumes. The author himself abridged it, and arranged
it in chronological order, under the title of Zubdat al-
#alab (The Cream of the Milk). Extracts from it have
been published by Freytag, and it has been translated
into French by Blochet. Kamil al-din was a skilful
caligrapher, and the St. Petersburg Library possesses
some models of penmanship written by his hand.

Abd Muhammad ‘UMARA ibn ‘Ali, who was born in
Yemen in 1121, studied at Zabid, went on pilgrimage to
Mecca in 1154, and was sent by the Amir of the sacred
city, on a mission to Egypt, then ruled by the Fatimid
Caliph Al-Fa'iz. So successful was this embassy that,
two years later, he was entrusted with another, and never
returned to Yemen. He settled in Egypt in 1157, and
hailed Saladin’s conquest with a panegyric. At a later
date he was mixed up in a plot to replace the son of
the last of the Fatimid Caliphs on the throne, with
the help of the Frank King of Jerusalem: the plot
was betrayed, and ‘Umara was executed on 6th April
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1175. H. Derenbourg has published his Nukat al-As-
riyya (Contemporary Subtleties), an autobiography, and
accounts of the Egyptian viziers, together with a selec-
tion of poetry. Mr. H. Cassels Kay has translated and
published his history of Yemen. His ode to Saladin
appears in Magqrizi’'s K/k:#taz and in Wiistenfeld’s trans-
lation of Qalqashandi’'s geography of Egypt. Three
stanzas written by him in praise of the pyramids have
been translated into German by J. von Hammer in the
Mines of the East.

In Egypt, likewise, flourished the Amir AL-MUKHTAR
AL-MusaBBiH! (‘Izz al-Mulk Muhammad), who came of a
family belonging to Harrin, and was born at Old Cairo
in 976. He entered the Government service, and in 1007
was acting as secretary to the Fatimid Caliph Hakim.
He was appointed to administer certain districts in Upper
Egypt, and was afterwards made head of the financial
department of the Paymaster’s Office. He died in April,
1029. One volume of his great history of Egypt is all
we now possess out of the many books he wrote. This
is in the Escurial Library.

Saladin’s conquest of Egypt brought about the conver-
sion to Islam of Abd’'l-Makarim As‘ad IBN AL-MAMMATI,
who, with his family, was employed under the Govern-
ment. His change of religion earned him the post of
Minister of War. The enmity of the Vizier Safi al-din
‘Abdallah ibn Shukr obliged him to flee to Aleppo,
where he took refuge with the prince who then ruled
that town, Malik-Zahir : and there he died, aged sixty-
two, on 3oth November 1200. In his Qawdnin al-da-
wdwin he gives an account of Egyptian government
under Saladin, and in his K7db al- Fdshdsk, which
has been studied by ]. Casanova, he satirises the

14
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faulty administration of the Vizier Qaraqdsh. On this
account it is, perhaps, that Qaraqish has become the
Calino of magistrates in the East (fukm gardqdshi is
a sentence for which no ground exists, in which the
specified “ whereas "’ leads up to a perfectly illogical con-
clusion), and that legend has developed him into the
type of the Oriental Punch, Qaragyiiz. 1bn al-Mammiti
was a poet of some merit : his panegyric on the Con-
queror of the Crusaders and his poem called Kalila and
Dimna are both lost.

ABU ZakARiYA Yahya ibn Abi Bakr was born at
Wargla in Algeria ; he studied in Wad Rir, under the
‘Ibadite Sheikh, Sulaimén ibn Ihlaf al-Mazati, and died in
1078, having written a history of the ‘Ibadite imams of
Mzab, which has been published by Masqueray.

Ab0’l-Hasan ‘Ali IBN SA'iD AL-MAGHRIBi, who was
born in 1208 or 1214, at the castle of Yahsub (Alcala
Real), near Grenada, studied at Seville, and went with
his father to Mecca in 1240. His father died at Alexan-
dria in 1243, and Ibn Sa‘id, after some stay at Cairo, pro-
ceeded to Bagdad, where he saw thirty-six libraries, and
copied extracts from books contained in them, and thence
to Aleppoand Damascus. On his return, he paid another
visit to Mecca, came back to the West, and entered the
service of the Amir Aba “Abdallah al-Mustansir, ruler
of Tunis (1254). He was an inveterate traveller, and
started again for the East in 1267. Desiring to know
Hulagt, whose victories had spread his fame far and
wide, he went to that prince’s court in Armenia, remained
there some time, and returned to die, either at Tunis in
1286, as Suyiti and Maqqari have it, or at Damascus in
1274, as Ibn Taghribirdi avers. Fragments of his Mug#k-
r¢b have been published by Vollers. In his Bast al-ard,
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habitually used by Ab@’l-Fid4, he completed Ptolemy’s
Geography. The Bibliothéque Nationale now possesses
the copy used by the Prince of Hamat, His ‘Unwdn al-
Murqisdt wa'l-Mutribdt has been printed at Cairo. It con-
tains samples of ancient and modern literature, arranged
according to the author’s own peculiar theory of taste.
An extract from his Qid/z al-Mu'alld, which treats of the
Spanish poets of the early part of the seventh century of
the Hegira, is now in Paris.

Towards the end of this same century, Ibn al-Idhari of
Morocco wrote, under the title of a/-Baydn al-Mughrib, a
history of Africa and Spain, published at Leyden by R.
Dozy. '

In Spain, Abt’l-Walid ‘Abdallah Ibn al-Faradi wrote
a history of the learned Moslems of that country, which
has been published by F. Codera. He was born at Cor-
dova in g62. On his way back from the Mecca pilgrimage,
he passed through Egypt and Qairawan, where he finished
his studies, and on his return to his own country, was ap-
pointed gdd? at Valencia (1009). He was at Cordova when
that city was taken and sacked by the Berbers in 1012,
and lost his life in the carnage.

Aba Nasr AL-FATH IBN KHAQAN came from Sakhrat
al-Walad, a village near Alcala Real, not far from
Grenada : as a youth he was a vagabond and a hard
drinker : having succeeded in attracting the attention
of Tashifin ibn *Ali, Prince of Grenada, he obtained
a post as secretary. He went to Morocco, and was
strangled (1134 or 1140) in one of the caravanserais
of the capital, possibly by order of *Ali ibn Ydasuf
ibn Tashifin, whose ire he had provoked by address-
ing verses to his brother Ibrahim, to whom he had
also dedicated his Necklaces of Native Gold and Beauties
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of the Great (Qald’id al-‘IqyAn wa-mahasin al-A‘yan), a
work in rhymed prose, much admired for the splendour
of its style; it contains anecdotes concerning princes,
ministers of state, judges, and poets, with a selection
from their poetical productions. The text of this book
has been published in Paris by Sulaiman al-Hara'iri,
and it has been translated by E. Bourgade. The
Matmal: al-anfus, by the same author, published at Con-
stantinople, seems to be no more than an earlier and
less extended form of the same book.

Abl Marwan ‘Abdal-Malik Ibn Badrtn, of Silves
in Southern Portugal, who came of an old Himyarite
family which had emigrated, lived at Seville in the
second half of the twelfth century, and wrote an his-
torical commentary on Ibn ‘Abdtn’s poem, which
has been published by R. Dozy.

Ibn al-Faradi's history of learned Spaniards was
carried on by Ab0'l-Qasim Khalaf lbn Bashkuwil
(Aben Pascualis), of Cordova, under the title of Kizdb
al-Sila (The Gift): this work has been published by
Codera. The author, who was born on 3oth Sep-
tember 1101, was for some time an assistant judge at
Seville. He died in his native town on s5th January
1183. Another biography of famous Spaniards of both
sexes is the Bughyat al-Mutalammis (Desire of the
Seeker), by Aba Ja‘far Ahmad ibn Yahyid AL-DABB,
of Cordova. This work also contains a history of
the conquest of Spain and of the Omeyyad Caliphs
down to the year 1196. Ibn Bashkuwal's S¢/z was con-
tinued by Aba ‘Abdallah IBN AL-‘ABBAR, who was born
at Valencia, and acted as secretary to the governor
of that town, Muhammad ibn Abi Hafs. When the
governor’s son, Ab@t Zaid, became a convert to Chris-
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tianity, and betook himself to the court of the King of
Aragon, Ibn al-Abbar was despatched on a mission to
Africa to beg for help against the Christians, who were
then laying siege to Valencia, and captured it, in 1235, in
spite of the fleet brought back by the ambassador. He
thereupon resolved to leave Europe, went to Tunis, and
obtained a post as secretary in the Dfvdn. He even rose
to be vizier under Al-Mustansir. He was suspected of
being involved in a conspiracy, and was murdered in his
own house, by the prince’s orders, 2nd January 1260.
Besides the continuation already mentioned, he wrote
the Hullat al-siyard, biographies of such princes and
great men in Spain and Northern Africa as had been
poets. His treatise on disgraced secretaries who re-
cover favour, which earned him the renewed patronage
of the Prince of Tunis, is now in the Escurial Library,

To return to the East. Aba °Ali Ahmad ibn Mu-
hammad Ibn Maskawaih, treasurer and confidential
adviser of the Buwaihid Prince ‘Adud al-daula, died in
1030, after writing a universal history under the title
of Tajdrib al-Umam, the sixth book of which has been
published at Leyden by De Goeje; a book of practical
wisdom, called Addb al*Arab wa'l-Furs (Customs of
the Arabs and Persians), which also deals with the
Hindoos and Greeks ; and a treatise on morality (7akdkib
al-Akhldg), which has been printed at Cairo.

An Egyptian magistrate, Abt ‘Abdallah Muhammad
ibn Salaima AL-QuUDA‘f, who had studied the traditions,
and Shiafi'ite law, at Bagdad, and had been appointed
gddi, was sent on an embassy to the Roman Emperor
at Constantinople. When AbQ’l-Qasim °‘Ali al- Jar-
jarid'i, whose two forearms had been cut off by order
of the Caliph Al-Hakim, was appointed vizier by the
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Fatimid Caliph Al-Zahir, in 1027, Al-Quda‘t was called
on to perform the delicate and confidential duty of ap-
pending the seal which rendered the minister’s decrees
valid, to each document. He died at Old Cairo in 10062.
He compiled, under the title of Kitdb al-indd, a uni-
versal history, from the creation of the world down to
the eleventh century; under that of ‘Uydn al-Madrif
(Sources of Knowledge), he wrote a history of the
patriarchs, prophets, and Caliphs—Omeyyad, ‘Abbasid,
and Fatimid; and under the name of S/#47446 (The
Flame), a treatise on such traditions of the Prophet as
might serve as a basis of morality.

Abt’l-Hasan “Ali ‘Izz al-din IBN AL-ATHIR, who was
born at Jazirat ibn *“Umar on the Tigris, at the base of
the mountains of Kurdistan, on 13th May 1160, went to
Mosul, when he was twenty years of age, with his father,
who had just been dismissed from his post as governor.
At Mosul he finished his education, and took advantage
of his subsequent journeys to extend his knowledge of
the traditions of the Prophet and of history, both at
Bagdad, whither he went several times, when on pil-
grimage to Mecca or on missions from the Prince
of Mosul, in Syria, and at Jerusalem. When he re-
turned to Mosul, he lived as a private citizen, and
devoted his leisure to work and study. His house
became a rallying-point for learned men and foreigners.
Ibn Khallikdn met him at Aleppo in 1229 (he praises his
excessive modesty) ; thence he went on, the next year,
to Damascus. He returned to Aleppo, and then went
back to Mosul, where he died in May 1234. His universal
history, al-Kdmil fi'l-ta’rikle (Complete Chronology), is
carried down to the year 1231 : the portion covering the
period from the Creation till the year of the Hegira 310
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is an abridgment of Tabari’s' work, to which, as lately
demonstrated by Herr Brockelmann in a special dis-
sertation, he has added certain information drawn from
other sources. The text of this book has been pub-
lished by Tornberg. The Usd al-ghdba (Lions of the
Forest) is an historical treatise dealing with seven thou-
sand five hundred companions of the Prophet: it has
been printed at Cairo. This work is important because
of its bearing on the history of the 4adizk. 1In his Lubdbd
he has abridged Sam'ani’s great work on patronymics.

Aba Ishiq Ibrahim IBN AB{’L-DAM, who was -born at
Hamat in 1187, acted as Shaff'ite gdd? in that town. He
was sent on an embassy to the Caliph Musta'sim, with
the object of inducing him to invest Malik-Mansr,
Prince of Hamat, with the government of the district
of Mayyafariqin, which had fallen vacant owing to the
death of Malik al-Muzaffar Ghazi (1244). The envoy
fell sick on his way, was forced to turn back from
Ma‘arra to his native town, and there died shortly
afterwards. To this same Malik al-Muzaffar he had
dedicated his 7a@'»Zkk al-Muzaffari, a general history
of the Moslem peoples, in six volumes, which forms
one of the sources whence Ab(’'l-Fida drew his in-
formation. That portion of the work which treats of
Sicily has long been studied in Europe. As early as
1650 Inoegeo translated it into Italian, later (1723)
Carusius translated it into Latin, and Gregorio (1790)
gave it a place amongst his collection of Arabic works
bearing on the history of the great Italian island.

Shams al-din Ab@’'l-Muzaffar Ydsuf SiBT IBN AL-
Javzt, the son of a Turkish slave belonging to the
minister Ibn Hubaira, set free and educated by him, was
born at Bagdad in 1186, and owed his surname to the
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fact that his father had married the daughter of the
famous preacher and polygraphist Ibn al-Jauzi, who
brought up his grandson Yasuf, for the boy’s father
died very soon after his birth. After prosecuting his
studies at Bagdidd and travelling about, he settled at
Damascus as a preacher and teacher of Hanafite law,
and died in that city on 1oth January 1257. His Mirdz
al-Zamdn is a universal history, carried down to the
year 1256 ; his fadhkirat K hawdss al-umma is a history of
Caliph “Alf and his family, and of the twelve imams;
a manuscript copy of this work is now at Leyden.
Under the title of al-/alis al-sdli (The Honest Com-
rade) he wrote a treatise on policy and on the educa-
tion of princes, in honour of Mds4 ibn Abi Bakr the
Ayyibite, which is now in the Gotha Library: the
Paris Library possesses a collection of anecdotes called
Kanz al-Mulik (The Kings' Treasury). '

But if there is one Arab historian whose name has
long been known to the reader, he must be George
AL-MAKIN Ibn al-*Amid (1205-1273), son of an unfrocked
monk, a Christian employé at the Ministry of War, who
was born at Cairo. He, like his father, entered the
Government service, and was given a similar post at a
very early age. When “Ala al-din Tibars, Governor of
Syria, fell into disgrace, all the persons employed in his
office were conveyed to Egypt and imprisoned there.
Amongst them went Al-Makin and his father. The
latter died in 1238; the son was soon set at liberty,
and given back his post. He presently fell under
suspicion once more, and spent some time in prison.
These mishaps disgusted him with the public service;
he retired to Damascus and died there. His universal
history bears the title of al-Majma' al-Mubdrak (The
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Blessed Collection); the second part, which covers the
period between Mahomet's time and the year 1260, has
been published and translated into Latin by Erpenius,
into English by Purchas, and into French by Vattier.

Another Christian, a deacon of the Monophysite creed
at the Church of the Virgin in Old Cairo, called Mu‘allaga
(The Suspended), Abti Shukr Butrus (Petrus) Ibn al-
Rahib, who was still alive in 1282, wrote a universal
history carried down to 1259, which was translated into
Latin by the learned Maronites, Abraham Ecchelensis, in
1651, and J. S. Assemani, in 1729.

Yiahannd ABO’L-FARAJ, also known under his Latin-
ised Syrian name of BAR-HEBRAZUS (the son of the
Hebrew), was the son of a baptized Jewish physician of
Malatia, named Ahrén. He was born in 1226, accom-
panied his father to Antioch in his flight before the
Mongol invasion (1243), there became a monk, and lived
the life of an anchorite in a cave; later he went as far
as Tripoli, in Syria, to study dialectics and medicine.
On 12th September 1246 he was appointed Bishop of
Gubos, near Malatia, and in that quality assumed the
name of Gregory. The Bishopric of Aleppo rewarded
him, in 1252, for the zeal displayed in securing the elec-
tion of the new Jacobite Patriarch, Dionysius. In 1264
he was appointed mapkrian (Archbishop of the Eastern
Jacobites). Mosul was the nominal seat of his see, but
he usually lived in the Persian towns of Tabriz and
Mar4gha, the habitual residence of the Mongol em-
perors of Persia. In the last-named town he died, on
3oth July 1289. He displayed considerable activity in
Syriac literature, but in this place we can only refer to
his Arabic works. The Mukhtasar al-duwal (Epitome
of Dynasties) is, in fact, an epitomised history, to which
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its author has added information as to the medical and
mathematical literature of the Arabs. Itis an amplified
translation of his Syrian chronicle, made, a short time
before his death, at the request of a Moslem ; it has been
published at Oxford, by E. Pococke, and at Beyrout, by
the Rev. Father Salhani, and has been translated into
German by Bauer.

The legendary history of the Hebrew prophets, as it
reached the Arabs through the oral traditions preserved
by the Jews of the Arabian Peninsula, has been treated
by Abt Ishaq Ahmad al-Tha'labi of Nishaptr, a Sha-
fi‘ite jurisconsult, who died in 1036. His Ard’is al-ma-
7dlis (The Brides of the Lectures) has been printed at
Cairo. A more serious production is his A-Kashf wa'l-
baydn (Inquiry and Exposition), a commentary on the
Koran : a curious little work on the victims of the Koran,
entitled K246 mubdrak (Blessed Book), is devoted to the
story of those who died of listening to the reading of the
sacred book.

The Masdri® al~ushshdg is a collection of tales, anec-
dotes, and poetry, touching love and lovers, written
by AbG Bakr Muhammad ibn Ja'far Ibn al-Sarrij of
Bagdad, who was born about 1027 and died in 1106.
The success of this work accounts for its having been
given an abridged form in the Aswdg al-ashwdg (Markets
of Love) by Ibrahim ibn ‘Umar al-Biqa't (died 1106),
and for this latter book having furnished matter for a
process of selection of which we have the fruit in the
Tazyin al-aswdg (Ornament of the Markets), arranged by
D4’'ad al-Antéki (died 1599).

Hujjat al-din Muhammad IBN ZAFAR, who was born
in Sicily and brought up at Mecca, lived in his native
country, and died at Hamat in 1169, leaving behind
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him the Sw/wdn al-Mutd" (Consolation of the Prince), a
political treatise ; the /#bd nujabd al-abnd, characteristic
traits and anecdotes of famous children—the manuscript
of this work is in the Bibliothéque Nationale—and the
Khair al-buskar, a collection of prophecies concerning the
prophets.

The celebrated caligrapher Yaqat al - Musta'simi
(Jamal al-din Ab&'l-Durr), who died at Bagdad in
1298, compiled an anthology of anecdotes and poetry
under the title of A&%bdr wa-ask'dr (Tales and Poems),
and a collection of sentences and apophthegms, called
Asrdr al-hukamd (Secrets of the Wise).

THE FABLES OF KaLiLA AND DIMNA

Some literary men had begun to translate works of
a class not existing in Arabic literature, out of the
Pehlevi tongue. It need scarcely be said that this labour
was undertaken by Persians, who were equally skilful in
- the use of both languages. ‘Abdallah IBN AL-MUQAFFA*
was a Persian, who, before he became a convert to
Islam, bore the name of Rizbih. He lived at Bassora,
where he became the close friend of Khalil, the gram-
marian. He was put to death in 757 by order of
Caliph al-Mansir, whose anger he had stirred by the
fashion in which he had drawn up the deed of amnesty
touching his uncle ‘Abdallah ibn “Ali. The Governor of
Bassora eagerly seized this opportunity for avenging the
sarcasms of which he had been made a victim by the
Persians ; he had his enemy’s limbs cut off and thrown
into an oven. Ibn al-Muqaffa® translated the fables of
Kalila and Dimna out of the Pehlevi into Arabic. These
fables are simply an adaptation of the Indian tales of
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the Panchatantra, originally brought back from India in
the time of Chosroes I. Nashirwan, by the physician
Barztiya. He also wrote the Durra al-Yatima, on the
obedience due to kings, which has been printed at Cairo,
and the Siyar Mulik al-Ajam — biographies of the
Persian kings, translated from a Pehlevi book, K/udd:-
ndma, which was produced during the reign of the last
of the Sasénians, Yezdegird II1. * This book was one of
the sources whence the Persian poet Firdausi later drew
the elements of his Book of the Kings. The Arabic trans-
lation is lost, but numerous fragments of it occur in
Ibn Qutaiba’s ‘Uydn al-akhbdr. Ibn al-Muqaffa'’s father’s
name was Dadawaih. He had been charged, under the
rule of the famous and cruel Hajjaj, with the duty of
collecting the taxes in the Provinces of ‘Irdq and Fars,
and was guilty of extortion. Hajjaj had him put to the
torture, and as a result one of his hands always remained
shrunk and curled up—hence the surname of Muqaffa.
Abdallah was in the service of ‘Is4 ibn “Ali, the paternal
uncle of the Caliphs Abd’l-Abbis Saffih and Mansir.
It was to him that he addressed his abjuration of Zoro-
astrianism. He has been accused, with other enemies
of Islam, of having endeavoured to imitate the style
of the Koran, and would in this case have been a
predecessor of the contemporary renewer of Islamism
in Persia, ‘Al Muhammad the Bab, who also wrote in
the Koranic style. Khalil said of him that he had more
learning than judgment; it is true that Ibn al-Muqaffa’
had said the grammarian had more judgment than
learning.

He was asked, one day, to say from whom he had
learnt the rules of politeness. “I have been my own
teacher,” he replied. “ Whenever I have seen another
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man do a good action, I have followed his example, and
whenever I have seen any one do an ill-bred thing, I have
avoided doing it.”

ANTHOLOGIES

‘Amr ibn Bahr, surnamed AL-JAHIZ (With a wide-
open and goggle eye), was a man of extraordinarily
varied intelligence, who turned his mind to many sub-
jects, and produced many works, more with a view
to amusement than instruction. He lived at Bassora.
Theologically speaking, he was a Mu‘tazilite, but he
nevertheless created a sect which was called after his
own name, Jahiziyya. He was the friend of Ibn
al-Zayyat, minister to the Caliph Al-Wathiq, and very
nearly shared his fate when he was put to death by
Mutawakkil. However, the Caliph, to whom he had
been recommended, sent for him to Bagdad, to superin-
tend his own son’s education. But on seeing how ugly
he was he immediately dismissed him, with a gift of ten
thousand dirhems. He owed his surname, indeed, to
his projecting eyeballs.

He died in 869. Towards the end of his life he was
attacked by a kind of paralysis, which inflamed one side
of his body, while the other remained so cold and devoid
of sensation that he felt nothing, even if it was dragged
with pincers. During his illness he often said: ‘ Sick-
nesses of opposite kinds have conspired against my
body. If I eat anything cold, it strikes my feet, and if
I touch anything hot, it goes to my head.” He was
ninety-six years old, “and that is the burden that
weighs least upon me,” he would say.

Amongst his works, reference must be made to the
Kitdb al-Baydn wa'l-tabayyun (not tabyin, as it has been
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printed), a book on rhetoric, but with no didactic char-
acter at all. Its teachingis conveyed through the medium
of anecdotes of the most varied description. The text of -
this work has been published at Cairo. His Book of
Animals (K:tdb al-ayawdn) is not precisely a treatise on
natural history, but rather an anthology of passages in
which animals are mentioned, with what has been said
about them.. He also wrote a book on the conduct of
kings, which is full of interesting details on the rules of
etiquette ; a book on misers—scenes drawn from the
private life and customs of the natives of Bassora,
which has lately been published at Leyden by G. van
Vioten ; another on the virtues of the Turks, a copy of
which was at one time in the Schefer collection, and is
now in the Bibliothéque Nationale ; a parallel between
spring and autumn, which has been printed at Con-
stantinople under this author’s name, although the proof
of its being his work is by no means trustworthy ; and
a collection of one hundred apophthegms, which were
attributed, without any real cause, to “Ali, the Prophet’s
son-in-law, and which attained great popularity. Besides
all this, he has been taken to be the author of the Kiz4é
al-Majidsin (Book of Beauties and Antitheses), the Arabic
text of which has appeared at Leyden, thanks to the
care of Van Vloten; this is, at all events, the direct
outcome of his school.

Under the title of A/-Faraj ba'd al-Shidda (Pleasure
after Pain), IBN ABI’L-DUNYA (Abd Bakr ibn ‘Abdallah)
wrote a compilation of anecdotes and short moral
tales, on the model, and with the same name, as one
of Al-Mad?’ini’'s works, now lost. He was born in
823, and, though a client of the Omeyyads, was ap-
pointed tutor to the Caliph Al-Muktafi, when that
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monarch was a child. He died in 894. His Makdrim
al-Akhldg (Noble Qualities) is a moral treatise on the
- human ideal, according to the traditions of the Prophet.
His Dkamm al-maléii (Blame of Musical Instruments) is
a treatise of the same nature, directed against dissipation
in general, which, he avers, begins with music and ends
in drunkenness and debauchery. He wrote many others
which either only exist in manuscrlpt or are merely known
to us through quotations.

IBN ‘ABD - RaBBIHI (Abl ‘Umar Ahmad ibn Mu-
hammad), born at Cordova in 860, was descended from
a freedman of the Omeyyads who ruled in Spain. He
was at once a classical and a popular poet, and died
in 940, after having suffered, for several years, from
paralysis. He was the author of another well-known
anthology, A/-Igd al-Farid (The Unique Necklace),
divided into twenty-five chapters, the pearls forming
the necklace, the thirteenth chapter being the central
and largest pearl.

AL-TANUKHi (Aba ‘Ali Muhsin) (939-994), son of
the ¢ddi and poet “Ali ibn al-Husain, who was born at
Bassora, wrote a Faraj ba'd al-Shidda (Collection of
Stories to Drive away Boredom), modelled on works
by Mada’ini and Ibn Abi{'l-Dunya. This author acted
as gddi in various towns near the Euphrates and in
Susiana. He also wrote a K7t46 al-Mustajéd, a collec-
tion of anecdotes and characteristic traits, in the time
of the“Abbasids, and the Naskwdn al-muliddara (Stimulus
to Conversation), which is a book of the same kind, now
in the Bibliothéque Nationale. When he wrote his
Faraj (957) he was at the head of the Weighing Office
at the Mint of al-Ahwiz, in Susiana.



CHAPTER VIII
THE ‘ABBASIDS—Continued

THE TRADITIONS OF THE PROPHET—]URISPRUDENCE

THE Koran alone did not suffice to provide laws for so
great an empire; it became necessary, at a very early
period, to cast light on its precepts by means of the
explanations furnished by Mahomet himself, transmitted,
more or less faithfully, through the medium of human
memory, at Medina and elsewhere. By the time an
attempt was made to commit these sayings of the Prophet
to writing, the mischief was already done—the greater
part had been deformed by untrustworthy memories;
others, again, had been fabricated from beginning to
end, to justify the tendencies of certain groups of dis-
sidents. Then was created the science of the /adith,
that is to say, of criticism as applied to the sources of
tradition, all of them of the same nature, since all
necessarily went back to the study of the testimony
of the succession of oral witnesses who transmitted the
Prophet’s sayings by word of mouth, as they had re-
ceived them from his companions, who had heard -them
spoken, and learnt them by heart. This science of the
hadith, as it was understood by the Arabs, really follows
the course prescribed for a Moslem judge, who, before
he permits any witness to give evidence, must inquire

216
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into his moral character, his manner of life, and his
reputation for uprightness. By this system of criticism
a sustained chain of evidence has been established as to
a certain number of these apophthegms; it can only
guarantee the authenticity of the transmission, not that
of the original tradition. All we have to vouch for the
truth of that is the veracity and good memory of the
man who received it, in the first instance, from the
Prophet’s lips.

The first works devoted to the /adi¢k, then, are works
on jurisprudence. After those of Malik ibn Anas and
Ahmad Ibn Hanbal, we must notice the Musnad, in
which the traditions are arranged in the order of the
most recent witnesses, without any regard to the
subject matter contained. After these come the books
known as Musannaf, in which the traditions are arranged
by their contents, and divided into chapters according
to the various subjects, ritual, legal, or moral, whereof
they treat. The object of adopting this arrangement
was to render inquiry relatively easy to those jurists
who favoured adherence to the letter of the /fadith,
in opposition to their opponents, who recognised
interpretations founded on the sense accepted by in-
dividual judges (eskdb al-ra’y). The earliest work of this
description, and one which is still looked on as a pattern
and a masterpiece, is the Sa/is (Sincere Book), by
BUkHARL. Abd ‘Abdallah Muhammad ibn Isma‘il was
born at Bukhara on 21st July 810, of an Iranian family.
His grandfather was called Berdizbeh, or Yezdizbeh.
When he was sixteen, he went on pilgrimage to Mecca,
and took this opportunity of attending the lessons given
by teachers of the tradition at Mecca and Medina. He
then went on to Egypt, and travelled with the same

15
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object all over Moslem Asia, spending five whole years
at Bassora. After an absence of sixteen years in all, he
returned to Bukhari, and there wrote his Sa/Zékz. He
died on'3oth August 870. The Governor of Khurasin
had banished him to Kharteng, a village in the neigh-
bourhood of Samarqand. While he was at Medina he
wrote his great historical work on the trustworthy tradi-
tionists. The manuscript of this work is now in the St.
Sophia Library. When he returned to Bukhéari, he
brought back six hundred thousand traditions with him,
and out of these he chose seven thousand two hundred
and seventy-five, which alone are included in the Sa/i%
and which, according to his view, are the only ones
universally admitted to be authentic. He also wrote a
commentary on the Koran.

Another Sa/i/ was written at the same period by a
contemporary of Bukhari, MusLiM (Abd’l-Husain ibn
al-Hajjaj), who was born at Nishapir in Khurisin in
817, paid several visits to Bagdad, and died in the city
of his birth on 6th May 875. The matter of Muslim’s
book, like that contained in Bukhari’s (with which it is
identical, save for the addition of more authorities), is
arranged in the order adopted for legal subjects, but
without any chapter headings. It is also remarkable for
its introduction, wherein the author treats of the science
of the traditions in a general and complete manner.

He, too, went to the Hijaz, to ‘Iraq, Syria, and Egypt,
to search out traditions. He is said to have collected
more than three hundred thousand, on which his selection
is based. The friendship between Muslim and Bukhari
survived even the persecutions which drove the latter
author from his native city. Muslim defended his friend’s
cause against certain theologians who affirmed the



THE °‘ABBASIDS 219

doctrine that not only was the Koran itself eternal, as
being the word of God, but that the same rule applied
to the pronunciation of the words of which it is com-
posed.

These two Sakifis, Bukhari’'s and Muslim’s, have
become two canonical books of Islam. They may be
considered to sum up the science of tradition in the
third century of the Hegira. Four other works com-
plete the six canonical books to which Moslems pin their
faith : they were all produced during the same period.
These are the Swnran (Customs), by ABUO DA'0D
(Sulaiman ibn al-Ash‘ath), who belonged to Sijistan,
and was born in 817. After long wanderings in foreign
countries, like those undertaken by his fellow-authors, he
settled at Bassora, and died there in February 88g. His
work only contains those traditions which are interesting
as regards jurisprudence or the rules affecting ritual.
This work, at the outset, gained immense popularity,
equalling that attained by the Sa/iks, but it ultimately
fell into complete obscurity, whereas the authority of the
works of Muslim and Bukhari has increased steadily
until the present day. Abd Da’dd had collected some
five hundred thousand traditions, four thousand eight
hundred of which he selected for his book. He was not
very critical, for he himself acknowledged he had in-
serted not only the authentic traditions, but others which
seemed authentic, and yet others which were nearly
authentic : but he added that out of this number, only
four were indispensable for the religious guidance of
man. - Here is his summary of Islamic law: ‘Actions
will be judged according to intentions: the proof of a
Moslem’s sincerity is that he pays no heed to that which
is not his business: no man is a true believer unless he
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desires for his brother that which he desires for himself :
that which is lawful is clear, and that which is unlawful
likewise, but there are certain doubtful things between
the two, from which it is well to abstain.”

Under the title of Jdm:i* (Complete Collection), Abt
*‘fsA Muhammad AL-TIRMIDH{ has written a kind of en-
cyclopadia of the traditions which throw light upon the
law, pointing out those which have served as arguments
in such and such legal questions, and indicating the
differences between the various schools of jurisprudence.
This renders his book, which has been printed at Bilag,
one of the first importance to the student desirous of
keeping the schools distinct from their original begin-
nings. He was a pupil of Bukhari, was born at Bish
near Tirmidh, a small town on the banks of the Oxus in
Central Asia, and died at the same place in 892, having,
like his fellows, travelled all over the world to seek out
traditions. Besides his book on the /aditk, we have his
Kitéh al-shamd'il, on the physiognomy and external
qualities of the Prophet Mahomet, a book on which
more than jen commentaries have been written, and the
text of which has been printed at Calcutta, at Cairo, and
at Fez, and also a collection of forty selected traditions,
intended to sum up the principles of Moslem law. This
is the first known specimen of a work of this nature—
they were eventually to swarm.

Another Sunan is that of Abd ‘Abdal-Rahman Ahmad
AL-NasA't, remarkable for his useful inquiries into the
smallest details of ritual. (My readers are aware that the
cases of conscience set forth and decided by Moslem
casuists, on such points as degrees of bodily impurity,
the nature of the water used for ablutions, &c., are
exceedingly subtle and far-fetched.) He quotes texts for
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every case, even for popular manifestations of religious
feeling. In the part dealing with jurisprudence, he
provides formulas for every possible case in law. The
book is therefore an ample formulary of ritual and legal
casuistry ; it furnishes very little information as to the
history of dogma. The author was born at Nasi in
Khuréasan in 830. He went to Old Cairo, where he lived
till gr4: he then departed to Damascus, and there
stirred up popular opinion by a book of traditions
favourable to the family of “Ali. The mob, which still
clung to the memory of the Omeyyads, drove him out
of the Mosque, and trampled him under foot. He was
taken to Ramla in Palestine, and there died of the effects
of the treatment he had received. One author, how-
ever, asserts that he was conveyed to Mecca, and was
buried there. He has left us another book, on the
weak traditionists—that is to say,-those in whom only a
limited confidence can be placed. This work is now to
be found, in manuscript, in the British Museum, and also
in the Bodleian Library. Nasi’t was a man of strong
passions, and, to keep them under, was in the habit of
fasting every second day.

The fourth of these works is the Swnan of IBN MAJA
(Aba ‘Abdallah Muhammad ibn Yazid) (824-887), of
Qazvin in Persia, who travelled over the whole East,
from Khurasin to Egypt. The success of this book was
but mediocre, on account of the number of doubtful
traditions it contains: it was not included among the
canonical books till at a later date. It has been litho-
graphed at Delhi. Ibn Maja also wrote a history, now
lost, of his native town.

Besides these six corpuses of Moslem law and tradi-
tions, we have the Musnad of AL-DARIMI (“Abdallah ibn
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‘Abdal-Rahmin) of Samarqand, who died in 869. This
does not contain more than a third of the matter the
first six embrace, and is drawn up for practical use.
It has been lithographed at Cawnpore. Ibn Hibban
(Muhammad ibn Ahmad) (885-965), who was born at
Bust in Sijistdn, between Herat and Ghazna, and may
have been of Iranian origin, travelled far and wide, from
Central Asia to Alexandria, and, on his return, was
appointed gddi of Samarqand, Nasa, and Nishapir. He
finally went back to his native town, as a teacher of
the traditions, and died there. He had built himself
a house, in which he arranged his large library. He
studied astronomy, medicine, and other sciences. His
book bears the title of Zagdsim wa'l-anwd”.

Abti Bakr AL-AJURRI (Muhammad ibn al-Husain),
who was born at Ajurr (The Bricks), a village near
Bagdad, is the author of a book of forty traditions, which
brought him fame, and is now to be found, with other
works by the same author—such as a treatise on the
question of whether the true believer ought to seek
learning, and what qualities those who carry the Koran
should possess—in the Berlin Library.

Abi'l - Hasan ‘Ali ibn ‘Umar AL-DARAQUTN{, who
owes his surname to a large quarter in the town of
Bagdad, called Dar al-Qutn (House of Cotton), was
born in that city in April g19. He was a celebrated
jurisconsult of the Shafi‘ite rite. He learnt the tradi-
tions-at an early age, at the feet of Ab&i Bakr, son of
Mujahid, and was his true successor. Towards the end
of his life he began to teach the reading of the Koran.
He knew the dfwdns of several of the desert poets by
heart, amongst them that of Sayyid Himyari. This made
many believe he was a follower of this poet’s Shi‘ite
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tenets. He was a man of scrupulous conscience. Once,
having been called to bear witness against Ibn Ma'rif,
he repented, after it was done, because his evidence as to
the traditions had been accepted by the judge without
any demur, and merely on his own authority, whereas as
a rule two witnesses are considered necessary. Having
heard that Ja‘far ibn Hinzaba, the vizier of the Ikhshi-
~ dite Prince Kafdr, in Egypt, had made up his mind to
prepare a Corpus of traditions after the manner of the
Musnad, he resolved to take the journey into Egypt, to
assist him in the work. He remained in that country,
where he was liberally rewarded, till it was concluded.
He died on his return to his native city (December
995). His Kitdb al-Sunan (Book of Customs) is in the
St. Sophia Library. In another work (al-istidrékdt wa'l-
tatabbu') he proves the uncertainty of two hundred of
the traditions accepted in the two Saki/s of Bukhari and
Muslim. The book is thus a critical work, dealing with
the traditions.

AL-KHATTAB! (Hamd ibn Muhammad), whose name
was popularly pronounced Ahmad, instead of Hamd, was
born at Bust in Sijistan, in 931, and died in the same
town in March 998. His works are commentaries on
the great canonical books. Towards the close of his
life he inclined to mysticism, and took refuge in a 7:z64¢
or Sifi convent, on the banks of the river Hilmend. He
had studied in ‘Irdq. He was a poet, and it was he who
said : “It is not the pain of absence, but the lack of a
sympathetic friend, which is the greatest affliction a man
can endure. I am a stranger to Bust and its people, yet
here I was born, and here my kinsfolk dwell.”

AL-BAYYI* (Muhammad ibn ‘Abdallah), born at Nish4-
piir in 933, was appointed gd¢? of his native town in 966,
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but he made a long journey through Khurisin and
the Hijaz during the following years. Later, although
appointed ¢dd@f of Jurjan, he declined the post, and
was frequently employed by the Saimanids on embassies
to the Buwaihids, who, through their conquest of Bagdad,
had become masters of the Caliphate. He died on
3rd August 1014. He made a second journey through
the East in 971, and held successful disputations with
the learned men of the different cities in which he
halted. He leant, at that time, towards the doctrines
of the Shi‘ites. He wrote his Kit4b al-Mustadrak as a
criticism of the two Sa/kéks, to prove that several tra-
ditions overlooked in these two works were perfectly
authentic, and had been wrongly passed over.

IBN FORAK, of Ispahan (Abd Bakr Muhammad ibn
al-Hasan), was educated at Bagdad, and afterwards pro-
ceeded to Rai, where his stay was rendered uncomfort-
able by certain innovators in religious matters, and
thence to Nishépir, where he was exceedingly successful
both as a teacher and a writer. He was later summoned
to Ghazna in Afghanistan, where he carried on numerous
controversies. He was on his way back from this town
when he died of poison. He was known as Ust4d, the
Master par excellence. A college and a dwelling-house
were built on purpose for him. His body was con-
veyed to Nishapar, and the funeral chapel erected
there became a place of pilgrimage. When rain was
wanted for the country, prayers were offered on his
tomb, and were always answered. One of his sayings
was as follows : “The burden of a family is the result
of a lawful passion ; what then can be the result of an
unlawful one ?” His book defining the foundations of
Hanafite law is in the British Museum : the Leyden
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Library possesses his treatise on certain traditions:
other works of his are in the library of Raghib-Pacha at
Constantinople.

CRITICISM OF THE AUTHORITIES OF THE HADITH

Alongside of the science of the /aditk, which is one of
codification and criticism, there rises up, in the tenth
century, that called ‘#m al-rijdl—strictly speaking, the
science of men, which is specially applied to the
criticism of the witnesses and authorities on whom
the whole edifice of tradition rests. Among the most
important authors who have written on this subject we
may mention Ibn Abi Hatim (‘Abdal-Rahman), born at
Rai in 894, died at Tis in Khurisan in 939, author of the
Kitdb al-jarfe wa'l-ta dil (Criticism and Correction), in six
volumes, the manuscript of which is both at Cairo and
at Constantinople : Al-Tabarani (Abi’'l-Qasim Sulaiman)
(870—971), born at Tiberias, who spent thirty years in
travel, then settled at Ispahan, and died there ; his best
known work is the M jam (Alphabetical Dictionary of
the Traditionists), of which he furnished three editions,
one complete, one of middle size, and one abridged ;
the isolated volumes now in Paris, at the British
Museum, and the Escurial belong to this last edition :
Al-Kalabadht (Abd Nasr Ahmad), born in 918, in one of
the quarters of Bukhir4, from which his surname was
derived, died in 398 (1008), leaving a work on the names
of the /wffdz quoted in Bukhari's Sa/é/: also ‘Abdal-
Ghani ibn Sa'id, the Egyptian, born at Cairo in 944,
who, with the two philologists Abtt Usima Junada and
Abi “Ali al-Hasan, of Antioch, frequented the library
founded by the Caliph Al-Hakim ; this friendship was
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broken in sad fashion by the execution of the two
philologists, on the Caliph’s order, and ‘Abdal-Ghani,
alarmed for his own life, remained in hiding till he felt he
was safe. He died in the night of 25th-26th June 1018,
leaving a book on the names of traditionists resembling
each other, and those which differ. It is now in the
library of Kyiiprulu Mehemet-Pacha at Constantinople.

SUBSEQUENT DEVELOPMENT OF THE HADITH

The science of the traditions, which reached its
highest point in the composition of the six great books,
now approaches the period when it became necessary to
abridge, commentate, and explain the codes left by the
famous authors. Before long the fundamental rules of
the Moslem faith were summed up, for the benefit of
the general public, into a selection of forty traditions,
and these, in their turn, became the subject of endless
commentaries. My readers will understand that only
those works, out of this very large body, which have
earned some lasting success and produced some durable
impression, can be mentioned here.

In Egypt, Ab&’l-Qasim al-Husain ibn ‘Alf AL-Wazir
AL-MAGHRIB! was born in 981, of an important family
of Persian descent. His great-great-grandfather’s name
was Bahram. When, on 10oth July 1010, the Fatimid
Caliph Al-Hakim caused the chief members of- his
family to be put to death, he fled to Ramla, and induced
the prince who governed that town to rise against his
suzerain, but in spite of the support afforded by the
Sharif of Mecca, who was defeated, the undertaking
failed, the prince of Ramla made terms with the savage
Hakim, and Ab#’l-Qasim departed into Eastern regions,
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where he filled high official posts in the service of the
princes of those countries. At the time of his death, at
Mayyafariqin (in 1027 or 1037), he was acting as minister
to Prince Ibn Marwan. Of his literary work nothing
now remains. The British Museum possesses the Kz#46
al-inds, a dictionary, in alphabetical order, of the names
of the Arab tribes, with quotations from the poets, and
historical and biographical notices.

Abi Bakr ibn al-Husain AL-BAIHAQP (994-1066) was
born in the village of Khusraugird, a dependency of
Baihaq, near Nishapir in Khurasan, travelled for a
long time, seeking traditions of the Prophet, and
taught Shafi‘ite law at Nishapir, where he died. He
was the first writer to collect the sentences or legal
opinions of Al-Shafi'f into ten volumes. One large
collection of traditions bears the title of K746 al-sunan
wa’l-dthdr. Of this an autograph manuscript, and also
an abridgment, are now preserved at Cairo.

The Amir Abt Nasr “Alf IBN MAKOLA was also of
Persian origin. He was born at “Ukbar4, not far from
Bagdad, on gth August 1030. His father, Hibat-Allah,
became minister to the Caliph Al-Q4'im; he went
with him to Bagdad, where his uncle was ¢447, and then
undertook long journeys. During one of these, on
Persian territory, he was murdered and stripped by his
Turkish slaves. The exact date of this event is not known
(towards 1094). He had devoted himself to the study of
proper names. We still have his /&m4/ (Completion),
intended to complete the AMu'tanif, by Al-Khatib al-
Baghdadi, on the same subject. It is, according to
Ibn Khallik4n, an exceedingly useful and practical work,
determining the orthography of proper names, more
especially in the study of the traditions.
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Ab{’l-Fadl Muhammad ibn Tahir IBN AL-QAISARAN{
was born at Jerusalem, of a family belonging to Cesarea
in Palestine, on 18th December 10358 ; but he finished
his education at Bagdad, and did not return to his native
town till after a prolonged course of travel. He stayed
for some time at Hamadhén, where he taught the science
of the traditions. He died in 1113, at Bagdad, on his
return from the Mecca pilgrimage. His Kitdb al-ansdb
al-muttafiga has been published by De Jong under the
title of Homonyma inter nomina relativa. Berlin possesses
his manuscript treatise on falsified traditions; his A#df
al-ghard’'ib is at Cairo.

Abd Muhammad al-Husain AL-FARRA AL-BAGHAWI,
born at Baghshir, between Herat and Merv, died in
the last-named town in 1116 or 1122, after having com-
piled a book of traditions (Masdbile ai-Sunna), according
to the seven fundamental works, which has been fre-
quently commentated and abridged, as, for example, in
the Mishkdt al-Masdbifi of Muhammad ibn ‘Abdallah
al-Khatib al-Tabrizi, which is widely known in the East,
and has been reprinted in India and in Russia. Another
collection of traditions (Skark al-Sunna), an epitome of
jurisprudence, and a commentary on the Koran have
survived to the present day.

‘ABD AL-GHAFIR ibn Ism&il AL-FARisf, born at
Nishapir in 1059, travelled through the Khanate of
Khiva, and proceeded to India by Afghanistan. He
had been an infant prodigy. When only five years
old he could read the Koran, and recite the Articles
of the Faith in Persian. When he came back from
his travels, he was appointed preacher in his native
town, and died there in 1134. To him we owe one
of those Kitéh al-Arbatn in which the doctrines of
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Islam are summed up in forty selected traditions. A
more useful work is his Majma al-Ghard'tb (Collection
of Curiosities), a dictionary for the great collections of
the lkadith, and his Mufhim, a commentary on Muslim’s
Sakih.

Another learned traveller born in Persia was Abd
Tahir AL-SILAFf (1082-1180), who went from Ispahan,
where he was born, to Bagddd and Alexandria. In
the last-mentioned town, Ibn al-Sallar, minister to the
Caliph Zafir, the Fatimid, built him a madrasa, in
the year 1151, and in it he taught till his death. In
addition to a collection of forty traditions called
al-Buldiniyya, because every tradition was found in a
different town, he compiled a dictionary of the Sheikhs
of Bagdad, the manuscript of which is now at the
Escurial. :

Majd al-din Ab®’l-Sa’adat al-Mubarak, the brother of
Ibn al-Athir, the historian, was born at Jazirat ibn
Umar in 1149. He entered the service of the Amir
Qaiméaz, Prince of Mosul, as secretary, and improved
.his position under his successors. At an advanced age
he was attacked by paralysis in his feet and hands, and
died in June 1210. The illness which obliged him to
quit the public service gave him leisure to dictate and
publish the books he has left behind him. His satis-
faction in this work, and his delight at being no longer
obliged to pay court to great personages, led him to
discontinue a course of treatment which might have
cured him, and which had been prescribed for him by
a bone-setter from the Maghrib. He wrote the /Jd:
al-Ust! (Encyclopadia of Principles), which gives the
traditions of the prophets arranged in chapters by
alphabetical order, and also biographies of Mahomet



230 ARABIC LITERATURE

and his contemporaries; the Niidya, a dictionary of
rare and curious traditions; the Murassa (Adorned
with Brilliants), a lexicon of the surnames in /éx
and Ab4,; and the Mukhtdr, biographies of celebrated
Moslems. '

Muhibb al-din Muhammad IBN AL-NAIAR (1183-
1245), a Shafi'ite lawyer, and pupil of Ibn al-]Jauzi,
born at Bagdid, devoted twenty-seven years of his
life to making long journeys. The learning he thus
acquired enabled him to settle in his native town as
a teacher and man of letters. While at Medina he
wrote the Nuzka, on the history of that town; at a later
period he wrote the Kamd/, a collection of biographies
of the witnesses who handed down the traditions. This
has served as the basis for other treatises of the same
nature. He also composed a supplement (d4ai/) to Al-
Khatib’s history of Bagdad, an abridgment of which,
by Ibn Aibek al-Dimyati, is now at Cairo.

ABU NUAIM Ahmad AL-ISFAHAN{, a Shafiite lawyer
(948-1038), produced the Hilyat al-anbivé (Ornament of
the Prophets), a history of holy and pious individuals
and of their miracles; and the 7766 al-nabi (Medicine of
the Prophet), a collection of /aditks touching medicine;
and also a history of the learned men of Ispahan, which
is now at Leyden, and other works on the traditions.

Taqi al-din Abt ‘Amr ‘Uthméin IBN AL-SALAH (1181~
1245), born at Sharakhan, between Irbil (Arbela) and
Hamadhén, was of Kurdish descent. He began his
studies at Mosul, and travelled through the chief towns
in Khurasin. He was a teacher at Jerusalem, and then
went to Damascus, where he finally settled. He taught
Shafi'ite law in several madrasas, notably in that just
founded by Saladin’s sister, and died there. His Agsd
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"l-amal wa'l-Shaug (The Liveliest Hope and Desire),
which treats of the science of the traditions, has been
the subject of many commentaries, and has furnished
authors with many extracts. He devoted one of his
works to the examination of traditions relating to the
superiority of Alexandria and Ascalon over other cities;
his collection of fazwds and his treatise on the rules of
the holy pilgrimage are now at Cairo.

Sharaf al-din ABU’L-HASAN Ibn al-Mufarrij AL-MAQDISt
(1149-1214) was born on Syro-Arabian territory, near
the Egyptian border. He was vice-judge at Alexandria,
and afterwards taught at Cairo, where he died. His
book of the forty traditions is remarkable for its exact
specification of the date of each witness, and for its
complete #sndd.

Abd Muhammad ‘Abdal-Azim AL-MUNDHIR! (1185-
1258), who was born in Egypt, travelled for the pur-
pose of study all through Mecca, Damascus, Edessa,
Alexandria, and the surrounding countries. He taught
the /fadith of the Shafiite rite for twenty years, in the
Kamiliyya Madrasa at Cairo, and died in that city.
His Kitdb al-targhib wa'l-tarkib is a collection of tradi-
tions arranged in such a fashion that those which guide
to what is right appear on one side, and those which
. lead to the avoidance of evil, on the other. His book
of the biographies of remarkable traditionists is in the
British Museum.

In Spain, Abd ‘Umar Yasuf IBN ‘ABDAL-BARR, who
was born at Cordova in 978, studied in that city,
and had the reputation of being the greatest authority
on the /laditk in the Maghrib. He travelled for some
time in the west of Spain, and then settled at Denia,
paying occasional visits to Valencia and Jativa. Under
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the rule of Prince Muzaffar ibn al-Aftas, King of Bada-
joz, he was appointed gdd? of Lisbon and Santarem.
He died at Jativa on 3rd February 1071. His K726 al-
Isti'db deals with the biographies of the companions
of the Prophet: his Durar (The Pearls) is an abridged
history of the wars of Mahomet’s times: his /nzigd is
devoted to the three great founders of the rites, Malik,
Abt Hanifa, and Shafii: his Bakjat al-Majélis is a col-
lection of proverbs, sayings, tales and poetry, dedicated
to Prince Muzaffar.

Abd ‘Abdallah Muhammad IBN ABP'L-KHISAL al-
Ghafiqi, born in 1072 at Byrgalet, a village in the district
of Segura, near Jaen, a poet and learned man, lived at
Cordova and at Grenada. He was appointed to perform
the duties of Minister of the Interior and of War, and
perished when Cordova was captured by the Moravids,
on 27th May 1146. His Zi/ al-sakdb (Shadow of the
Clouds) is devoted to the wives and relations of the
Prophet Mahomet. His Minkdy al-mandqib is a poem
in honour of the Prophet and his companions. Docu-
ments belonging to his correspondence and literary
lectures of his composing are still preserved at the
Escurial.

Abi’l-Fadl ‘IYAD ibn Muasa, who was born in De-
cember 1083, studied at Cordova, and was made gdd¥
at Ceuta, his native town. He went on to Grenada in
the same capacity, then back to Morocco, and there died
in 1149. He wrote a book which is celebrated in the
East, called al-Skifd f? tavif fughq al-Mustafd, a life
of Mahomet, printed at Cairo, on which many com-
mentaries have been written : al-//md’, a theory of the
traditions, their sources and principles, edited by one
of his pupils : the Maskdrig al-Anwdr, on the authentic
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traditions and the meaning of the obscure expressions
occurring in them : a/-7"/4m, a work on penal law : and
the Tartib al-mudhdkara, on the proper names of the
Malikite rite.

Ab#’l-Abbias Ahmad ibn Ma'add AL-IQLisHE, who was
born at Denia, studied both in that town and at
Valencia. He took advantage of his pilgrimage into
Arabia (1147) to spend several years at Mecca, remaining
there until 1152. While on his journey back, he died at
Qus, in Upper Egypt, in 1155. His Kawukab al-Durvi
(Brilliant Star) is a collection of kadiths, drawn from the
great canonical works. His Najm (Star), a book on
proverbs, Arabic and foreign, has been printed at Cairo.

Abh Ishaq Ibrahim IBN QURQUL (1111-1173), who
was born at Almeria and died at Fez, considered the
traditions in his Matdls al-anwdr (Dawn of Light).

JURISPRUDENCE

The science of the traditions, through the criticism
of those sayings of the Prophet which cast light on the °
points which the Koran had left obscure, established
one of the bases of law. Jurisprudence, on the other
hand, was building up a very considerable mass of litera-
ture, arising out of the numberless difficulties in the
application of the simple rules provided in the sacred
book. These two branches of study, indeed, moved on
abreast, for it was the necessity for seeking out clear and
precise rules, founded on the legislator’s authenticated
deeds or words, which had led the learned to search
out, collect, and select traditions which, as often as
not, were contradictory in their bearing, and to explain

and interpret them by criticising the witnesses who had
16
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handed them down. When the judge was sure of his
authorities, he felt more sure of the legality of the
sentence he pronounced, and his conscience, therefore,
was more easy. Yet for a long time before the body of
opinion divided—the Askdb al-ra’y accepting individual
interpretation, while the partisans of the letter of the law
insisted on adherence to the traditional text of the Ladith
—the judge’s right to decide according to his own lights
had been recognised by the law., Probably the inter-
course of the Arabs with Syrian Christians, who, as we
have seen, played a prominent part at the Omeyyad
Court at Damascus, introduced them to the theories of
the Roman law of Justinian’s period, which, in the Syrian
community, had survived the Moslem conquest. As the
ancient works on Moslem law are lost, we must begin
our study of this branch of literature with the heads of
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